P. A. C. No. 505

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1975-76)

(FIFTH LOK SABHA)
TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTH REPORT
NEW PORT AT TUTICORIN
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND 'l}‘R:\NSPOR'I‘

(Paragraph 37 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74—
Union Government (Civil)].

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

March, 1976/ Chaitra, 18,8 (8)
Price : Rs. 7.3§



LIST OF. AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS :

Sl. No,

. No. Name of Agent

Name of Agent

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. Andhra University General Co- 10.
operative Stores Ltd., Waltair
{Visakhapatnam).

2., G.R. Lakshmipaty Chetty and 1
Sons, General Merchants and
News Agents, Newpet, Chandra-
giri,

Chittoor District.

ASSAM

—

3. Western Book Depot, Pan Bazar,
Gauhati.

BIHAR

3.

MAHARASHTRA '

M/s. Sunderdas Gianchand,
601, Girgaum Roed,

New Princess Street,
Bombay-2,

The International
(Private) Limited,

Book House,

6, Ash Lane,
Mahatma Gandhi Road, Bom-
bay-1.

. The Intrnational Book Serviea

Deccan Gymkhana, Poona-4,
Charles Lambert & Company,
10, Mahatma Gandhi Road,
Opposite Clock. Tower,

Fort, Bombay.

14 The Current Book House

4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post Box 78. Maruti Lane,

Diagonal Road, Jamshedpur. Raghunath Dadaji Street,

’ . Bombay-I

5. M/s Crown Book Depot.  UPPET iz peccan Book Stall.

Bazar, Ranchi Fergusson College Road,

Poona-4,

GUJARAT 1f. M& J. Services, Publishers

. Representatives, Accounts & Law
6. Vijay Stores. and Book Sellers

Station Road, Anand. Rahri Road Bombay-13,
7. The New Order Book Company. AMYSORE

Ellis Bridge,
Ahmedabad-6.

HARYANA

17 People Boock House,

Opp. Jaganmohan Pala~e
Mysore

RAJASTHAN

£ M’s Prabhy Book Service, 18
Nai Subzi Mandi.

Gurgaon,

MADHYA PRADESH

Informatjon Centre,

Government of Rajasthanm,
Tripoli, Jaipur City

M/s. Usha Book  Depot 58 .
Chitra Bazar, Tripolia, Jaipur

UTTAR PRADESH

9 Modern Book House,
Shiv Vilas Palace,
Indore City.

20,

L.aw Book Company,
Sardar Pate; Marg,
Allahabad-T,



CORRIGsNIA TC TwC TNI2wD AN «IGHTH ULPCRT
OF Tdu YWBLIC ACOQOUNTS Xil.ITTas (FIFTH LOK
Si3BHY) PRuSENTwD TC LOK S13dA ON 6,4,1976.

Yaze Fara Line Fr ead
1 1.1 6 ¢haunic chunk.
2 1.5 2 «ast, Coast 23 st Coast
4 1.14 4 forminz as forming an
33 2.23 11 facilities facilities
(&ub-para) as are are
36 2.30 6 to the initisl in the initial
42 3.4 3 fenderers tenderers
66 3.36 1 acquiesce acquiesced
67 Last para "As r:3irds this particular case,
ci.....to the Cor:mittee" to be munbered as
g 3.36(8.
- $01 ippend.l 5 different of d fferent
i tens of
45 2.24 4 Port than Fort then
,- expected exnected
146  2.25 9 50,000 tcncs 50,000 tonnes
147 2.27 5 th Committee the Comnittee
148 2.28 6 They 1s There is
151  Col.2 Add para number "3,35" azainst para
; startin: with "Ih\.reaftc.r, the
Tgnder........
: #dd rara nunber "3,36" a .ainst para
Starting with 'At a latter stase......'
. 3.36 1 acqui sc acquliesced
153 S.No.18 Col.2 3.36 3.36( Y
44 4,37 2 slipred the slip~ed
r h.avily heavily
4,38 8 anounts or anounts for

«%"(sub-para) 16 un se.ting unpset:ing

!
Y



CONTENTS

PaGs
T2OMPOSITION Op THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS CoMMITTRE (1975-76) . (iii)
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . Q)
REPORT
1. Introductory . . . . . . . . . 1
II.  Development of traffic and economic viability of the Port . 11
III. Award of Contracts . . ) } ] 37
IV. Corcessions to Contractor . . . . . . . 63
Payment of extra amounts for Core stones and Armour stores 72
Interest-free advar ce . . . . . . . ot
Appointment of Sub-Contractor . . . . . 9t
Provisior of Firger Jetty . . . . . 96
APPENDICES
.  Paragraph 37 of the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor Gereral of
Irdia for the year 1973-74—Union Governmer.t (Civil) 10t
I Ec?;\m;:fc:tu_t;:‘l‘t:lywﬁl}hc pronct of Corstmcnon of Dup Ses -
JIL Rcm::gg of Tc.rdcrs. bcfo.re th;: mce.urg (3{ !he.Tcrcfcr ' 134
IV. Re-evaluation of Terders after final clarifications obtaired by Terder
Committee . . . . . . . 137
V. Summary of main conclusions ard recommerdations . 139
Paxr II*

Minutes of the sittir.gs of the Public Accourts Committee held or the
19th June, 1975, and 23rd March, 1976

*ARLTAMENT .IBRARY
(Lii are & Reference Servine)
Csntrootoo vt Pablications,
hoo N p. L!Qf%..ﬂ.b...
Date .. 20 Y. 08 e

*Not B‘mtcd (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House snd five copies
Pplaced in Parliament Library).

2727 LS—1.



15

16.
17.
18.

19.

20.
21
22.

—
S WHTIDDN N

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1975-76)

CHAIRMAN
Shri H. N. Mukerjee

MEMBERS

. Shri T. Balakrishniah
. Shri Chandulal Chandrakar
. Shri Chandrika Prasad

Shri Darbara Singh
Shri C. C. Gohain

. Shri Pampan Gowda

. Shri Raja Kulkarni

. Shri Shyam Sunder Mohapatra
. Shri Priya Ranjan Das Munshi
11.
12.
13.
14.

Shri Narendra Singh
Shri Noorul Huda

Shri Shibban Lal Saxena
Shri N. K. Sanghi

Shri Somchand Solanki
Shri Mohammed Usman Arif
Shrimati Pratibha Singh
Shri V. B. Raju

Shri Gulabrao Patil

Shri T. K. Srinivasan
Dr. K. Mathew Kurian
Shri Rabi Ray

SECRETARIAT

Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Additional Secretary.
Shri H. G. Paranjpe—Chief Financial Committee Officer.
Shri N. Sunder Rajan—Senior Financial Committee Officer.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman, Public Accounts Committee, having been autho-
raised by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Two
Hundred and Eighth Report on Paragraph 37 of the Report of the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74—Unijon
Government (Civil), relating to construction of Deep Sea Harbour
at Tuticorin.

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1973-74—Union Government (Civil) was laid on the
Table of the House on the 30th April, 1975. The Committee examin-
ed paragraph 37 of the said Audit Report at their sitting held on the
19th June, 1975 (F.N.). The Committee considered and finalised
this report at their sitting held on the 23rd March, 1976. Minutes of
these sittings form Part I1* of the Report.

3. A statement showing the main conclusions/recommendations
of the Committee is appended to the Report (Appendix V). For fa-

cility of reference these have been printed in thick type in the body
of the Report.

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in the examination of the subject by the
Comntroller and Auditor General of India.

5. The Committee would also like to express their thanks to the
Officers of the Ministry of Shipping & Transport. the New Port of
Tuticorin and the Department of Fertilizers and Chemicals for the
co-operation extended by them in giving information to the Com-
mittee,

»

New DeLnn; H. N. MUKERJEE,
March 23, 1976.

Chaitra 3. 1898 (Saka).

Chairman,

Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy 1aid or the Table of the House ard fiv i
Placed in Parliament Library). Rk i ' ¢ Flous and five copies
)



CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTORY

Early History

1.1. The earliest mention of Tuticorin in literature is found in
“Periplus of the Erythrean Sea” written (88 A.D.) by a Greek na-
vigator. The first known reference to Tuticorin in a historical work
was in 123 A.D. when the celebrated Greek writer, P{olemy men-
tioned it. Even in antiquity, Tuticorin was noted as a flourishing
centre for chaunk and pearl fishing and it had contacts with a num-

ber of western and eastern countries where pearl fishery was then
at its height,

1.2. Tuticorin was under the rule of the Pandyas and the Cholas
from the 7th to the 12th century. The proverbial wealth of the part
of India, known as Tamil Nadu, lured traders, travellers, adventu-
rers and eventually also colonisers from all directions. The Portu-
guese were the first to arrive in 1532 and they took lively interest in
trade as well as in local politics. The political kaleidoscope changed
from time to time on account of rivalry between the foreigners them-
selves. To make a long story short, the English Company ultimately
took over the administration of Tuticorin and other cities attached to
it like Kayalpattinam, Punnakayal etc. on the first of June, 1825.

13. The early years of the 19th century marked the rise of Tuti-
corin to a position of importance in the world of commerce. The
English tempted by prospects of exploiting the rich and populous
hinterland, the prospering maritime trade and the advantageous po-
sition of Tuticorin with its splendid natural Harbour went ahead in
their quest of profit and of power. A lighthouse built in 1842 replac-
ing the Dutch obelisk, marked the beginning of the modern history
of Tuticorin Harbour, now reaching, in independent India, its great-
est phase.

Existing Facilities at Minor Port

1.4. The existing old port at Tuticorin, though technically ‘minor’,
is the largest Intermediate Port in India handling more than 1 mil-
lion tonnes of traffic per annum. The principal commodities handl-
ed at the port are salt, coal, cement, fertilisers, cotton products, etc.



2

1.5. It is situated in latitude 8°48’ North and longitude 78°08' East,.
on the East, Coast of India about 500 km. South-West of Madras. At
present the ships are anchored in the open roadstead about 9 kilo-
metres away from the minor port and the cargo is handled by means
of lighterage vessels plying between the port and the ship anchorage,
the stretch of sea generally sheltered against cyclones by its geo-
graphical situation, with Ceylon on the East and Rameswaram Is-
land on the North.

Port-Development-Proposals of the Past

1.6. The proposal to construct a Deep-Sea Harbour at Tuticorin
was first thought of in the vear 1914, though it was not followed up:
on account of the out-break of the First world war. The initial pro-
posal was framed by the firm of Sir John Wolf, Barry, Lyster and
Partners, Consulting Engineers, UK. This was followed by the
Bristow Scheme in 1920. One Robert Bristow was instructed to pre-
pare detailed plans and estimates for the scheme of Harbour Deve-
lopment of Tuticorin on the lines suggested by the former firm. He
did a lot of spade work and in 1922 formulated a new proposal after
a detailed survey of the area. The then Government of Madras. after
discussion with the Port Trust, decided that the scheme should be
referred to an independent Committee of harbour engineers for a
thorough examination and report. In this way there emerged what
is known as the Palmer Committee Scheme. For lack of adequate
finance, the recommendations of the Palmer Committee were not
further pursued by the Government of Madras.

1.7. The issue was again taken up by the Madras Government in
1954 and a former Chief Engineer of Calcutta Port drew up what
came to be called the Chatterjee Scheme. This was also dropped for
reasons of financial stringency.

In 1955 the Government of India constituted a committece known
as Sethusamudram Committee to link up the development of Tuti-
corin with the feasibilitv of connecting the Palk Strait with the Gulf
of Manner. The Sethusamudram Committee estimated their scheme
to cost around Rs. 9.62 crores. Then. it was followed by schemes sug-
gested by Shri I. G. Chacko, the then Officer on Special Duty in the
Ministry of Transport and Shri H P. Mathrani the then Develop-
ment Adviser in the Ministry of Transport.

Evolution of the Present Scheme

1.8. In 1960, the Intermediate Ports Development Committee was
formed and the Committee put forward a scheme for developing Tu-



3

ticorin into a Deep-Sea Harbour. The cost of the project for a 30-foot
harbour with 4 alongside berths, two for coal, one for salt and one
for general cargo, worked out to roughly Rs. 10.27 crores. In 1863
Government took a policy decision to construct a deep sea harbour
off Hare Island 9 kilometres South-East of minor port at Tuticorin.
The preliminary project report prepared in February 1963 estimated
an outlay of Rs, 14 crores and an allotment of Rs. 5 crores was pro

vided in the Third Five Year Plan. The scheme was included in
the Third Plan in the following terms: :

“The development of an all-weather alongside port of Tutico-
rin is considered necessary in order to enable the port to
handle the existing traffic efficiently and to provide capaci-
ty for increases in traffic. The exact scope of the project
will depend upon the volume of traffic which the port is
expected to handle in future. A substantial part of the
present traffic consists of commodities which enter into
the coastal trade and about this it will be possible to
take a long run view only after the report of the Commit-
tee on Transport Policy and Coordination is available.”

19. In 1961, the Ministry of Transport had appointed a Technical
Advisory Committe: for the Project comprising Technical experts re-
presenting the Ministries of Transport and Railways, and the State
Government of Tamil Nadu, te scrutinise the layout and designs for
the Harbour, advise on technical matters and to watch the progress
of the Project. Pending final sanction of the detailed estimates and
tinalisation of the scope of the Project. scheduled to be commissioned
by 1969 according to the preliminary project report, various works
were sanctioned from time to time and a sum of about Rs. 5.22 crores
had been spent on this project till the end of 1966-67.

1.10. The Chief Engineer and Administrator of the Port submit-
ted in November 1964, a detailed report and an estimate for Rs. 23.02
crores for sanction. The proposals envisaged the consfruction of a
harbour of 30—32 ft. draft with 6 berths in stage I consisting of 2
coal berths, 1 salt berth, 1 general cargo berth, 1 ships repairs-cum-
cargo berth, and 1 oil berth. After a scrutiny of the Project report of
the Chief Engineer, the Technical Advisory Committee reduced the
requirement in the first stage to 5 berths by omitting the provision
of the oil berth from the scheme. The Project report was referred to
the Planning Commission on 1-7-1965. The project was taken up for
discussion at the Planning Commission in December 1966 and it was
decided to review the trend of traffic on the basis of industrialisatiore
of the area and assess the probable traffic in 1971-72.



4

1.11. The Director of Transport Research in the Ministry of Trans-
port was simultaneously requested to make a study indicating the
economic and financial aspects of the Project. The Study of the Di-
rector of Transport Research had revealed that a traffic of 11.50 lakh
tonnes would be offered for the proposed port. The report was consi-
dered at an Inter-Ministerial meeting held in April 1967 and it was
decided that the traffic estimates made in the report should be re-

examined.

1.12. A senior officer of the Planning Commission and a  senior
officer of the State Government were deputed to carry out a joint
study on the traffic potential of the region. The team (Luthra-Thiru.
malai Committee) visited Tuticorin and had discusisons with the con-
cerned interests and later with the representatives of the State Gov-
ernment. The report of the joint team submitted in September, 1967
indicated that on the basis of the various industrial developments
planned and likely to materialise in the near future, the firm traffic
estimate for the port of Tuticorin for 1971-72 (when the project was
expected to be commissioned) and 1975-76 would be 22.35 lakh ton-
nes and 35.10 lakh tonnes respectively. The likely traffic projected
for 1980-81, as assessed by the team, was 44.20 lakh tonnes.

1.13. On the basis of the joint team’s report the facilities to be
provided and the economics of the project were re-examined. It
was proposed that the new all-weather port to be completed by
1971-72 would provide a 30 ft. harbour with 5 alongside berths—one
each for coal, salt and cement and 2 for general cargo, the estimated
cost of the facilities being Rs. 22.8 crores. To cater for additional
traffic envisaged by 1975-76, an additional alongside berth and other
facilities were to be provided at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.60 crores.
The layout of the harbour was designed to meet the requirements of
additional berths for deep sea fishing vessels.

1.14. The proposals and designs of the various shore and marine
structures were finalised to cater to 30’ draft vessels in the first stage.
The proposals contemplated the construction of an artificial deep-sea
harbour by forming as enclosed basin between two break-waters (Sou-

th and North) each about 4,000 m. long getting into the sea and 1,275
m. apart with an entrance of 122m. width. The detailed project esti-

mates were submitted to the Government and the Government accor-
ded administrative approval in 1968 to the construection of an
all-weather port at Tuticorin at a cost of Rs. 2440 crores,
involving construction of 6 berths, four along the eastern wharf-—one
for salt, one for coal, one for cement and one for general cargo—and
two berths along the finger pier—ene for general cargo-cum-ship re-



5

pair and one for fertilizer. However, expenditure sanction was accord-
ed during July 1969 for Rs, 21.76 crores for the construction of only
4 berths, i.e. one each for fertilizer, salt, cement and general.cargo.
The end two berths from the northern end have been designed for
taking 35 draft Vessels.

1.15. The Deep-Sea Harbour is constructed with rubble mound type
oarallel breakwaters, north and south (including eastern arm) of a
length of 4,086 m. and 3,862 m. respectively, with an entrance of
152.4 m. (500), enclosing an area of 960 acres in sea. The rubble
mound breakwaters are constructed with core zone of stones weighing
10 to 500 kg. wrapped with armour stones weighing 1 MT to over 8
MT. The marine terminals are proposed in the form of - alongside
wharf adjoining the eastern arm of South Breakwater to cater to ¢
berths located in the natural deep waters at a distance of about 3,000
m. from the shore, The connection between wharf and shore is by
means of road and railway links laid over the reclaimed approach
arm adjoining South Break-Water for 61 m. (2007).

Progress of Construction

1.16. The preliminary work on the port commenced during the
year 1963. The actual marine works were inaugurated on the 5th
November, 1964. The major contracts were settled (for South Break-
water Rs. 7.84 crores and for North Breakwater Rs. 4.17 crores—
total Rs. 12.01 crores including escalation for increase in cost of la-
bour) after the expenditure sanction in 1969 and the works on South
and North Breakwaters started in August/October 1970 respectively
by M/s. Andhra Civil Construction Company.

1.17. The South Breakwater was to be completed in 30 months by
February 1973. The North breakwater was also to be completed in
30 months by May 1973. All the preliminary works, shore works and
railway sidings as contemplated in the expenditure sanction have been
completed. As on the 1st February, 1976 the North Breakwater has
been completed to the extent of 73 per cent. The South Breakwater
is stated to have been ‘almost completed’. 64 per cent of the work on
the wharf wall has been completed and out of 4 berths, 2 have been
completed and opened for traffic with the berthing of the first ship on
the 20th September, 1975. With the present tempo of works, it is ex-

pected that all the marine works would be completed by December,
1976.

Additional Proposals—Coal Berths and Oil Jetty

1.18. In the vicinity of the port, a fertilizer complex (SPIC) has
also come up and it is functioning from July 1975. The feed stock like



naptha and fuel oil required for the Fertilizer Complex are being
unloaded by M/s. Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. (the suppliers)
through an improvised temporary oil mooring berth specially put up
for this purpose to meet the emergent requirements of the SPIC, and
the temporary oil mooring berth was commissioned on the 16th July,
1974. Proposals for the construction of a permanent Oil Jetty have
also been submitted to the Government in August 1975 for Rs. 97.50
lakhs and on receipt of sanction, construction of the permanent oil

jetty also will be taken for execution within 2 years from the date ot
sanction,

1.19. The new schemes, undertaken by the project are:

(i) Construction of Coal Berths (2 Nos.): To cater to the coal
requirements of the proposed 2 x 210 MW Thermal Power
Station at Tuticorin, 1.2 to 1.8 million tonnes of sea-borne
coal have to be handled at Tuticorin. For that Tamil Nadu
Electricity Board have requested construction of the coal
berths, The approximate cost of two coal berths will be in
the order of Rs. 300 lakhs. Proposals for this scheme are
under way.

(ii) Procurement of 1 No. 25-T Bollard Pull Tug: For berthing
of ships at oil jetty and coal berths, it has been proposed
to procure one more Tug of 25-T Bollard Pull at a cost of
Rs. 60 lakhs in addition to the two tugs provided in the
sanctioned project estimate,

Traffic Handled so far

1.20. As regards traffic potential, the Committee have been inform-
¢d that even before declaration of the port, it became necessary to
unload the heavy machineries required for the SPIC and Heavy
Water Project and 11,353 tonnes of machinery have been unloaded so
far in the midstream with the harbour basin during 1972—74. The
project, even during the construction stage, was declared as the Tenth
Major Port of the country on the 11th July, 1974. and so far 66,233
tonnes of naptha and 1,00,103 tonnes of fuel oil have been handled in
the temporary oil mooring berth,



7

-~
As stated above, the first two alongside berths have baen comp-
leted and the first ship “CHENNAI OOKKAM” with a cargo of 18,500
tonnes of foodgrains was berthed in the alongside berth on the 20th
September, 1975. This is the first milestone achieved by the port.

1.21. The expenditure (upto end of August 1875) is Rs. 3082.47
lakhs including suspense and Rs. 2,355.08 lakhs excluding suspense.
Revised Project Estimates for Rs. 4,630.00 lakhs including several ad-
ditional items, such as construction of coal berths, procurement of
additional tug etc. have been submitted to Government for approval.

1.22. It is expected that the completion of the harbour would bring
about alround industrialisation of the hinterland of Tuticorin. It was
etimated by an official committee on 15th September, 1975, that traffic
of 22 lakh tonnes in 1978-79 and 37 lakh tonnes by 1980-81 should
pass through the Port of New Tuticorin,

1.23. The Joint team, consisting of a senior officer of the Planning
Commission and a senior officer of the State Government, which as-
sessed in September, 1967, the traffic estimate for the new port of Tu-
ticorin at 22.35 lakh tonnes in 1971-72 and 35.10 lakh tonnes in 1975-
76 (vide para 1,12 above), also observed that the existing Port was
expected to continue limited operations in the type of traffic which
could best be handled by the country craft. It was added that it might
be necessary for the purpose of an economic allocation of trafic bet-
ween the two ports, to have common management of operations at
both the Ports and detailed arrangements in this regard would need
to be considered in consultation with the Government of Madras
(now Tamil Nadu).

1.24. An Official Committee, constituted by the Ministry of Ship-
ping & Transport in July, 1870, has been reviewing periodically the
projactions of trafic estimated to materialise at the Tuticorin Port.
At the 4th Mecting of the said Official Committee held on the Tth
September, 1974, the Chairman referred to the question of merger of
the minor and major ports at Tuticorin in the following terms:—

“The intention of the Government is to merge the Minor &
Major Ports. Details of the merger have to be worked out
by the Chief Engineer & Administrator in consultation with
his counterpart of the Minor Port and a decision has to be
taken at the highest level in the State & Central Govern-
ments.”



1.25. During evidence, the Committee were informed that the tota}
‘traffic handled at the minor port was as follows:

Year Traffic har dled
(In tonnes)
1969-70 8,27,922
1970-71 6,04,597
1971-72 10,22,729
1972-73 10,26,853
1973-74 9,7¢,607
1974-75 9,60,176
Asked about the amount of foreign exchange earned by the exist-
ing minor Port, the representative of the Ministry stated—
“As far as the minor port is concerned, it is not in a position to

earn any foreign exchange.**® About the minor port.what
is happening is that traffic will naturally get shifted to
major port.”

In regard to analysing the figures of traffic at the minor Port, the
witness added—

uIn

analysing these figures, the question is, when the minor
port gets merged into the major port, different kinds of con-
ditions get created. There are greater facilities for loading,
greater attractions for the ships to come and all that. All
these factors will come in. At present, about 4 to 9 Kms
away from the shore, the things have to Be handled. We
have to estimate it on the basis of that. We have to get
the break-up of these figures for a variety of commodities
and see the sources, the distances and the direction and
also see how they can really be brought into the future
projections. It is not only to carry over the figures and
keep them together. That is the difficulty I have.”

1.26. During their visit to Tuticorin Harbour Project in October,
1975, a Study Group of the Committee were informed by the Chief



9

-
Engineer & Administrator that the question of merger of the minor
Port with the new Major Port was under consideration of the State
and Central Governments. The need for merger had been recognised
and the papers from the minor port regarding the absorption of the
personnel etc. had been sent to the Ministry of Shipping & Transport
who were copsidering the issue in the interest of both the Ports.

127. Only a few sites in the commtry can mateh Tuticorin with
its long and eventful history. While ancient maritime cities like
Bhrigukachchha (Broach) and Tamralipti (Tamluk) are now a mere
memory, Tuticorin has survived to play its role in India today.
The Committee are happy that the long-deferred hope of our people,
especially in the deep south, that Tuticorin would be resuscitated,.
is nearing fulfilment. The Committee wish that the sense of urgency
with which the scheme was first seriously sponsored after indepen-
dence is sustained effectively.

1.28. The Committee regret the delay in completing construction
of the South Breakwater and the North-breakwater, which were
scheduled to have been completed in February, 1973 and May, 1973
respectively. Ag on the 1st February, 1976, the South Breakwater
is stated to be ‘almost completed’, the wharf wall completed only
to the extent of 63 per cent, and the North Breakwater to the extent
of 73 per cent. Such delays not only result in avoidable escalation
of costs as compared to the original estimates but also imply the
continued loss of valuable shipping days.

The Committee urge that at least the present expectation of com-
pleting all the marine works by December, 1976, will be fulfilled
without any further hindrance.

1.29. While the Committee are unhappy over the delay in the
execution of the Port project, they feel equally concerned that the
generation pf additiona) traffic, particularly for coal, salt and cement,
may take much longer to materialise than originally envisaged.
There is therefore need for very close coordination and understand-
ing between the Ministry of Shipping & Transport, the Port autho-
rities, the State Government, the State Undertakings and the vari-
ous industries which are in the process of coming up in and around
Tuticorin, so that traffic is generated and attracted to the Port on
a long-term basis to sustain its economic working. The Committee
have dealt with these aspects in greater detail in subsequent chap-
ters of the Report.



10

1.30. The Committee welcome the idea that the new port and the
-existing minor port, the latter looked after by the State Government,
will eventually be merged. At present both the Ports are func-
tioning side by side. This perhaps has to be so, because the cons-
truction of the new port has not yet been completed. However,
there should be harmonious coordination between the functioning
-of the existing Intermediate Port and the new Major Port at Tuti-
-corin, so that all the available facilities are put to optimum use in
the best interests of the country.



CHAPTER 11

DEVELOPMENT OF TRAFFIC AND ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF
THE PORT

Audit Paragraph*

2.1 According to the report of a joint team of officers of the Plan-
ning Commission and the State Government (Tamil Nadu) submit-
ted in 1967, the port was expected to handle 22.35 lakh tonnes of
cargo (coal 6 lakh tonnes, salt 5.50 lakh tonnes, cement 4.50 lakh
tonnes, fertiliser products 2 lakh tonnes and general cargo 4.35
lakh tonnes) in 1971-72 when the development project was expected
to be completed. By 1975-76, the port was expected to handle 35.10
lakh tonnes of cargo (coal 6 lakh tonnes, salt 8 lakh tonnes, cement
6 lakh tonnes, raw materials for fertilisers 8 lakh tonnes and general
cargo 7.10 lakh tonnes). In estimating the traffic for the year
1975-76 the study team had assumed that Tamil Nadu Government
would set up, at Tuticorin, a fertiliser plant and a soda ash plant
by that year and would also take steps to increase production of
export quality salt in cooperation with the Sal{ Commissioner and
the State Trading Corporation. The traffic was estimated as 442
lakh tonnes in 1980-8l. The foreign exchange earnings from the
export of salt ilmenite, fishery products etc. was expected to be
Rs. 7 to 8 crores in 1971-72 and over Rs. 10 crores by 1975-76. Accord-
ing to this study the port was ekpected to have a net surplus of
Rs. 63.17 lakhs in 1975-76, i.e, the fifth year of its working on ac-
count, principally, of import of 8 lakh tonnes of raw materials for
the fertiliser plant proposed to be set up by the State Government,

2.2 In June 1968 administrative approval for construction of the
deep sea harbour (30 ft. draft) at Tuticorin with six alongside berths
(one each for coal, salt, cement and fertiliser and two for general
cargo) and onc¢ mooring berth for naptha was accorded at a cost
of Rs. 2440 crores. In July 1969 sanction was accorded for the deep
sea harbour with four berths (one each for coal, salt, cement and
general cargo) at a cost of Rs. 21.76 crores.

[Paragraph 37 of the Report of the C. & A. G. of India for the
year 1973-74—~Union Government (Civil)]

*The Audit Paragraph in full has been reproduced in Appendix L.

11
2727 LS-2.



12 v
23 The working of a major port has a vital role in the economic
development of the country. Socia] objectives have to be combined
with the commercial concepts of adequate rate of return on the
capital employed. It has an obligation to earn a proper return which
will cover statutory reserves like depreciation, current costs of re-
placement of assets, amortization of loans, payment of interest and
contingencies etc. Such a soundness in the financial objectives is
possible only when the hinterland of the Port is adequately deve-
loped to ensure regular, smooth and adequate flow of traffic and
the handling of the cargo at the Port is done at a faster rate on a
systemnatic method.

Keeping in view the existence of the transport facilities in the
region (around Tuticorin) and also the major Ports of Madras and
Cochin, the hinterland of the Tuticorin Port would consist of Kanya-
kumari, Tirunelveli, Ramanathapuram and Madurai districts and
the Southern talukas of Tiruchirapalli in Tamil Nadu State, and
also the Trivandrum district and part of Quilon district in Kerala
state.

24 Several traffic studies have been undertaken in connection
with the development of the major Part at Tuticorin, the principal
among which (before 1970) were those carried out by the National
Council of Applied Research in 1959 and the Report of the Inter-
mediate Ports Development Committee in 1960. The traffic estimates
were reviewed in detail after a comprehensive study of the potential
industrial development of the hinterland done in collaboration with
the concerned Departments of the Tamil Nadu (then Madras) Gov-
ernment. As a result of the review, the traffic potential for 1971-72
was put at 22.35 lakh tonnes and that for 1975-76 at  35.10 lakh

tonnes.

25 The above mentioned projections of anticipated traffic formed
the basis of the proposals for development of the major port of
Tuticorin. At a meeting between the Union Minister of Transport
and Shipping and the Chief Minister of Madras on the 19th Sep-
tember, 1967, the two Ministers went through the traffic estimates
item by item and were satisfied that those represented reasonable
projections. The Chief Minister gave an assurance that the Tamil
Nadu (then Madras) Government would take all necessary measures
to develop the hinterland on the lines indicated in the report of
a joint Study Team consisting of a senior officer of the Planning
Commission and a senior officer of the State Government, in parti-
cular in regard to the commissioning by 1875-76 of the fertilizer and
soda ash plants. He also stated that he was considering the question



13

of forming a Corporation for organising the manufacture ’and ex-
port of salt from Tuticorin. The Chief Minister further indicated
that the State Government would agree to meet by means of loan
to the port half the deficits that would accrue to the port, in the
initial years, the loans being repaid from the net surpluses genera-
ted in subsequent years to the extent of 50 per cent of the net sur-
pluses or the quantum of the loan, whichever was lower.

In this context, approval of the Cabinet was solicited to the
following proposals:—

(a) The Tuticorin Port Project at an estimated cost of Rs. 24.40
crores be approved; and

(b) necessary funds including the foreign exchange be pro-
vided to enable completion of the project, the precise
provision to be made in 1968-69 and in the Fourth Plan
being considered from year to year.

26 The Cabinet considered the proposal and accorded sanction
to the construction of a deep sea harbour at Tuticorin. The adminis-
trative approval to the Project (at an estimated cost of Rs. 24.40
crores) was issued on the 3rd June, 1968, vide the Ministry of Trans-
port & Shipping (Transport Wing) letter No. 24-P DII (26)/67, dated
the 3rd June, 1968. As stated in the Audit Paragraph, the Project
consisted of a deep sea harbour (30 ft. draft) with six alongside
berths (one each for coal, salt, cement and fertiliser and two for
general cargo and one mooring berth for naptha. In July 1969,
sanction was accorded for the deep sea harbour with four berths
(one each for coal, salt, cement and general cargo) at a cost of
Rs. 21.76 crores.

2.7 The Committee desired to know the actual amount of traffic
handled at the Port as compared to the above mentioned projec-
tions, during the years 1970—75, and the reply furnished byb tne
Ministry is reproduced below:—

“The port of New Tuticorin which was opened for partial
trafic was declared a major Port on the 11th July, 1974,
and it handled a liquid cargo of 75,000 tonnes (approx.)
during the year 1974-75.”

As regards the traffic (both imports and exports) handled by
the minor Port at Tuticorin, the Cormamittee have been informed
during evidence that in 1970-71 it was 6,04,597 tonnes, in 1971.72 it



14

was 10,22,729 tonnes; in 1972-73 it was 10,26,353 tonnes; in 1973-74
it was 9,70,607 tonnes and in 1974-75, it was 9,60,176 tonnes.

2.8, A study Group of the Committee, during their visit to Tuti-
corin in October, 1975, were informeqd that as against the original
projection of 5 lakh tonnes of salt, only 2.5 lakh tonnes were being
exported at present. So far as POL was concerned, the Port had

handled only 75,000 tonnes in 1974-75. Export of cement was only
1.5 lakh tonnes against 6.00 lakh tonnes.

Projections for the future

2.9 The principal commodities handled at the port of Tuticorin
are salt, coal, cement, fertilizers, cotton products, other cargo etc.

The following are the four major industries now being set up
around Tuticorin area:—

(1) Naptha based Fertilizer Plant under M/s. Southern Pet-
rochemicals Industries Corporation Ltd. (SPIC).

(2) Soda Ash Plant under M/s. Tuticorin Alkali Chemicals
Ltd, (in collaboration with M/s. SPIC).

(3) Heavy Water Project (Department of Atomic Energy).

(4) Thermal Power Station (Tamil Nadu Electricity Board).

In addition to the above, the Tamil Nadu Government ha:s also
set up a Salt Corporation to assist the small producers of salt in the
area.

210 The Working Group for the Fifth Five Year Plan for Ports
estimated in 1973 the traffic at the Port by the end of the Fifth Pl.'fm
period (1979-80) to be of the order of 44 lakh tonnes as per details
given below:—

(In lakh tonnces)

Salt . . . . . . . . . 470
Conl . . . . . . 1800
Steel & Machinery . . . . . . . . o' 50
Fertilizers . . . R . . . . . 770
-€
Qther Cargo . . . . . . . . 12-€o

ToraL . . . 43 50




15 .

2.11 The Committee called for the Report of the Working Group.
The following extracts from the Report are pertinent:—

“4.1 The Working Group-————has ascertained the estimates

4.2

43 In

46

of traffic expected to be handled by major ports by the
end of the Fifth Plan period (1978-79) in consultation
with the Port authorities and the various user-Ministries.

POL & iron ore account for nearly two-thirds of the pre-
sent traffic in our ports. Bulk commodities like POL,
iron ore, coal, fertilizers etc. require specialised facilities
for handling. Meetings were held with Ministries concer-
ned to determine the likely traffic in these commodities
looking to various development schemes under execution
or proposed for Fifth Plan, the likely markets for exports,
our requirements of imports and such factors. The esti-
mates thus prepared cannot be taken as final until the
respective plans of the user-Ministries are finalised and
approved by the Planning Commission.

regard to coal. the working group could get only partial
information from the User Ministries and in respect of
salt also the Industrial Development Ministry could give
certain information only in respect of Kandla and Tuti-
corin and minor Ports.

* * *

* * *

In working out the traffic projections for the fifth Plan period,

the Working Group had taken into account mainly the
traffic pattern and its volume during the Fourth Plan
period. In the Fourth Plan, it was anticipated that the
traffic handled by major Ports would increase from about
55 million tonnes in 1968-69 to 75 million tonnes in 19873-
74, *** *«x A moajor part of the increase in traffic was
expected to come from specific bulk commodities includ-
ing POL (5 million tonnes) iron ore (10 million tonnes)
fertilizers and fertilizer raw materials (3 million tonnes)
and from general cargo to the extent of 6 million tonnes.
**+ »%+ The traffic has not, however, increased accord-
ing to the anticipations during the first three years of
the Plan. The traffic handled was about 55 million tonnes
in 1969-70 and about 56 million tonnes in 1970-71; in
1971-72, it was about 60 million tonnes *** *** In the

last year of the Fourth Plan, the ports anticipate a traffic



16

of about 66 million tonnes which falls short of the Fourth
Plan target of 77 million tonnes by about 11 million
tonnes.”

Dealing in detail with specific commodities handled at the Tuti-
corin Port, the Working Group observed in their Report;:—

Coal

433. At present, coal traffic is predominantly coastal. In the
past, Indian coal was also one of the commodities pf exports to
Burma and Ceylon, but now the export programme has stopped.

434 At present, coal resources are at Ranigunga|Jharia Coalfields
in the immediate hinterland of the Calcutta Port. Traditionally,
coal requirements in the south and in the West Coast have been met
by coastal shipment of coal from Calcutta. What was despatched
from Calcutta Port was received mainly at Madras and Cochin
Ports. The figures of traffic handled at Calcutta Port from 1960-61 are

given below: —

Year Coal Traffic
(In lakhs of tonres)

1960-61 1415

* » L 3 *
1962-63 2148

» * * | ]
. 7 I1-21

- * * *
1970-71 T 6-6o
1971-72 Ce e e 786

4.35. The reasons for the decline of coastal traffic from Calcutta

Port are manifold, namely:
(1) Coastal traffic is entirely restricted to Indian bottoms. The
freight rate on coal is low. The sea freight is now being
subsidised by Government to bring it at par with railway
freight to same destination.

* * - *

(2) The telescopic railway freight on coal movements en-
couraged railway transportation of coal to distant areas.
This caused unnatural competition with coastal shipping.
The national exchequer suffered due to the built-in sub-
sidy in the telescopic freight rate. The Railways were
the biggest consumers of coal in the south and in the west.



17

Dieselisation of locomotives reduced railways’ 'coal ek
quirements in these areas, With the doubling of railway
track to southern zones, Railways had decided in 1963 to
carry most of their coal requirements in the south by all-
rail route. This was an essentially uneconomic opera-
tion of railway wagons,

(3) The industries in the south and the west, which were

depending on steam, also progressively switched over to
fuel oil. * . .

(4) ** the deterioration of draught in the river ** often

compelled collieries to leave the (Calcutta) port with
less than full load.

(5) The economics of coastal coal movement was more vitally
affected by inadequate and inefficient unloading facilities
at destination ports.**

4.41. Assuming that the entire coal requirements of Tuticorin
Thermal Plant (1.2 to 1.8 million tonnes) would move from Calcutta
Port to Tuticorin Port and that the entire requirements of the Tamil
Nadu State Electricity Board (about 5 lakh tonnes) would move
from Calcutta to Madras Port xxx xxX xxX, the coastal move-
ment of coal traffic projections through major ports by 1978-79 may
be tentatively pitched at 39.20 lakh tonnes. Apart from this the
possibilitv of foreign export of coal shipments to Bangladesh is also
bright. The break-up is as under:—

In lakb tormes

Calcutta/Haldia . . . . . . . 18-7¢
Madras . . . . . . . . . 4°00
Cochin . . . . . . . . . 1-00
Mormugso . . . . . . . 0° 50
Tuticorir . . . . . . . . . 15°00

39:00




18

4.43. With the commissioning of the new coal loading plant at
Haldia, which has a fast loading capacity of 2,000 tonnes per hour,
the Calcutta Port Trust apprehend that there would be bottlenecks
in the fast unloading of the colliers at destination ports like Mad-
ras and Tuticorin in the south and Gujarat port in the west, presum-
ably at minor ports at Gujarat.

Salt

* * *
4.45. * * *

Two major Ports namely, Kandla and Tuticorin would load
salt for coastal movement to other Ports. The traffic as
estimated by the Ministry of Industrial Development for
coastal loading of salt through these ports by 1978-79 is
about 4 lakh tonnes—0.27 lakh tonnes from Kandla and
3.7 lakh tonnes from Tuticorin. * * *

* * &

4.47. The table given below shows the export of salt by India to
various countries since 1958:—

Year Japan Other African&  Total
Eastern  Middlc
Countries East

Countries
1958 . . . . . 2.73 .. ‘co8 274
s * =
1964 . . . . . 307 037 .- 3:45
* » *
1958 . . . . . § 11 023 © 252 569
1969 . .. . . 3-25 253 136 5:92
1970 . . . . . 2:07 2-35 * 042 4 46
1971 . . . . . .. 2:73 © 103 2-83

The export to Japan has completely stopped because the Japa-
nese want a higher loading rate and facilities for loading in bigger
ships,

4.48. The anticipated export of salt by the end of the Fifth Plan
was assessed to be only 3.5 lakh tonnes (2.5 lakh tonnes from Kandla
and 1 lakh tonnes from Tuticorin).

L] . b ]



19
450, * " .

The Group has pitched the export of salt by 1978-79 at 4 lakh

tonnes (3 lakh tonnes from Kandla and 1 lakh tonnes from
Tuticorin).”

2.12. In regard to the development of the industries mentioned
in para 2.9 above, the Committee were informed during evidence in
June, 1975, by Secretary (Transport) that:

“Fertilizer complex has come up. Soda Ash Plant is at an
advanced stage. As regards salt, certain steps have been
taken by the Madras Government. There is a proposal
for sanctioning a thermal station. I believe, the Planning
Commission has already cleared it. Cement factories in
the South are seeking to get their coal through this port.”

The representative of the Department of Fertilizers stated dur-
ing evidence—

“The ammonia and Urea plants are mechanically complete and
trial runs are going on. They are expected to go into pro-
duction next month. The NPK plants are expected to
be commissioned later this year. The plants are expected
to reach the optimum level of production in 18—24 months
from the time of commissioning at the full licensed capa-
city. The import traffic for supply of raw materials will
be of the order of 7.5 lakh tonnes which corresponds to
what has been taken into account for this port. This is
the position with regard to fertilizer plant.

In the case of soda ash plant, the effect on the port will be
small, because the raw material, i.e. salt, of which they
will be using about one lakh tonnes, is available to them
from the fertilizer plant. They will need coal: total re-
quirement is about 13,000 tonnes much of which may come
by coastal movement, but some may come by rail also.

The soda ash plant is expected to be completed by the
year 1978-79.”

About the Heavy Water Project of the Atomic Energy Commis-
sion, the Committee were informed, after evidence, by the Deptt. of
Atomic Energy that the plant, scheduled to be completed by early
1975, was at the stage of erection of equipment and piping. Due to
abnormal delays on the part of indigenous suppliers in maintaining
delivery schedule and paucity of certain specialised services the pro-
gress of work was being impeded and assuming availability of indi-
genous equipment and materials by November, 1975 (scheduled



20

March, 1974) the plant is expected to go into commercial operation
by Mid 1976.

2.13. In the light of the latest position in regard to the setting up
of the above mentioned industries, the future trafic projections
were reassessed, by an Official Committee, having on it representa-
tives of various users’ interests in the hinterland including repre-
sentatives of the State Government, at their 5th meeting held on
the 15th September, 1975. The following table shows the position
as assessed by the said Official Committee vis-a-vis the earlier as-
sessment of 1967 in the context of which the plans for the Tuticorin
Port Project were drawn up and administrative sanction issued in
1968. The statement also shows the broad position about setting up

of the industries in the area:—

Commodity Luthra- Official Committee’s Position of industries to be set up
Thirumalai assessment made in
Committee’s September, 1975
assessment
of 1967 For For
fortraffic traffic traffic
in the 4th in in
year after 1978-79  1980-81
commiss-
ioning of
Projcct

(n (2 €)] @ (s)

(In lakh tonnes)

6 : . c0 18- 50 The increase is due to decision of
Coal . . ' o ¥3 5 Tamil Nadu State Govt. to sct
up a Thermal Power Station
at Tuticorin. Two Units of
210 MW each requiring 12 lakh
toanes por annum have already
been sanctioned. Delay in
materialisation of coal traffic
is however due to some slipp-
agss in the construction of
rmal Powcr Station for
which two 210 MW units have
so far been sanctioned.

. 8 ‘00 -00 Tamil Nadu Salt Corporation has

Sat . . e 5 3 been set up.  Lowering of
traffic accordirg to TN Goyt.
is due to certain adverse market
coaditions.

P ) 600 15 150 Due to establishmrmnt of additions]
ement % 5 cemont manufacturing capacity
in castern and western region
due to which they arc now
fairly sclf-sufficient and fesser

surplus in South.




21

(v) (2) &) (45 ¢y,

b 340 3-407 Iritially the totaltraffic estimated
} for dry and wet raw materials
and products for fertiliscrs plant
' 5 50 550 was ecstimated a! 8-o0 lakh
- fonnes. It is now estimated to
to:al 8- 90 lakh to :n«s for ferti-
liser and soda ash plant with
a break up of 3- 4@ lakh tonnes of
dry cargo (Rock-phosphates,
sulphur muriate of potash}
and 5-50 lakh toanes of wet
cargo like Naprha fucl oil etc.

Pertilizer Products ‘L
Raw Materials 8:00
P.O.L. Ji

Ta: fertiliser complex of M/s,
Southerr Petro-Chemicals
has gone into productior. in the
tast week of June 1975, Heavy
water plant of Deptt. of Atomic
EBrergy is cxpected to go into
productior by mid *46. Tuti-
corin Alkalies beirg set up to
produce soda Ash and ammo-
nium chloride is expacted to go
1to production in 1977-78.
Other Cargo . 710 3°0) 3-00 Covers waffic of illeminite sand
bunker traffic, raw casshew, dry
fish, grod grains, ferrilisers etc

35 1o 21°9C 3690
or say of S8y

22:00 3700

2.14. The meeting of 15th September, 1975, was held under the
Chairmanship of the Joial Secretary, Ministry of Shipping and
Transport. and was attended by representatives of the Government
of Tamil Nadu, Ministry of Industrial Development, Port of New
Tuticorin, Department of Salt, Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, South-
ern Railway, Indian Oil Corporation, State Trading Corporation,
SPIC, the Salt Industry and the Cement Industry.

The Committee find from the minutes of the said meeting that
the Chairman informed the members inter alia that the Central Gov-
ernment had written recently to the Tamil Nadu Government sug-
gesting the formation of a Greater Tuticorin Development Autho-
rity to plan and co-ordinate the development of the neighbourhood
of Tuticorin industrially, now that a modern port outlet had been
provided and that this could also improve the economics of the Port
functioning. \



22

The discussions and decisions in respect of commodity-wise pros-
pects of traffic were recorded in the minutes in the following terms:—

1. Salt:

2.1

2.2

The Dy. Salt Commissioner stated that projection of a
traffic of 5 lakh tonnes of salt in the last meeting was on
the high side. Calcutta buyers were not lifting from
Tuticorin as expected and STC could not find foreign ex-
port market. According to him, 4 lakh tonnes would be
the maximum shipment by 1978-79. Shri M. M. Subra-
manyam agreed with the assessment made by the Dy. Salt
Commissioner. He felt that the shortfall would be not
on account of fall in production, but on account of adverse
conditions of the market and shipment. Shri Subrama-
nyam cited (i) the recent increase in shipping freight
which resulted in the expenses rising to Rs. 10/- per bag
of salt by sea as against Rs. 8/- by rail, (ii) the discrimi-
nation in sea freight in favour of Saurashtra Ports—
Rs. 93.60 per tonne for a distance of 2400 nautical miles
from Saurashtra ports to Calcutta as against the freight
of Rs. 85.25 for 1383 nautical miles from Tuticorin to Cal-
cutta and (iii) paucity of ships to lift salt. He made re-
ference to the poor share of the Tuticorin salt in the
foreign export-—onlyv 14.000 tonnes out of 4 lakh tonnes.
The Chairman said that the present difficulties in unload-
ing salt at Calcutta would cease with the commissioning
of the Haldia port by March/June, 1976. and the induction
of 18.000 DWT Rumanian carriers for the coastal move-
ment of coal. He added that Government had appointed
consultants to go intn the question nf handling salt through
Indian ports in an efficient way and suitable action would
be taken based on their report. He suggested that the
salt interests could have discussions with the Chairman,
Calcutta Port with regard to the specific rejguirement in
unloading salt at Calcutta/Haldia. The Chairman endors-
ed the suggestion of Shri Subramanyam that STC should
explore the possibility of exporting more salt from Tuti-
corin especially to Korea, Taiwan, Philippines and Singa-
pore where there is good market. The Chairman wanted
the STC to furnish the export projection of salt for 19878-
79.

Explaining the set up of the Tamil Nadu Salt Corporatien.
the Dy. Secretary (Salt) stated that the Corporation start-



2

-

23

ed functioning from January 1975 and had developed 500
acres out of 5500 acres proposed in Ramanathapuram Dis-
trict; 2.4 lakh tonnes could be harvested after 4 years
when the entire area was developed; of this, 1.5 lakh
tonnes would be consumed by salt-based industries in
the area; it was expected that by next year, 15,000 to 20,000
tonnes of industrial grade salt would be produced and sup-
plied to the salt-based industry in Tamil Nadu. Explain-
ing the possibility of exporting 1 lakh tonnes from the
Ramanathapuram area when the full production was on,
the Dy. Secy. (Salt) stated that on account of the lead of
65 KM by road and 45 KM by sea to Tuticorin, the Salt
Board had requested the State Port Officer to study the
feasibility of developing minor port at Vallinokkam. The
Chairman wanted to know the action taken by the Salt
Corporation to develop the areas around Tuticorin Port
for salt activities. The Dy. Secretary replied that most
of the suitable areas had already been developed and no
further suitable areas could be located; at the most an
increase of 20 per cent alone could be achieved. Chief
Engineer and Administrator, PNT enquired about the pos-
sibility of development of the sand quarry area of 1047
acres of PNT for salt cultivation after the sand was re-
moved, Shri Subramanyam intervened to say that this
area was not suitable for salt cultivation. Concurring,
the Dy. Secy. added that SPIC required about 630 acres
of the sand quarry area for their effluent disposal.

3. The proposal to develop the Veppalodai port about 22 KM

from Port of New Tuticorin also came up for discussion.
The Chairman ohserved that development of Minor Ports
in a close proximity of the Major Port would adversely
affect the traffic through the Major Port and negate the
economic justification for its development. In making the
study of developing the minor ports, he wished it to be
noted that the rate of loading at the major port would be
5 times more than that in midstream in any minor port.
The Chairman added that a port for exporting salt may
answer to local needs, but it would not be in the larger
interests of the country as a whole, as any investment
should have legitimate return also and in this particular
case. neither the minor port nor the major port could
function profitably. If more salt is produced in the area,
the surplus for export should be located from the salt pro-



24.

2. Coal:

3.1

3.2

24

duced near the Major Port of Tuticorin, so that (1) the re-
quirements of export via Tuticorin are met and (2) avoid-
able investment in a minor port nearby is avoided.

It was concluded that 5 lakh tonnes—4 lakh tonnes coastal
and 1 lakh tonnes export—would be available for traffic
through Tuticorin by 1978-79.

At the last meeting of Official Committee, the coal traffic
was projected as 16.8 lakh tonnes. The Chairman quoted
from various reports to show that he had been getting
varied figures regarding coal movement by 1878-79. He
requested the numbers/invitees 1o give a correct assess-
ment of the coal movement,

The Chief Engineer/Projects and Constn., TNEB inform-
ed the Committee that work on the Thermal Station at
Tuticorin was getting delayed on account of certain finan-
cial constraints. The gestation period was normally 3}
years from the date of approval December 1973, ie. the
first unit would be due for commissioning in mid-1977 and
the second unit in mid-1978 But, on account of the finan-
cial constraint and delav. the estimated cost had escalated
and the original schedule could not be adhered to. He
gave the revised time schedule as, first unit by December,
1978 and the second unit latest by December, 1479. Be-
cause of the slippages in the original time schedule the im-
port projection had also undergone revision as stated
below:—

1978-79
iv/9-80
1980-81
1981-82

1 5 lakh tonnes
7 5 hLakh tonnzs
13- 5 takh 1onnes

180 lakh  tesaes ‘with the oommissico mung
uf the 3rd amit which s yet to get sanclion)

The Chief Engineer/TNEB added that the proposed coal
handling plant would cater to the needs of other consum-
ers also to the extent of 6 lakh tonnes per annum. He
made it clear that the provision of 8 lakh tonnes in the
design of equipment did not take into account the require-

™



25

ments of SPIC. The year-wise requirement of coal for
other consumers was projected as below:—

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82

2§ lakh tonnes
| . 3-2 lzkh tonnes
5-G lakh tonnes

6- o lakh tonnes

3.3

34.

To a query from the Chairman the representative of
SPIC informed that no decision could be taken as yet with
regard to their requirements of coal since there was some
rethinking on the issue of conversion of their boilers to
coal-burnt ones and the advice of the Central Govern-
ment on this subject was awaited. The Chairman request-
ed SPIC to pursue the matter and expedite the same and
furnish firm figures to TNEB before 31lst October, 1975,
the date set by TNEB to finalise the design of the coal
handling equipment and place orders on their suppliers.

The representative of TNEB informed that their consul-
tants ie. Tata Consulting Engineers have sought the ad-
vice of M/s. Swan Houston Engg. Co., Canada and they
had themselves contacted M/s. Clarke Chapmen Ltd.,
UK. through M/s. Jessops who would be the suppliers of
the coal handling equipment. Since the Ministry of Ship-
ping and Transport had also taken up an integrated system-
study for the movement of coal from coal mines to the
consumers' point, he wanted the Ministry of Shipping
and Transport to expedite the studies so that the handling
arrangements could be finalised and orders placed early.
The Chairman advised the TNEB to write to him giving
full details of the consultancy arrangements which the
TNEB had undertaken. The representative of the TNEB
wanted a final decision on the quantum of coal to be
handled in PNT before 31st October, 1975.

In reply to a representation from the representative of
TNEB the Chairman observed that no land inside the port
premises would be given on outright sale since that was a
policy decision of Government and there was no precedent
in that regard. He added however that he would consider
giving clearance to enable TNEB to take loan on the land
leased out.



26

3.5. As regard the coal requirement for Southern Railway, the
Dy. Chief Mechanical Engineer (Fuel) informed that it
was around 30,000 tonnes per month. He indicated that
it might come down after 1978 by about 5 to 7 per cent per
annum due to the proposed dieselisation of locomotives.
This was considered negligible not warranting an altera-
tion of the assessment already made.

3.6. The representative of the India Cements indicated that
their requirement would be in the order of 1.2 lakh tonnes
per annum. He said that they were moving for the pre-
sent, all the quantity by rail and if all-sea rate would be
economical with the reduction in freight, which the higher
rate of loading/unloading promises. they would consider
moving the entire quantity by sea through Tuticorin
Port.

3. Cement:

4.1. In the 4th Official Committee meeting, the traffic of cement
export was estimated at 6 lakh tonnes per annum. The
Chief Cement Officer, Ministry of Industrial Development
expressed that the above figure was very much on the
high side. On account of the establishment of number of
cement factories in the eastern region as well as western
region these regions had attained certain amount of self-
sufficiency. With the increase in the consumption in the
southern region, surplus therein was also getting reduced.
Drawing attention to the downward trend in the inter-
national market, he pointed out that as against the target
of 600060 tonnes of foreign export upto November 1975, the
actual shipment was only 25800 tonnes. The buvers had
not opened Letters of Credit. so much so. even for the
latter half of the vear the shipments might not be as ori-
ginally programmed. He, however, felt that it could rea-
scnabiy he assumed that the export possibility by 1978-79
would be 1.5 lakh tonnes.

4. Fertilisers:

42 As regards fertilisers, the representative of SPIC said
that the projection made by the Official Committee in the
4th meeting would hold good and there was little prospect
of any increase. The CE&A, PNT enquired about the
prospects of the Industrial Refinery. It was clarified by
the representative of SPIC that the Japanese hzd not pur-



27

sued the interest shown at that time on account of the hike
in prices of petroleum products. In response to a query
from the Chairman, SPIC's representative said that there
was no powbxhty of movement o { their products through
coastal ships in view of the element of freight being pegg-
ed at Rs. 40/- irrespective of the destination, in the price
fixation by Government. If the sea-freight structure would
be made comparable with the railway freight, there would
be a possibility of 50.000 tonnes of finished fertilizers be-

ing moved per annum to Andhra, Maharashtra etc. through
the Port.

43. The representative of SPIC added that they were adversely
affected by the decision in not nominating the Tuticorin
Port as a Pricing Point for P.O.L. products. The Chairman
said that he would look into the report of the Oil Pricing
Committee which had recommended Pricing Points orly
at ports where refineries are located.

44 Regarding the disparity in port charges raised by the
10C, the Chairman explained that the Port of New Tuti-
corin, ag any other port, had fixed the charges on the
basis of settled principles of return on capital. He agreed
to look into the matter if there were wide disparities.

4.5 The represemtative of IOC said that the projection of
Naphtha import might be firm at 3 lakh tonnes per an-
num, whereas the prospect of furnace oil might vary de-
pending upon the conversion of the plant of SPIC from
oil burning to coal burning and the requirement of fur-
nace oil for secendary burning at the Thermal Plant in
addition to coal. However, between the two together the
total trafic through Port of New Tuticorin might be taken
as 2.5 lakh tonnes of fuel oil. The representative cf TNEB
said ‘that for secondary burning, the requirement of fur-
nace oil could be around 60,000 tonnes per annum.

% Other Cargo:

51 On ‘the proposed paper plant referred to in the last meet-
ing. there was no further news. The State Port Officer
said that though the beneficiated ilmenite shipment was
affected during 1974 on account of the power cut, prospec-
tive traffic could be taken as 25,000 tonnes per annum.
“The TOC representative said that the bunker traffic would

2727 L8—8



28

be around 1,000 tonnes per month. The representative of
STC indicated the import of raw cashew as 15,000 tonnes.
per annum and export of dry fish as 3,000 tonnes per
annum.

5.2, The Port Officer indicated that there was a tratfic of 2
lakh tonnes per annum in foodgrains and fertiliser through
the Minor Port. It was felt that this traffic might conti-
nue at the same level in view of the necessity of ships to
lighten before their visit to other ports. It was agreed
that the general cargo traffic through the Minor Ports to
the extent of about 66,000 tonnes per annum might not
show any appreciable rise. On the whole the other cargo
traffic was expected to continue at the level of 3 lakh
tonnes per annum.

5.3. Discussing the impact of conversion of rail track from
metre gauge to broad gauge. the Addl. Chief Operating
Supdt. said that the construction of the Trivandrum-
Tirunelveli line via Nagercoil would be completed only
by October 1978, while the Ernakulam-Quilon line would
be ready by November 1975 and the Quilon-Trivandruin.
line by March 1976. He added that the survey repcrt for
linking up Tuticorin on broad-gauge lines from Karur via
Dindigul-Madurai-Maniyachi had been submitted to Gov-
ernment.

6.5. The position of traffic estimate was summed up as fol-

lows:—
. Ycar
o. C mmxdity
1978-7y L% SRR
F 3 4
Gn o Kb honpes
1 Salt . . € O [ ?
2 Cosl . . . . . . . . . 350 15 50
3 Qm' . . . . . . . . IR 50 1o«
4 Forulisers :

Dry:
Rack Phosphate . 200 2 00




1 2 3 4
Sulphur . . . . . . . . 080 0 80
M triate of Potash . . . v . 0-60 o 60

Liquid:

Naphtha . . . , . . . . 300 300
Puel Ol . . . . . . . . 2 5C 2°50
s Other Cargo . . . . . . . . 3-¢cC 300
. TOTAL . 21-9C 3€ 90

or or
22-00 37-00

2.15. It would be seen from the statement in para 2.13 above that
the traffic projections for 1978-79 have been scaled down in respect
of coal. salt, cement and other cargo. It is only in respect of coal
that the traffic is expected to increase considerably in 1980-81 (18.50
lakh tonnes as compared to 3.50 lakh tonnes expected during 1978-
79). Also the total traffic in 1978-79 has been assessed as only 22
lakh tonnes as against the earlier (1967) assessment of 35.10 lakh
tonnes at the end of the Fourth Plan. In 1980-81, the traffic is ex-
pected to go up to 37 lakh tonnes due to anticipated increase in im-
port of coal

Capital investment and rate of return

2.16. As already mentioned in Chapter-l, the latest estimates of
capital expenditure on the Tuticorin Project (including additional
items like coal berths, additional tug etc.) have been put at Rs. 46.30
crores. Out of this amount, the expenditure upto and including
1976-77 has been put at Rs. 41.80 crores. The capital expenditure
during the next three years is estimated to be Rs. 1.50 crores in
1977-78, Rs. 2 croroes in 1978-79 and Rs. 1 crore in 1979-80.

217 In addition to the above mentioned capital expenditure, it
has been presumed that at the end of 20 years from 1976-77, Hoating
craft and handling equipments will need to be completely replaced
as their useful life is assumed to be 20 vears. The total capital ex~
penditure involved in this replacement has been assessed to ve



30

Rs. 10 crores spread over a period of four years as follows:

—

Year

Expenditure
1992-93 . . . . . . . . . 2 crores
1993-94 . . . . . . . . . 3 crores
199495 . . . . . . . . . 3§ crores
1995-96 . . . . . . . . . 1'§ crores

It has been stated that the Project cost has gone up due to taking
up of certain new items of work like coal jetty, permanent oil jetty,
procurement of additional tug. construction of shipway and addition-

al buildings costing approximately Rs. 624.54 lakhs necessary for
the latest traffic projections.

On the revenue side, the Ministry have assessed the expected
income keeping in view the rates of Port charges now prevailing
at the adjacent major Ports of Madras and Cochin, with an increase
contemplated from 1978-79 onwards when all the facilities and infra-
structure for handling traffic, including mechanical loading plant for
salt are expected to be ready.

Economic Appraisal

2.18. Based on the above mentioned data of capital expenses, pro-
jectigns of anticipated traffic and rates of port charges. the revised
estimates of operating expenditure, and providing for an interest
rate of 5.75 per cent per annum® on the capital employed on the basis
of the rate of Government lending to Ports prevailing at the time of
sanction of the Project. the Ministry have worked out the cash flow
position in respect of the Port by two different methods, namely:—

(1) If no portion of the Capital expenditure is treated as
grant; and

(2) Tt 20 per cent of the initial capital expenditure on civil
works is treated as an outright grant as per recommenda-
tions of the Major Ports Commission, 1970, for this Port.

STh rate of intetest will hive to b: fixed by Govt. under Section 31 of the Major Ports
Azt 1353, aftsr the maaagem:nt of th: Port 15 handed over to & Pourt Trust Boerd Under
th: said Act.



31

According to the method at (1) above, based on the net present
worth method of appraisal, an internal rate of return of 7.57 per cent
can be expected and the Port will have a cumulative surplus of
Rs. 2127.87 lakhs at the end of 30 years after commissioning.

By the method at (2) above, an internal rate of return of 9.1 per

cent can be expected and the Port will have a cumulative surplus
of Rs. 2014.53 lakhs at the end of 30 vears.

The detailed note on the Economic feasibility of the Project fur-
nished by the Ministry”*, along with the various statements forming
basis of the figures indicated in the Note, is appended at Appendix 1.

2.19. The Committee note that the traffic estimates at the time
of consideration and approval of the Tuticorin Project by the Union
Government in 1967 were 35.10 lakh tonnes in 1975-76 (viz. in the
Fourth year after commissioning of the Port originally expected in
1971-72). The traffic projections for the Tuticorin project have been
undergoing changes from time to time, the latest being those given
in the report of the Working Group on Ports, 1973 and the minutes
of the meeting of the Official Committee held at Madras in Septem-
ber, 1975. The Committee note with concern that while the port
would be completed this vear. traffic in 1978-79 is now expected to
be no more than 22 lakh tonnes and it is only by 1980-81 that the
traffic is expected to reach 37 lakh tonnes. This slow rate of growth

of traffic is bound to affect adversely the economics of the Tuticorin
port,

2.20. Broadly speaking, the traffic projections for 1980-81 indicate
that nearly 50 per cent of it would be contributed by coal. It is per-
tinent to recall that while the original estimate for coal at the time
of sanction of the Project in 1967 was six lakh tonnes, according to the

latest projections, it would be 18 lakh tonnes by 1980-81. a threefold
increase.

In this connection, the Committee would like to recall the obser-
vations made by the representative of the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport at the meeting of the Official Committee in September.
1975 that varied figures regarding coal movement were being given
by the comcerned autharities. It is also noted that the bulk of this
coal traffic relates to two thermal units of 210 MW each which are
to come up at Tuticorin. There has been admittedly delay in ad-
hering to the schedule for installation of these thermal umits. prin-

*Not vetted by Audit,



32

cipally because of financial constraints and according to the Official
Commbttee, the latest projections of coal traffic are as follows:—

19°3-73 . . . . . . . I lakh tonnes
I1979-5> . . . . 705 lakh tonnes
1333-31 . . . . 13-5 lakh tonnes

13 Likh tonnes (with th: c¢om-
missining of the third ther-
mal Power unit which has
yet to be sanctioned),

It is being assumed by the authorities that there would he impnrt
of coal to the extent of 6 lakh tonnes in 1981.82 for other gencral
consumers (excluding fertiliser and POL industries) as per projec-
tions given below:—

2 5 lakh tonnes

1973-79 .

1979-35 3 2 lakh tonnes
198381 . . . . 5 lakh tonnes
1951-82 . 6 lakh tonnes

It is understood that the Ministry of Shipping and Transport are
undertaking an integrated study for the movement of coal from the
coal mines to the consumer points, while independent consultants
had been appointed by the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board about the
quantum and manner of handling of coal for the thermal stations.

The Committee need hardly point out that there should have
been the closest coordination between the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport, Tuticorin Port and the State authorities so that an integ-
rated scheme for handling of coal for the thermal stations was devis-
ed and implemented. The Committee urge that this lacuna should
be rectified without further delay so that the designs for the coal
berths and other handling equipment at Tuticorin port serve best the
requirements of the thermal units and make for efficient and econo-
mic handling of coal at the port. The Committee would also like
Government to keep a close watch on the actual progress made in
setting up of the Thermal units. In particular, special watch has to
be kept about the proposed third Thermal Unit as it would entail
import of an additional 5 lakh tonnes of coal



33

2.21. The. Committee also note that the cement factorics in the
area are moving coal to the extent of 1.2 lakh tonnes per annum
through the all-rail route. The coal traffic for cement factories could
be attracted if the sea freight rate was made more competitive. The
Committee stress that the requirements for other consumers, particu-
larly the cement factories and the fertiliser ®actories, should be gone
into in detail and a firm decision taken ahout the quantum and man-
ner of handling of .coal for these users so that facilities could accord-
ingly be built into the berths which are under construction.

2.22. The Committee cannot too strongly stress the need for tak-
ing concerted measures to see that the projected coal traffic at Tuti-
corin port does materialise, for this constitutes as much as 50 per cent
of total projected traffic for 1980-81.

2.23. As for salt traffic, the Committee note that according to the
original projections as much as 8 lakh tonnes were expected to be
exported from Tuticorin port. However, according to assessment
made in 1973 by the Working Group for the Fifth Pian, the export
of salt from Tuticorin would be no more than one lakh tonnes. The
detailed review carried out by the official Committee at the meeting
held in September, 1975 brought out that there has baen a variable
change in the foreign export market of salt and the maximum that
could be expected to be shipped in 1978-79 through Tutieonrin would
be 4 lakh tonnes. It was also brought out that apart from paucity
of ships to lift salt, there was a discrimination in sea freight rate in
favour of Saurashtra ports, while the all rail freight was cheaper by
Rs. 2 per bag as compared to the all sea route. The Central Govern-
ment was understood to have appointed recently a Consuiltant to go

into the question of handling of salt from Indian ports in an efficient
manner,

The Committee are greatly concerned to note that the Tamil Nadu
Salt Corporation are seriously urging the development of minor
ports at Vallinokkam and Veppalodi, which are within a distance of
a few kelometres from Tuticorin port, for the export of sait. They
agree with the Chairman of the Official Committee that “the deve-
lopment of minor ports in such a close proximity of the major port
would adversely affect the traffic through the major port and negate
the cconomic justification for its development”. The Committee
strongly stress the need for maintaining the closest coordination with
the State authorities and the Tamil Nadu Salt Corporation so as to
sec that all desired facilities as are provided at Tuticorin port te
handle salt traffic and that there is no question of developing aiter-
native minor ports nearby for handling seit traffic as this would very



34

gravely affect the economics of the port and in fact negate the justi-
fication for its development. The Committee attach much import-
ance to this matter and would like to be informed within three

months of the concrete action taken by Government in pursuance of
this recommendation,

2.24. As regards Fertiliser traffic, the Committee note that the
anticipated traffic at the time of giving administrativa approval
the Tuticorin Project was 8 lakh tonnes in 1975-76 (viz. 4th year
after the commissioning of the Port then expected in 1971-72). As
against this projection, the Official Committee in their meeting held
in September, 1975, have placed reliance on a tetal traffic at 8.90 lakh
tonnes in 1978-79 for Fertiliser and Soda Ash Plant, consisting of
3.40 lakh tonnes of dry cargo (Rock-phosphate, sulphur and muriate
of potash) and 5.50 lakh tonnes of wet cargo like Naptha fuel oil
etc. It is understood that the fertiliser complex of M/s. Southern
Petrochemicals has already gone into production in June. 1975. The
Heavy Water Plant of Department of Atomic Energy is expected to
go into production by the middle of 1976, and the Tuticorin Alkalies.
being set up to produce Soda Ash and ammonium chloride is expect-
ed to be in the picture in 1977-78. The Committee hope that these
industries will actually come up as per schedule, and the traffic pro-
jections now relied upon will materialise.

to

2.25. The Committee, however, find that at the Official Commit-
tee’s meeting held in September 1975, it was brought out by the re-
presentatives of the SPIC (Fertiliser Group) that there was no pos-
sibility of movement of the finished fertiliser products through
Tuticorin port as Government had decided that the element of
freight would he pegged to Rs. 40 per tonne irrespective of the des-
tination and the mode of transport. However if the sea-freight
structure was made comparable with the railway freight. there could
be a possibility of despatching 50,000 tonnes of finished fertilisers to
Andhra Pradesh. Maharashtra, etc. through the port. The Commit-
tee would like this matter to be examined by Government at depth,
in the interest of utilising adequately the wup-to-date facilities for
handling of fertiliser etc. which are being developed at Tuticorin.

2.26. Another point requiring urgent attention is about the nomi.
nation of the Tuticorin port as a pricing point for POL products. A
firm decision also needs to be taken about the fuel which is to be
vsed in the boilers of the fertiliser plant.



86 .

The Committee feel that as fertilisers (including raw materials
and POL) would constitute the second largest bulk commodity to
be handled at Tuticorin port, there is a need for close co-ordination
with the representatives of this industry so as to offset all likely
difficulties. Apart from administrative deeisions regarding the no-
mination of Tuticorin port as a pricing point for POL products or
rationalisation of the sea-freight structure for movement of fertili-
sers, it is essential that the facilities provided in the port are such

as would make for the most economic and efficient handling of the
commedity involved.

2.27. It is understood that the Central Government approached
the State Government in the latter half of 1975 with a suggestion to
form a Greater Tuticorin Development Authority to plan and co-
ordinante the development of the environs of Tuticorin industrially,
now that a modern port outlet was being provided. While the Com-
mittee welcome this belated but essential move, they need hardly
point out that the initiative in this behalf should have been taken
either along with the sanction for the Tuticorin Port project or very
soon thercafter. Meanwhile, valuable time has been lost. Govern-
ment should always remember that a stitch in time saves nine.

The Committee feel that the State being now under the Presi-
dent’'s rule. it should be easier to eflect a closer co-ordination bet-
ween different authorities involved in the tasks of Greater Tuticorin
Development. It must not be forgotten that rapid development of
the hinterland and the resultant capacity to generate and absorb
traffic are indispensable to the economic viability of Tuticorin port.

2.28. The Committee would like to draw attention of Government
to the state of rail transport facilities in the area, as these have a dis-
tinct bearing on the traffic projections by sea for Tuticorin port. At
the moment, there is a perceptible improvement. since the emer-
geney, in the capacity of the Railways to carry goods and the Rail-
ways have also reduced the time for transit and improved reliability.
There is also a scheme under implementation for conversion of a
portion of metre-gauge to broad-gauge on the Southern Railway and
a beginning has already becn made in this behalf with the construe-
tion of Trivandrum-Tirunelveli line via Nagarcoil The extent of
traffic which would move to or from Tuticorin by rail particularly
in bulk commodities like coal. fertiliser and salt has a close bearing
on the traffic to be handled at Tuticorin port and therefore should
be closely studied for taking correct investment decisions about faci-
lities to be provided at the Port. The Committee would like the
closest co-ordination to be maintained between the Ministry of Ship-



‘36
ping and Transport and the Railway Authorities so that the invest-

ment in the development of national infra-structure for transport
through Tuticorin is regulated in the best overall interest.

2.29. As pointed out earlier, the traffic projections for the Tuticorin
Port have been undergoing marked changes from time to time and.
according to the information at present available, the traffic of the
order envisaged may take a long time to be realised. The Commit-
tee would like Government to make, in due course, a critical study
of the Tuticorin Project in order to see how far the projections of
traffic assumed at the time of sanction of the Project had been ac-
tually realised, so that it could provide valuable guidelines while
scrutinising similar schemes in the future. The Committee cannot
too strongly stress the need for observing priorities in undertaking
developmental schemes because of the limited resources available
in the country and the competing demands from various sectors, so
that the existing resources are put to best use for generating deve-
lopmental returns for further growth,

2.30. The Committee have no doubt that Government must have
kept a careful note of the offer made by the Chief Minister of Madras
(now Tamil Nadu) State Government in September, 1967, that the
State Government would be prepared to meet by means of loan to
the Port of Tuticorin half the deficits that would accrue to the Port
to the initial years, so that this undertaking could be invoked as

required.



CHAPTER Il

AWARD OF CONTRACTS
Audit Paragraph

3.1. In August, 1969 the Chief Engineer and Administrator of
the project called for tenders for the major marine civil engineer-
ing Works ie. (i) South breakwater including one pier head, the
wharf, dredging and reclamation of wharf area; and (ii) North
breakwater including two pier heads, called hereafter as South
breakwater and North breakwater respectively.

The lowest three offers (there were various conditions attached
tn each of these offers) were as follows:—

S wuth breakwater North breakwater

‘Crores of rupees)

Firm A’ . . . . 6% Frm*‘C 394
Firm ‘B’ . . . . . . 716 Fum'‘B’ 418
Firm ¢ . . . =93 Firm 'D’ 428

Taking into consideration the various special conditions stipula-
ted by the tenders their offers were evaluated by the Chief Engineer
and Administrator of the project as follows:—

S outh 3 ocakwarer North breakwater

{Crotes vf rupees )

Firm A’ . . 6 %2 Firm'B’ 418
Fam W . . . . . . ~ 33 Fum'D’ 429
Firm ' . . . . R . 33 Fuam'C 4 36

The offer of firm 'A’ (Rs. 6.81 crores) was for reclamation from
land source only and did not inclue cost of dredging. This aoffer
wag not recommended by the Chief Engineer and Administrator of
the project. He recommended (J®huary 1970) award of the con-

37



38

tract for South breskwater to firm ‘B’. Although firm ‘B’ was the
lowest tenderer for the North breakwater, according to the evalua-
tion of the Chief Engineer and Administrator, he recommended
award of the contract for this to firm ‘D", the second lowest tenderer,
as in his opinion firm ‘B’ did not have the capacity to execute both
the works simultaneously.

In February 1970, Government set up a Tender Commitlee con-
sisting of Development Adviser. Ministry of Shipping & Transport.
Chief Engineer and Administrator of the project and Financial
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, Madras Port Trust. to examine
the tenders. The recommendations of this committee were as
follows:—

South breakwater

The Tender Committee evaluated the offer of firm ‘A’ as Rs. 8.74
crores after adding cost of dredging. The ofler of firm ‘C° was
evaluated as Rs. 8.30 crores. The offer of firm ‘B’ was evaluated
as Rs. 7.84 crores, and being the lowest was recommended for ac-
ceptance,

North breakicater

The Tender Committee evaluated the follow:ing two offers men-
tioned earlier as below:—

Frm' Rs. 402 crores

Firm B Ra. 4 10 crorer

After discussions with the representative of firm ‘D’ the lowest
tenderer according e the whove evaluation. the Tender Commit-
tee concluded that nis ideas about the work were not sufficiently
ciear. Besides. the Committee also mentioned that firm ‘DY had
not taken contracts for & number of vears. The Tender Commit-
tee, therefore, recommended scceptance of the offer of firrmn ‘B for
the North breakwater also. © The Tender Committee observed that
although firm 'B° had no experience of carrving out marine works,
thev had reasonable resources and would organise equipments to
carry out the work  Firm ‘D’ had no experience tn marine works,
but after discussions with the Tender Committee it informed Gov-
ernment in April 1970 that it would obtain the services of an emi-
nent civil engineer for this work and mentioned that its managing
partner was also the managing partner of some ther firms and'



39

sent a list of works (value between Rs. 20 lakhs and Rs. 4 crm:es)
costing Rs. 19.60 crores executed by these firmfs in the past. Firm

‘B’ had done works for Rs. 4.17 crores only till the time of sub-
mitting tender for these works.

In April 1970 the Ministry of Shipping and Transport accepted
the recommendation of the Tender Committee and decided to allot
both the works to firm ‘B’. On 22nd June, 1970 the Ministry of
Finance agreed to the acceptance of the offer of firm ‘B’ for the
South breakwater. It, however, advised that the North break-

water works should be put to re-tender, mainly on the following
<onsideration:—

(i) The tender recommended for acceptance namely that of
M/s.ooon ol (firm ‘B’) was not actually the
lowest and in the absence of a more detailed study of the
financial standing capacity experience etc. of the lowest

tenderer, it may not be advisable to reject his tender;
and

(ii) It was not absolutely certain that M's.. .. ..... . .. (firm
‘B’) would be able, having regard to their capacity and
the works they have already on hand, to take on and

complete both the Northern and Southern Breakwaters
satisfactorily and on time.”

The Ministry of Finance further advised that pending finalisa-
tion of a contract after re-tendering, the work on the North break-
water should continue departmentally as hitherto, to the extent
necessary, so that there was no stoppage of work. Before the
above opinion was given by the Ministry of Finance, the Chief
Engineer and Administrator of the project had informed the
Ministry of Shipping and Transport on 8th June, 1970 that the
rates quoted by firm ‘B’ for North breakwater was very competi-
tive as compared to the rates allowed for similar items in 1969-70
and that if there was a proposal to call for re-tender then it was

quite possible “that the tender rate might be higher than what has
been quoted now.”

The Ministry of Shipping and Transport informed the Ministry
of Finance in July 1970 that by re-tendering the work considerable
time would be lost with the possibility of tender rates going up,
and the South breakwater would progress faster than the North
breakwater, while the idea was to get both the works done simul-
tapeously. The Ministry of Finance then stated (July 1970) that



40

it was for the Ministry of Shipping and Transport to satisfy itself
whether it would be advisable to reject the offer of firm ‘D’ with-
out more detailed study of its financial standing, capacity, experi-
ence etc. and whether firm ‘B’ had the capacity to complete both
the works in time and satisfactorily, and if the Ministry of Ship-
ping and Transport was satisfled that its recommendation was
based on justifiable grounds, the contract for the North breakwater
might be awarded to firm ‘B’ The Ministry of Finance also sug-
gested that before awarding the work negotiations should be held
and firm ‘B’ prevailed upon to bring down its tendered rate to the
rate offered by the lowest tenderer (firm ‘D’).

The Ministry of Shipping and Transport thereafter informed
(July 1970) the Chief Engineer and Administrator that it had been
decided in principle to award both the works to firm ‘B’ provided
he was fully satisfied that it had requisite capacity to undertake
the work and to complete the North and South breakwaters satis-
factorily and in time. In reply the Chief Engineer and Administra-
tor of the project stated (August 1970) that while forwarding the
tender he had made his recommendations (that the tender of firm
‘D’ for the North breakwater should be accepted) and pointed out
that as the Tender Committee had recommended, after examining
all aspects, acceptance of the offer of firm ‘B’ for both the works,
further review of the position at that stage separately by him who
was one of the three members of the Committee did not seem to
arise. No further enquiry seems to have been made about finan-
cia} standing, capacity, experience etc. of firm ‘D’

The contract for South breakwater was allotted to firm ‘B' in
July 1970 at a cost of Rs. 7.66 crores with escalation for increase
in cost of labour payable upto a maximum of Rs. 0.18 crore. Firm
‘B’ reduced its offer for North breakwater to Rs. 4.07 crores and
this was accepted in October 1970. Escalation for increase in cost
of labour upto a maximum of Rs. 0.10 crore was payable for this
breakwater. Thus, the total value of the works allotted to firm
‘B’ was Rs. 11.73 crores, with escalation upto a maximum of
Rs. 0.28 crore.

When the decisions were taken to allot both the works costing
about Rs. 1201 crores (with maximum escalation) 1o firm ‘B’ it
was known that the firm had experience of completing works for
Rs. 4.17 crores only. Besides, out of other works for Rs. 5.59 crores
on hand it was stil] to complete works for Rs. 3.80 crores. It was
also known that it had no experience of marine works.



a1’
[Paragraph 37 of the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India for the year 1973-74 Union Government (Civil)]

-

South Breakwater

3.2, Ag already stated in the Audit paragraph, firm ‘B’ was re-
commended by the Chief Engineer and Administrator for construc-
tion of South Breakwater, their tender being the lowest for that
Breakwater. Their offer was accepted by the Tender Committee
after evaluation of all other offers. The Ministry of Shipping &
Transport accepted the recommendation of the Tender Committee
and it was also agreed to by the Ministry of Finance.

North Breakwater

3.3. As regards the North Breakwater seven tenders were re-
ceived in reply to the tender notice issued as under:

Amount Foreign Exchange
e -
Rs.
1. Ms. ... e 3.94.08,643 Rs. so lakhs if shnd
(to be called firm'C methed  was adophd
and fordredging both the
breakwaters.

Re, 10 lakhs for and n
method ap’' reclamation
by land for both break-

waters.,
2. Mmoo 4.14.71.R1R Nil
(to b: cilled Firm B’
L O Miso 4.2%5.48.102 Ri. 25,000% if possibie.
to by Cilled irm "D
4 Ms .o $.79.28,242 Nl
s. Mis.... Lo 6,04.38,766 Nii
6 Mis 6.19.15.520 Rs. 24 lekhs
7. Moo 9.11.09,~1C Nil

The last four tenders (Sl. Nos. 4—7) were bypassed as they

were far higher and also contained many conditions effecting the
tender position to their disadvantage still further.

*Por g-tting submirine Jdelayad detonators,



42

3.4 The Chief Engineer evaluated (vide Appendix IIT) the first
three lowest offers in the light of various special conditions stipula-
ted by the fenderers and came to the following conclusion:

Firm ‘B’
Fiem D’
Firm <

R.gires As evaluated
quoted by Chief
by tunderer Engincer

Rs. Rs.
4.14,71,818 4 1§ crores
4.28,48,102 429 crorcs

3,94.08.643  4°36 crores

Before making his recommendation for acceptance of any one
of the above three offers, the Chief Engineer and Administrator
discuss in detail each tender in his letter dated 18th January, 1970.

3.5. The evaluated tender of Firm ‘B’ was the lowest for this
work, the tender amount being Rs. 4,14.71.818.00. They had however
given e following conditions:

(a)

Retention monev should be allowed to be replaced from
time to time by acceptable schedule bank guarantees
for like amounts.

(b) Royalty/Seignierage charges will be paid only for core

(c)

(d)

(e)

{4

and armour stones and broken stone as specified in
Schedule G page 55 of Volume I and not for any other

material,

Sales tax on various materials obtained from Govern-
ment quarries or on the turn over if payable on the
contract shall be paid extra by the department.

Suitable jetties shall be provided to handle the concrete
units and ample land space made available near the
jettieg for the manufacture of steel caissens, stacking of
materials and casting blocks and cellular units,

Anv increase or decrease due to revision of minimum
wages of workmen or prices of controlled commodities
by statutory enactments or orders will be to the account
of the department.

Rates for additional items of work shall be fixed by
mutual agreement only.



43

(g) Portions of work may be taken over by the department
as and when they are completed and maintenance period

for such portions will commence from the date of taking
over. -

(h) Steel required for work should be supplied at depart-
mental stores and cost recovered from bills at cost
price including sales tax and storage charges.

(i) For any variation in the quantity of steel in each pier
head or in R.C.C. works due to change in drawings or in
adoption of different sections of steel, the rates should
be adjusted.

The Chief Engineer called the tenderers Firm ‘B’ to his office
for clarification on their ‘suggestions’. They had stated that all the
suggestions contained in their original tender were retained and no

condition could be withdrawn as the rates quoted by them were
very competitive,

3.6. After the opening of tenders on 30th December, 1969, the
next higher tenderer Firm ‘D’ had sent a letter on 1lst January, 1970
giving their views on the comparative studv of their tender with
that of Firm ‘B’. who was the lowest. According to them (firm ‘D’),
certain amounts would need to be added to the tender of firm ‘B’
to reflect truly the effect of the conditiong stipulated by the latter.
The conditions of ‘B’, touched upon bv the firm ‘D'. and their
calculated financial implication (according tn ‘D’) were as follows:—

Conditions of ‘B’ touched upon by the firm ‘D’

(a) No seigneorage charges will be paid by them on mate-
rials other than core and armour stones and broken
stones,

(b) Sales tax if any pavable on the various materials ob-
tained from Government quarries or on the turn over
will be to the account of the department.

(¢) Any increase or decrease due to revision of minimum
wages by statutory enactments will be to the account of
the department. Similarly, rates have to be modified

. 28 [=—10 .
according to the formula V= —__ . ——_ « R in the
L) 10

event of increase or decrease in labour index. The varia-
tion is applicable to the work carried out 12 months
after the award of the work.

2727 LS—4



44

(d) All steel required for the fabrication of pier heads should
be supplied by the department at its stores and cost
recovered from bills as per departmental rules in force.

(e) Advance of Rs. 15.00 lakhs may be given immediately
after the work is awarded. This will carry interest at
7 per cent on outstanding balances and w1ll be covered
by a bank guarantee. "

Financial implication of conditions of ‘B’ as calculated by ‘D"

Rs. in lakhs.
(i) Seigneedage charges for stone anc‘ »ell)——

21,17,100 MUT. ¢ 12 M.T. . . . . . 2- 540

(ii, Cement and stecd to be sUpplud by (‘cpanmcrt at the rate on the date
of tender . 2000
(i) Sales tax on contract value . . . . . . . . R 694

and

(ivY Escalation clause {price variation) . . . . . . . 25 800
TortaL . 39034

3.7. The abcve mentioned additions would have the effect of in-
creasing the amount of the tender of ‘B' to Rs. 4.54 crores which. the
firm ‘D’ contended. should form the basis for comparison of tenders.

As against the above. firm ‘D' contended that the only amount to
be added to their own tender was Rs. 46.667/- being the interest on
the advance of Rs. 10 lakhs required originally by them free of in-
terest (against Rs. 15 lakhs demanded by firm ‘B’ at 7 per cent inter-
est). With this addition. the total amount of the tender of firm ‘D’
would come to Rs. 4.30 crores.

3.8. Firm 'D’ who had quoted Rs. 4.28.43.102.00 had stipulated
certain conditions, which were subsequently modified by them. The
conditions, as modified, were as follows:—

“(a) Against performance guarantee for 5 per cent of contract
value -~ deduction of 24 per cent of contract value as
security deposit from bills, theyv offer a bank guarantee of
Rs. 25.000/- and agree for a total retention of 3 per cent of
contract value bv deduction from bills at the rate of 10
per cent from each bill.



45

(b) Insurance of contract work, third party insurance and insu.
rance for workman compensation will be done from any
general insurance company and not LIC.

(¢) Advance of Rs. 10.00 lakhs may be given on bank guarantee
on signing the agreement. This will carry interest at 7
per cent. Recovery of advance may be made at Rs. 1.00 lakh
per month from the 4th month and the interest on balances
which works out to Rs. 46,667/- may be deducted along with
the last instalment of recovery of advance i.e. recovery in
18th month will be Rs. 1,46,667.

(d) Advance may be given on equipments such as tippers,
cranes, shovels, compressors etc., brought to site after tak-
ing hypothecation agreement.”

3.9. In order to study in more detail the above conditions given
by the firm ‘D’ and also the evaluation of workings detailed by them,
the tenderer ‘D’ was asked by the Chief Engineer to attend his office
for clarification. The Managing Partner of the Firm ‘D’ called on
the Chief Engineer in his cffice on 15th Januaryv, 1970.

3.10. In addition to their conditions, firm ‘D’ had placed their
requirements ¢f foreign exchenge at Rs. 25.000/- for getting sub-
marine delayed detonators and an exploder required for underwater
blasting. Theyv had stated that if this was not possible. they would
manage with the indigencus moterials and equipment. During
discussion with the Chief Engineer. the representative of the firm
‘D’ also explained that the figures given in his letter dated Ist
January 1970 were onlv his estimated value of the conditions given
by Mys..........(Firm ‘B).

3.11 It was not possible o evalunte all conditions indicated by
the tenderers even approximately, However. a rough comparison
of the two tenders for the work viz those of Firm ‘B’ and Firm "D,
was made by the Chief Engineer with reference to the conditions
attached to each, as fellows:—

“(1) Firm ‘B’ The tender amount is Rs. 41471818, The liabi-
lities of the department to be added to the tender amount
are—

(a) seineorage charge on materals nther than cere, armour
and broken stones;

(b) Sales tax on materials and or turn over; and



46

(¢) Increase due to revision of minimum wages by statutory
enactments and also increase in labour index.”

The estimated amount of liability on the above three items ac-
cording to Firm ‘D’ was Rs. 2.540 lakhs, Rs. 8.694 lakhs and Rs, 25.800
lakhs respectively. The Chief Engineer pointed out that the addition
of Rs. 2.00 lakhg by Firm ‘D’ towards departmental supply of cement
and steel at the rates on the date of tender was to be ignored as
Firm ‘B’ had not given any condition for departmental supply of
cement and with regard to steel they had agreed to pay as per the
departmental rules inforce. Also the addition of Rs. 2.540 lakhs
suggested by Firm ‘D' toward seigneorage chargeg could not be
made in full as the other firm had only said that they would not pav
seigneorage charges for any material other than core, armour and
broken stone. Liabilitv towards sales tax could not be cvaluated
and it could not be said that it would come to Rs. 8.694 lakhs as
assessed bv Firm ‘D’. As in the tenders for South hreakwater, the
liability was assumed as not apprecinble to affect vitallvy the tender
position. However the fact remained that a correct tender com-
parison was not possible due to these conditions which could not
be evaluated. The items which thus remained were the liahilityv to-
wards variation in minimum wages and in labour index. Firm (D)’s
estimate of increase on account of these items was Rs. 25.80 lakhs
as below:

“Toul value of work gquoted by Firm'B’ . . . Re. 4 14 crores

This will be done in 2} vears as below:

Furst 12 moaths . . . ) . . . Rs. 183 crores
Next 12 months . . ‘ . : . Rs. 1 %2 crores
Last 6 months . ‘ . . . . . Rs. o Rgcrores

.

R+, 4 14 crores

R se ig rats is assumsd as 4%, cach year, average rise for Ist year beng 26, orly.

[acrease in ficst 12 months 22, of Rs. 1+ §9 crores : . . Re 390 lakhe
Inzrease in pext 12 monathy 89 of Rs. 1-85 crores . . - Re. 1440 lakhs
Tacreass in last 6 moaths 129 of Rs. 284 crores , . Rs. 8 42 lakhs

Rs. 29 Ry lakhs*

The above evaluation could not be accepted by the Chief Engineer
as Firm ‘B’ had referred to only ‘any increase in minimum wages



47

and labour index’ and not on materials or contract value. Hence only
the labour portion was taken as the basis, which was determined
as 25 per cent. Also, the liability for this Was assumed only for the
work done after the first 12 months. Adopting the rate of increase
and turn over assumed by Firm ‘D’ the liability, according to the
Chief Engineer, worked out to Rs. 5,70,000 as below:

Rirst 12 months Nil
Next 12 months 8% on 25% of Rs. 1-%0 crores  1,80,00,000x 2§ x 8 Rs. 3,¢0,0c0
100 100
Last 12 months 109 on 25% of Rs. 0-84 crores  £4,00,000 %25 x 10 Rs.2,2¢,0c¢¢
100 100
Total Rs. 5,770,000

3.12. The above workings were based on presumptions and hence
a correct or even approximate comparison of tenders with these con-
ditions was not possible. However it was argued by the Chief En-
gineer that if the above data were taken provisionally, the position
would be as below:

U Ns L Firm B’ Rs. 4.74.71.838 -
Rs.,  §,70,000

Rs. §.20,41.518
+ Sales tax if payable
+sc.gneorage for  Cther ma-
terials, ifany.

IR} U Firm ‘D’ Rs. 4 .28.4%.102

3.13. The Chief Engineer and Administrator of the project in his
letter dated 18th January, 1970, to the Secretary, Ministry of Ship-
ping and Transport recommended the acceptance of the tender of
Firm ‘D’ as follows:—

“Apparently therefore, the tenders of Ms............. {Firm
‘B’). continue to be lowest even after taking into account
the conditions attached to the tenders. But this position
will be known only after actual execution of the work.
The construction of South Breakwater including the East-
ern arm is itself a very major work and M/s. ..........
(Firm ‘B’), being the lowest and having sufficient experi-
ence and capacity may safely be entrusted with the same
as recommended above. But it has to be considered whe-



48

ther they will be in a position to execute both the major
works simultaneously. The Ministry is aware that all the
works should be completed in all respects before October
1972 and I feel that it will be advisable to entrust the two
major works (groups V A and VI A*) to two separate
major contractors to ensure strict adherence to the time
schedule. According to their own statement M/s........
(Firm ‘B’). have executed so far works to the extent of
Rs. 4.17 crores (vide their tender) and out of works to
the extent of Rs. 5.59 crores on hand their progress so far
is for Rs. 1.79 crores leaving a balance of work to be done
for Rs. 3.80 crores. Hence, it will be in the interest of the
department to entrust one major work alone to them and
choose another agency for the other. Thus, the whole
work of South Breakwater including the Eastern Arm can

be given to M/s.... ... ....(Firm ‘B").
The choice for the award of North Breakwater will then fall
on the next higher tenderer viz., Ms. ... ... .. (Firm ‘D).

Even though his tender is higher as explained in the pre-
vious paras. I am of opinion that the progress of works
can be kept up on each work and the target of comple-
tion achieved onlyv if the agency of execution for each
major work is different. The capacitv of either of the
two tenderers under discussion mav not be such as to take
over both the works simultanecouslv. On the other hand,
the target date of completion ¢f the Harbour is most im-
portant as any delay may result in loss of revenue to the
Government. As already stated above, the rates have not
been negotiated with any of the tenderers and this matter
is left to the Ministry for further action. Under the cir-
cumstances, | {feel that the work of North Breakwater may
be given to Firm ‘D', after negotiations with them if felt
so by the Ministrv, to bring down the tender amount to
the level of the present lowest and at the same time with-

out sacrifice of the time schedule.”

Thus, the Chief Engineer recommended the award of the work to
Mis, ool (Firm ‘D’) even though he considered the offer of
firm ‘B’ as the lowest, for the reasons that the execution of both

the works (South Breakwater and North Breakwater) within the
time schedule, which was important, would be beyond the capacity

of Firm ‘B’

*South Breakwater and North Breakwater.



49

3.14. A Tender Committee under the Chairmanship of the Deve-
lopment Adviser in the Ministry of Shipping and Transport, and
the Chief Engineer and Administrator, Tu%corin Harbour Project,
and the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, Madras Port
Trust, as members, was then constituted by the Ministry of Shipping
and Transport in February 1970 for examining the various tenders
and recommending a suitable offer.

The Tender Committee re-evaluated the offers of the first two
lowest firms viz. M's........... (Firm ‘B’) and M's......... (Firm

“D’) as under:

Firm ‘D’ . . . . . . . . . Rs. 402 crores

Firm ‘B’ . . . . . . . . . Rs. 4 10 crores

For the sake of comparison, the final outcome of the two evaluations
done, first by the Chief Engineer and then by the Tender Committee,
is given below:

Name of Tenderer Ornigmal Oflor Evsluation done by
“tn erores of Rupeest Chref Temler
Engincer Commitlee
Firm B’ . 4 1€ 418 410
Frm ') . 4 2% 129 $c2
Firm 'C' . . 304 436 Nt
evaluated

3.15. At their meetings held on the 17th to 18th March 1870, the
Tender Committee called the representatives of these firms and dis-
cussed with them the clarification given by them. After taking into
consideration the recommendations made by the Chief Engineer and
the discussions held with the representatives of the firms. the Tender
Committee analvsed the offers for the North Breakwater as under:

“From the statement, it is seen that lowest two offers for the
entire work of the northern breakwater are, cne from
M/so oo, (Firm ‘D) and other from M's. ... ... .
(Firm ‘B’). Their tenders have been evaluated in the
statements enclosed (Appendix IV).



50

If the escalation on labour cost is borne by the Project autho-
rities, the evaluated offer of M/s. ‘D’ works out to Rs.
402,13,935 and of M/s. ‘B’ to Rs. 409,53.420. In case the
escalation on labour cost is borne by the contractor, the
evaluated offer of M/s. ‘D’ works out to Rs. 4,15,03,935
and in case of M/s. ‘B’ to Rs. 4,18.86,536.

M/s. ‘B’ have further clarified that in case they withdraw the
clause regarding escalation charges on labour, they would
claim 2-1i4 per cent extra on their tender rates. The
Committee considered this aspect and feel that it would
be better to pay escalation charges for labour on the basis
of formula given by the contractor. For the first 12
months from the date of the acceptance of the tender, any
escalation on labour is to be borne by the contractor and
the balance period will be about 1} years in which the
escalation charges are to be paid to the contractor. There-
fore, the Committee recommends acceptance of the clause
regarding escalation as is embodied in the letter submit-
ted by the contractor along with his tender.

During discussions with Firm ‘D’ about the technical features
of the scheme and the method proposed by him for the
execution of work, it was observed that his ideas were
not sufficiently clear. It was alsa rought out during dis-
cussions that he had not taken contracts for a number of
vears due to certain personal reasons. The Income Tax
Returns show that the value of the contracys taken recen-
tly amounted to Rs. 2 lakh in 1967-68. M/s. ‘B’ who are
the other contractors for the northern breakwater have
experience of the construction of a large number of brid-
ges and the returns submitted by them also indicate that
they are executing a major work costing Rs. 2.72 crores.
They however do not have the experience of carrving out
marine works, but on the basis of the information given
and the discussions, the Committee came to the conclusion
that they do have the reasonable resources and will get
equipment to carry out the work.

As regards Firm ‘C’, who have more experience than M/s ‘B’,
thev have stipulated a large number of conditions in their
tender. Thev do not undertake any responsibility for
making up any settlement, sinkage or washing away due
to wave action or due to anyv reason whatsoever, whereas



51

Mi|s. ‘B’ will be responsible for the work subject to per-
missible tolerance till it is handed qver in complete shape
and agreed to the maintenance upto 12 months.”

3.16. During evidence, the Committee desired to know whether
before awarding works worth crores of rupees, it was made certain
that the firm to which the same were being allotted had the expe-

rience of executing works of that description. The representative
of the Ministry stated in reply:—

“The Tender Committee Report says that none of the tender-
ers had any experience of marine work. Therefore, they

had to go into the account of other works they had done
and evaluate them.”

“3.17. According to Audit Para, Firm ‘D’ had no experience in
marine works, but after discussions with the Tender Committee it
informed Government in April 1870 that it would cobtain the services
of an eminent civil engineer for this work and mentioned that its
managing partner was also the managing partner of some other
firms and sent list of works (value between Rs. 20 lakhs and Rs. 4
crores) costing Rs. 19.00 crores executed by these firms in the past.
Firm ‘B’ had done works for Rs. 4.17 crores only till the time of
submitting tender for these works.

3.18. The Committee called for the letter of Firm ‘D' of April 1970
and the relevant portion therefrom is reproduced below:—

“Not executing much work in the name of ‘D’. From the list
of works enclosed, our Managing Partner, was the Mana-
ging Partner of so many other firms. The works were
taken in different names. During last 4 years, we were
tryving to do works in the name of “M/s. Ch. Subba Rao
& Co." only. We have tendered for 8 to 9 crores of
rupees of works in the name of M/s. “Ch. Subba Rao &
Co.” with the Railwavs and other agencies. Since we
were not lowest, we did not get works except about
Rs. 50 lakhs of work “Reach No. XIII—Hassan-Manga-
lore Railwav Project—Metre Guage—Ghat Section—for-
mation of roads, construction of viaducts, bridges and
tunnels.” In the history of every construction company
there will be dull periods and busy periods. No doubt
we have the technical know-how, and experience for
handling anv big difficult, Civil Engineering works. We
are enclosing few recent certificates taken from eminent



52

Civi]l Engineers. Now for this work, we are getting the
services of Sri A. R. Venkataraman, one of the eminent
Civil Engineer of India.”

3.19. After examining the tenders in detail and holding discus-
:sions with, and seeking clarifications from the tenderers, the Tender
LCommittee made the following recommendation in this regard, for
.acceptance of the Ministry of Shipping & Transport:

“On the basis of the analysis as stated above, the Committee
have come to the conclusion that the offer of M/s. ‘B’ for
both south and north breakwaters and the wharf wall is
the most suitable offer and is recommended for acceptance.
The total value of the offer for both works No. V-A and
VI-A will be Rs. 11.93,40,420 with foreign exchange com-
ponent of Rs. 7.5 lakhs.”

3.20. The Ministry of Shipping and Transport considered the re-
~ommendation of the Chief Engineer and the Tender Committee and
recorded the following note:

((1. . 3 | E 2 L J

(2) So far as South Breakwater is concerned, M s. 'B' are the
lowest. The net tender is of M/s. *C’ which is higher by
about Rs. 50 lakhs and involves verv high f{oreign ex-
change conient.

On the other hand, the tender of M s. ‘B’ for North Breakwater
is not the lowest. It is higher by about 7.40 lakhs than
the lowest tenderer viz.,, M/s. ‘D". The tender of ‘C’ has
been evaluated at Rs, 4,33,88,168 if departmental specifica-
tions are adhered to and Rs. 4,37.48.168 otherwise, against
Rs. 4.02,13.935 of ‘D’ and Rs. 4.09,53.420 of ‘B".

* L - .

(3) In the place of Performance Guarantee the firm M/s ‘B’ has
agreed to allow deductions at 5 per cent of the Bill. 1t scems to be
preferable to have a performance guarantee.

2. The Tender Committee has expressed the view that the ideas
of Firm ‘D' about the work were not sufficiently clear. They have
also stated that the value of the contracts taken recently by him

amounted to Rs. 2 lakhs in 1967-68.



53

3. On the other hand, the Committee is of the view that M/s.
‘B’ have experience of constructiog, of a large number of
bridges and have the reasonable resources and will be in
a position to execute the work. They have also suggested
that the offer of Firm ‘B’ with the provision for escala-
tlon charges on labour would be more advantageous than
the alternative of payment of 2% per cent extra on their
tender rates. They have recommended the acceptance of
the tender of M's. ‘B’ for this work. The recommended
tender of M's. ‘B’ works out to Rs. 4,09,53,420.”

The notings in the Ministry of Shipping and Transport were
-concluded with a Note recorded by the Secretary (Transport) on

23-4-1970 and approved by the Dy. Minister and the Minister as
follows:—

“I have discussed the details with Development Adviser who
was Chairman of the Tender Committee. The work is
very large and one has to be reasonably sure of the Con-
tractor's abilitv to undertake and complete the work. Un-
fortunately none of our constructing firms have experi-
ence of large marine works .as such. The... ... (Firm
‘B’) has undertaken large bridge building contracts and
according to particulars furnished (not put up) has a large
organisation and number of Engineers. Their financial
standing seems also is good. Therefore. as recommended
the contract may be awarded to. ... (Firm ‘B’).

Sd/-S. K. Datta,
23-4-70

Sd/-Igbal Singh,

27470

Sd/-K. Raghuramaiah.”

3.21. The Committee desired to know the relevant factors. and
the extent of importance of cach factor that are taken into account
for selection of tendering firms for the award of contract for execu-
tion of a breakwater project The Ministry of Shipping and Trans-
port, in a written note furnished to the Committee, have stated:



sS4

“The relevant factors that are taken into account for award
of a contract are:

(a) Technical competence of the tender.
(b) Financial standing of the tenderer.
(c¢) Technical suitability of the offers.

(d) Evaluation of the offers on a common datum,

On the basis of works carried out in the past an assessment
whether a firm has the technical competence or not to
execute the job in question is made.

The value of the works done in the past or in hand is consi-
dered for assessing whether a firm is financially sound or
not.

The technical suitability of an offer mainly arises when a con-
tractor offers an alternative design or method of construc-
tion to the proposal set out by the Department in the
tender documents. If the alternative offer is broadly
acceptable and is in conformity with the requirements set
out, but requires minor meodifications to make it conform
fully to the requirements, clarifications are obtained from
the tenderer.

On the basis of the conditions stipulated by the tenderers and/
or clarification obtained the offers are evaluated to a
common datum and the lowest technically acceptable
offer is recommended for acceptance. Offers which are
very high and obviously not competitive, arc not consi-
dered for detailed evaluation if a number of technically
suitable competutive offers are available.”

3.22. During evidence, the Committee desired to know as to
what extent the above factors were taken into account in accepting
tenders for the breakwaters and whether the Tender Committee
had made it a condition, in addition to being the lowest quotation,
that the tenderer would have to satisfy them of his capability of
undertaking the work. The representative of the Ministry stated
in reply:



55

“A perusal of the Tender Committee Report would show that
they have taken into account factors like technical com-
petence, financial standing, technical suitability of the
offer and the evaluation of the offers on a common basis.
Having done so, they have held discussions with the two
lowest tenderers in either case, and in each case a perusal
of the report will show that they have satisfied themsel-
ves that the tenderers have the technical competence and
the financial standing and that they would be able to
carry out the work. You would also notice that they did
not accept the tender as given to them, but they had
really adjusted the tender for providing for the financial
implications of the conditions which thev had made and
then arrived at the figures. So, you would see from this
that the Committee took into account these factors also
in addition to the rates being the lowest.”

Regarding experience of the tenderers in execution of works of
‘that magnitude, the witness added:

“The Tender Commitiee Report says that none of the tenderers
had anv experience of marine work. Therefore. they had
to go into the account of other works they had done and
evaluate them. In fact in some place they have men-
tioned that one particular ienderer had only given the
information that he had paid Rs. 2 lakhs by way of income
tax. Some other person showed that he had executed
works costing Rs. 2.72 creres. From this it appears that
the Tender Committee did ¢» into the question of tech-
niwcal competence as well as financial standing in doing
at least works of a large nature”

The representative of the Minstry also stated:

“The main consideration en the basis of which firm ‘D" has
not been considered eventually was that the Tender Com-
mittee felt that it did not have necessary competence.
Firstly, they thought it does not seem to have clear ideas
as to how the work i: to be done: secondly, they found
the experience as reflected in the income-tax return was
inadequate. These are the two considerations on which
the Tender Committee rejected the lowest tender and
then gave it to this party.”



56

3.23. On the matter being referred to the Ministry of Finance,
that Ministry, after detailed examination of the proposal, in their:
Note dated the 22nd June, 1970, recommended re-tender of the work
of North Breakwater, as follows:—

“For the Northern Breakwaters, Firm ‘D’, though the lowest
tenderer, has not been recommended by the Tender Com-
mittee and the MOT for the reasons explained in this file,
We would suggest that in this case, the work may be put
to re-tender. In the meanwhile, the Chief Engineer and
Administrator may be directed to continue the work on
the Northern Breakwaters departmentally, as hitherto,
to the extent necessary so that there may be no stoppage
of work.”

3.24. As stated in the Audit Paragraph, even before the above
mentioned opinion of the Ministry of Finance was given by that Min-
istrv, the Chief Engineer and Administrator of the Project had in-
formed the Ministry of Shipping and Transport on 8th June, 1970,
that the rates quoted by firm ‘B’ for North Breakwater were very
competitive as compared to the rates allowed for similar items in
1969-70 and that if there was a proposal to call for re-tender then it
was quite possible ‘that the tender rate might be higher than what
has been quoted now".

3.25. The relevant porticn from the Notes recorded in the Min-
istrv of Shipping and Transport on the sucgestion of the Ministry
of Finance (for retender of work of North Breakwater) ave repro-
duced below:

“2. While considering the major tenders, this Ministry had re-
commended the acceptance of the tender of this firm ('B’)
for the work on North Breakwater as well = ® ¢ * =
This recommendation was made on the basis of the recom-
mendations of the Tender Committee and after careful
consideration. The tender of NM/s. ‘B’ was the lowest ac-
ceptable tender. The Tender Committee had expressed
doubts about the capacity of M/s. ‘D’ to undertake and
execute succes:sfully a work of this magnitude. The esti-
mated cost according to the offers of M/s. ‘D’ and M s 'B’
for the construction of North Breakwater is Rs. 4 02 crores
and Rs. 4.09 crores respecfively. It may be seen that the
difference when cempared to the magnitude of the work
involved is not large.



57

3. By postponing the award of work on North Breakwater by
reissuing the tender, considerable time js likely to be last..
In the Tuticorin Harbour Project we have got only a
limited number of construction equipment, such as crane,
etc. and it is contemplated that the contractor will supple-
ment the same with his equipments. This aspect has been
mentioned in the tender documents of the major tender.
So far, the work has been done by smaller contractors and
they were entirely depending on the departmental crane
and the work was proceeding not fast enough to complete:
the Harbour within the target date.

4. One of the purposes for calling for major tender is to expe-
dite the work by supplementing the departmental crane
with the contractor’s crane etc. The available departmen-
tal equipments will be distributed between North and
South Breakwater as stipulated in the tender.

5. If now the South Breakwater is given to the major tenderer
and the execution of the north breakwater is to be pro-
ceeded with by engaging smaller contractors till the re-
tender of the North Breakwater is issued and settled. then
the number of cranes that will be working for the North
Breakwater for this interim period will be much less than
the number of cranes that will be working for the South
Breakwater. In other words, the South Breakwater will
advance faster than the North Breakwater.

6. It is understood frocm the Chief Engineer and Administra-
tor, Tuticorin Harbour Project that technically it is desir-
able that the rate of progress of both North and South
Breakwaters is the same if at all it is desirable to have
greater progress in the North Breakwater than the Scuth.
At the end of the Scuth Breakwater, there is the eastern
arm where it is proposed to place large concrete blocks for
the wharf wall. These concrete blocks will be protected
on the southern and the eastern side by the Scuth Break-
water whereas it will not be protected at all on the north-
ern side if the work in North Breakwater alsc does not
proceed fast enough which may result in these blocks get-
ting disturbed during the north-east monsoon. It wall not
only delay the construction of the harbour but also will
involve additional expenditure in retrieving the block and
putting them back in position.”



58

The notings in the Ministry of Transport and Shipping were con-

«cluded with the following Note recorded by Secretary (Transport)
«on the 2nd July, 1970:—

“I agree. Retendering may also result in higher rates being

quoted. Finance may reconsider and agree to our propo-
Sal. *r 0 = & t".

3.26. The Ministry of Finance finally agreed to the award of the
-contract for North Breakwater also to the firm ‘B’ on the 17th July,
1970. on the conditions given below:—

“We would agree with Secretary, Ministry of Shipping and
Transport that in adopting the course of retendering which
we had advised for the Northern Breakwater. the possibi-
lity of the tendered rates going up, cannot be entirely ruled
out., Our advice was, however based on the considera-
tions that:

(i) The tender recommended for acceptance namelv that of
Mys. B' was not actually the lowes: and in the absence
of a more detailed study of the financial standing. capa-
citv, experience, etc. of the lowest tenderer. it may not
be advisable to reiect his tender; and

tii) It was not absolutely certain that M/s 'B" would be able,
having regard to their capacity and the works theyv have
already on hand. to take on and complete both the North-
ern and Southern Breakwaters satisfactorilv and on
time.

We are. however. of the view that on both these points. it is
for the Ministry of Shipping and Transport to satisfy
themselves that their recommendation is based on justifia-
ble grounds and if they are so satisfied. we shall have no
particular objection. In the circumstances. we would
agree to the proposal of MOT in this case subject to the
{following:—

(i) The MOT are fully satisfied that on both the grounds
mentioned above. thev are satisfied that the acceptance
of the tender of M/s. ‘B’ would be fully justifird and in
order.

(ii) Before awarding the work, negotiations should be held
with M/s. ‘B’ and the party prevailed upon to bring



59

down their tendered rate to the rate offered by the
lowest tenderer, namely, ‘D’ -

(iii) The other terms and conditions mentioned by us in our

note at pp. ...... ante, would apply in this case also
mutatis mutandis.”

3.27. When the views of the Ministry of Finance were brought to
the notice of the Chief Engineer and Administrator, he stated inter-

alia in his reply dated the 5th August, 1970, as follow: —

“Regarding the capacity of M's. ........ (Firm ‘B’) to do both

the works of north and south breakwater including Pier
heads etc. I have made my recommendations while for-
warding the various tenders for all the works on 18th Ja-
nuary, 1970 for the approval of the Ministry. The Tender
Committee constituted by the Ministry to scrutinise the
tenders and give recommendations, have examined all the
aspects including the capacity of all the various tenderers
and came to the conclusion that both the works mayv be
awarded to M/s. ..... . .. {(Firm ‘B"). Further review of
the position at this stage separatelv by one of the three
members of the Tender Committee riz.. the Chief Engineer
and Administrator. Tuticorin Harbour Project. does not
seem to arise.”

As regards the suggestion of the Ministry of Finance that before
awarding the work of North Breakwater to tirm 'B’. negotiations
should be held with that firm and the party prevailed upon to bring
down their tendered rate to the rate offered bv the lowast tenderer,
firm ‘D', the same was taken up by the Chief Engineer with the firm.
The firm ‘B’ in their letter dated the 4th August. 1970. agreed to the
reduction of their offer from Rs. 1.10 crores to Rs. 4.07 crores. in the
following terms:—

“The department will kindly recall that we had repeatedly

expressed our unwillingness either to modify anv of our .
original tender conditions or to reduce our quoted rates.
However, during the final negotiations held at Delhi on the
17th and 18th March. 1970, it was considered desirable to
entrust all the works to one agency in order to avoid fric-
tion that may ensue otherwise and thereby ensure timely
and satisfactory completion of the Project. We had then
agreed to modify some of the conditions to synchronise
them with the corresponding conditions of South Break-



60

water, and conveyed to the committee our unwillingness:
to reduce our rates. The Department will appreciate that
the rates quoted for North Breakwater are already consi-
derably lower than the corresponding rates of South
Breakwater. As any further reduction in these rates would
render them unworkable, it is our submission that the De-
partment is not justified in asking us for any such reduc-
tion. However, if only as a token response, we hereby
agree to reduce our quoted rates by 3.8 per cent, which
can be effected in every bill on its gross value (three
eighths).”

3.28. The tender of firm ‘B’ for North Breakwater (as reduced by
them to Rs. 4.07 crores) was then accepted in October, 1970, with an
escalation for increase in the cost of labour upto a maximum of
Rs. 0.10 crores. (with this award of contract to firm ‘B’. the total
work allotted to them—for both South and North Breakwaters—
thus amounted to Rs. 11.73 crores plus escalation upto a maximum
of Rs. 0.28 crores that is Rs. 12.01 crores in all).

3.29. During evidence. the Committee desired to know the finan-
cia] position, experience in the particular type of work for which
tenders were invited in 1969 and the value of jobs executed by each
of the four firms ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D' whose tenders for the two works,
being the lowest. were considered for awarding the work at the new
port of Tuticorin. The information. furnished by the Ministry*, s
tabulated below:

(Firms)

“In croves of R

Year of sutablishmer: . . . . 196 tyec Nt 1966
gV

Capital . . . oKD Lrns 301

Value of works executed . . . 4 48 417 6030 14+ 60

Value of works under execution . . 482 5 59° 253°69  Notgiven

*Waorks for Rs. 1 7% 62 lakhs had already bren excited and the value of balance wirks
8s 00 17-6-196¢ was Rs 382 16 fakhs,

3.30. During evidence, the Committee referred to the remarks

made in the Audit para that before the Finance Ministry had sug-
gested retender. ‘The Chief Engineer and Administrator of the Pro-

* Notv el by Anist



61

ject had informed the Ministry of Shipping and Transport on 8th
June, 1970 that the rates quoted by firm ‘B’ for North breakwater
were very competitive as compared to the rates allowed for similar
items in 1960—70 and that if there was a proposal to call for retender,
then it was quite possible that the tender rate might be higher than
what has been quoted now’, and desired to know the basis for think-
ing by the Chief Engineer that retender would mean higher rates
and delay.

The representative of the Ministry stated in reply:—

“Immediately the suggestion was made, in June of the same
vear the Chief Engineer sent us a letter from Tuticorin
giving his assessment saying:

‘I have analysed the rates paid for different items of works
for different regions done in 1969-70 and compared the
same with the rates quoted by the lowest tenderer for
the major works which are under the consideration of
the Ministryv. A statement showing them is attached.
From the statement. it can be seen that the rate quoted
by the lowest tenderer for north breakwater is very
competitive. 1f the tender happens to be rejected and if
there is a proposal to call for re-tender. it is quite pos-
sible that the tender rate might be higher than what has
been quoted now. I am bringing this to vour notice for
necessary action.’

This was his assessment based upon the rates prevailing in that
area.”

Asked as to whether the statement by the Chief Engineer that
while forwarding the tender he had made his recommendations (that
the tender of irm ‘D {or the north breakwater should be accepted)
and pointed cut that as the Tender Committee had recommended,
after exanmumng all aspects, acceptance of the offer of firm *B’ {or the
works, further review of the position at that stage separately by him
who was one of the three members of the Committee did rot arise.
tantamounted to difference of opinion in the Tender Cocmmittee on
this issue, the Secretary. Ministry of Shipping and Transport deposed:

“In the beginning when the tenders were scrutinised by the
Chief Enginecer and sent to the Ministry, he had taken the
view that it would be preferable to have separate contrac-
tors for the two breakwaters. When the Tender Commit-
tee of which he is alse a Member, considered this matter.



62

they came to the conclusion that it was advisable to give
both the works to one contractor and they pointed out cer-
tain considerations why it was advantageous financially
and otherwise. This is the sequence of events that have
taken place. Evidently the Chief Engineer who took the

view first got himself persuaded in the Tender Committee
when he discussed with the other colleagues.”

The witness added:

“The Chief Engineer is the first hand Officer. He gave a cer-
tain opinion. He was also a Member of the Tender Com-
mittee. As a result of discussion he was convinced and
there was no dissenting opinion on that.”

The witness further stated in this connection:

“The meaning of it is, if you kind]y see. that before tne tender
committee was formed, he did take the view that the two
works should be given to two different parties. Then the
Tender Committee sat and discussed all these things and
evidently some new factors came into play during the
Tender Committee's discussions. Then the Tender Com-
mittee of which the Chief Engineer was a Membar gave its
unanimous recommendation in March 1970. I would read
the recommendation which is at the end of the commit-
tee’s report:

‘On the basis of the analysis as stated above, the committee
has come to the conclusion that the offer of firm ‘B’ for
south and north break-waters is the most suitable offer
and recommended it for acceptance’.

So, this is categorical. Having said this. some new considera-
tions seem to have come in. There is a statement attached
to the recommendation of the Tender Committee which
savs that if both the works should be given to one
party, there are certain advantages. They have listed cer-
tain items where there is likelihood of certain financial
gains. Secondly. even from the administrative point ot
view also, it was felt that both the works should proceed
together for the optimum utilisation of equipment and
machinery. These are some considerations which seem to
have been brought out by the Tender Committee which,
evidentlv. the Chiof Engineer uccepted. later. when the



. 63

Finance Ministry raised this question, the Shipping Minis-
try did ask the Chief Engineer who said, ‘As a member of
the Committee I have already given my opinion and I have
no further comments to make’ and, therefore, no further
question does arise. This is what he s3id. This has refe-

rence to the opinion to which he has subscribed as a Mem-
ber of the Tender Commitiee.”

Dwelling further on the Chief Engineer’s letter of 5th August,
1970, the witness stated:

“My only submission is: reading paragraph 3 of the Chief
Engineer’s letter of 6th August, there seems to be a diffe-
rence of opinion on this. My submission is, that the Chief
Engineer has not categorically said that Firm ‘B’ does not
have the capacity. On the other hand, he has simply said
and referred to the Tender Committee’s recommendation
of which he was a member saving that no further opinion
does arise. Thereafter, the Ministry did not seek to go
in for retendering and they took the view of the Commit-
tee as right and proceeded accordingly.”

Assuring the Committee that the procedure followed in giving

tenders for the two works was the usual procedure, the witness
added:

“I can only say on the basis of the records available that the
procedure followed is the usual procedure. That is, the
Chief Engineer invited the tenders and having summaris-
ed e tenders. made his recommendation to the Ministry.
The Ministry, before accepting and taking a final view on
the recommendation of the Chief Engineer. appointed a
Tender Commitiee of which the Chie! Engineer was also
a mumber and it went into all  the aspects of the matter
and aiso discussed with some of the tonderers and made
unanimous recommendations. Once a3 unanimous recem-

mendation has been made. the Ministry soughs the con-

currence of the Finance Ministry

The Finance Ministry
took the view saving, ‘in

In one case vou have given it to
the lowest tenderer and in the other case also vou may
consider the lowest tenderer after finding out his financial
standing’.  When this question was raised. the  Chief
Engineer was apain asked who apain said that the matter
was alreadyv looked into by him as a member of the Ten-
der Cnmmi'tteo and 'l have no further comments ‘o make’,



64

That is only fair. He did not want to make any other
statement. Therefore, no further question arose and the
Ministry performed its role as was expected of it and issu-
ed the sanction in the matter.”

3.31. The Chief Engineer, who must be presumed to be a compe-
tent technical, man had recommended Firm ‘D’ for the construction
of North Breakwater. The Tender Committee and the Ministry of
Shipping and Transport did not agree and decided differently. Sub-
sequently. when the Ministry of Finance expressed their reserva-
tions, the matter was referred back to Chief Engineer without any
directive by the former. The Committee desired ta know whether
the role plaved bv the Ministry of Transport was not like that of a
mere post office between the Chief Engineer and the Ministry of
Finance and also enquired as to why the Chief Engineer was not
made responsible for the finalisation of the tenders and how the
Ministry satisfied itself before coming to a different decision. The
Secretary of the Ministry stated in reply:

“Chief Engineer is the officer in charge of execution of the
project. He is a technical man. He is the man on the
spot. When it comes to the law itself. tenders of a cer-
tain order. have got to be sanctioned. approved by the
Government and in that sense the Ministry do come into
the picture. When the approval of tender comes involv-
ing financial sanction, thev come into the picture. There
was the Development Adviser in the Committec who was
an experienced engineer. Chie{ Engineer was a member.
Financial Adviser of Madras por: was there and this com-
mittee thoroughlv scrutinised the thing. Thev unani-
mouslv recommended this  Mirastry processed it as per
rules of procedure and issurd it. At that stage Finance
Ministry pointed this ou' Angd this was again referred
to persons concerned. This question of other warks done
by them was gone into. and the Ministry did take res-
p(.)nsibilit_v of approving sanction on the advice of tender
committee I* is for vou, Sir. to conclude who is answer-
able. who is accountable on this question”

3.32. The witness also stated in evidence:

“The Tender Committee made it clear at the time when the
contract was given Every possible precaution was taken
to scrutinise the estirmate and consultation was made with
the various authorities and Government and so on and



85

finally orders were given at the proper level. If retros-
pectively certain things have come to notice and some un-
‘happiness has been expressed by the Ministry themselves,
it shows shat they were not vigilant abgut this matter.

As far as accountability is concerned it is a collective res-
ponsibilily. Everybody has participated in the matter.
We have to take it in the proper perspective—certain as-
pects that have come to notice and the developments that
have taken place since then. which were sometimes be-
vond the control of the contractor.”

3.33. During evidence, the Committee also discussed the basic
issue whether in large scale works it was not better that the works
be divided and given to different contractors as in that case there
would be more resources and better competition available. On this,
the Secretary, Ministry of Shipping & Transport stated:

“I would not like to comment on this. One can always have
hind wisdom. That is what happened at that time. What
consideration went into it, I have already replied. but vou
would pardon me if I do not comment on what happened.”

3.34. For a clear appreciation of the protracted process follow-
‘ed by the Chief Engineer and Administrator, Tuticerin Port, the
Tender Committee, and the Ministry of Shipping and Transport in
the matter of the grant of contract for construction of North
Breakwater of the Tuticorin Project to the same contractor (Firm
‘B’) to whom contract for the South Breakwater had been awarded
on the basis of lowest tender, the Committee have quoted from
the various connected documents including those of the Ministries
of Shipping and Transport and Finance. The Committee find that
initially, the Chief Engineer and Administrator of the Port had
made a specific recommendation that the contract should he award-
ed to a different firm (Firm ‘D) though, according to his own evalua.
tion of the tenders received, the tender of the said Firm ‘D’ was
only the second lowest. the lowest being that of Firm 'B’. This re-
commendation of the Chief Engincer and Administrator was based
on three main factors, first that the capacity of hoth the tenderers
might not be such as to take over both the works simultaneously,
secondly that the progress of work could be kept up on each work
(North and South Breakwaters) and the target of completion achiev-
ed only if the agency of execution for each major work was dif-
ferent, and thirdly that the works executed till then by the Firm
‘B’ were to the extent of Rs. 4.17 crores only and the firm had other



66

works (elsewhere) in hand to the extent of Rs. 5.59 crores out of
which works worth Rs. 3.80 crores had yet to be completed. The
Committee find no evidence of the fact that these weighty argu-
ments of the Chief Engineer and Administrator were given genuine-
ly serious thought or properly analysed in an objective manner by
the Ministry of Shipping and Transport.

3.35. Thereafter, the Tender Committee, cousisting of Develop-
ment Adviser, Ministry of Shipping and Transport, the Chief Engi-
neer ‘and Administrater, Tuticorin Harbour Project. and the F.A. &
C.A.O.. Madras Port Trust, re-evaluated the tenders for the North
Breakwater and according to that re-evaluation, which turned out
to be different from the evaluation made earlier by the Chief Engi-
neer and Administrator, the tender of Firm ‘D’ was considered to be
the lowest. the next higher tender being that of Firm ‘B’. The.
Tender Committee considered the ideas of the Firm ‘D’ in regard
to technical features of the scheme and the methods proposed by
them for the execution of the work as ‘not sufficiently clear’, but at
the same time they also found that Firm ‘B’ too did not have the ex-
perience of carrying out marine works. In spite of this finding, the
Tender Committee came o the conclusion that Firm ‘B’ had reason-
able resources and also the equipment to carry out the work. The
soundness of the arguments of the Chief Engineer and Administira-
tor that the Firm ‘B’ had other works in hand and that the pro-
gress of work could be kept up only if the agency of execution for
each major work was different does not scem to have heen examined
either by the Tender Committee. of which the said Chief Engineer
and Administrator was himself a member, or by the Ministry of
Shipping and Transport.

3.36. At a later stage when the Ministry of Finance acquiesce, in
the award of contract for the North Breakwater also to Firm ‘B’
they stipulated a condition that this chould be done only after the
Ministry of Shipping and Transport had fully satisfied themselves
that Firm 'B’ would he able in view of their intrinsic capacity and
the other works they had already on hand. to take on and complete
both the assignments, and that it wa< fully advisable in the ab-
sence of a more detailed study of the financial-standing. capacity and
experience etc.. of Firm ‘D', to reject his tender which was the
lowest. The Committee again find no evidence of the Ministry of
Shipping and Transport having paid serious attention to this sug-
gestion of the Ministry of Finance as they did not carry out any
investigation of the capacity of Firms ‘B’ and ‘D', but merely com-
municated the views of the Ministry of Finance to the Chicf Engi-



87

neer and Administrator. By that time the said Chief Engineer ap-
peared to have lost interest, as is evident from his reply of 35th
August, 1970 to the effect that while forwarding the tender he had
made his recommendation (that the tender of Firm ‘D’ for the North
Breakwater should be accepted) and pointed out that as the Ten-
der Committee of which he had been a member had come to a dif-
ferent conclusion, namely, acceptance of the offer of Firm ‘B’ for
both the works, further review of the position at that stage separate-
ly by himself, did not arise. In the opinion of the Committee this
cryptic reply of the Chief Engineer and Administrator was another
pointer to the Ministry of Shipping and Transport that it was for
the Ministry to have a careful look at the recommendations of the
Tender Committee in the light, especially of the observations of
the Ministry of Finance. This the Ministry of Transport do not
seem to have done. The Committee therefore, are of the view that
since works of such importance, involving heavy expenditure and
competent expertise should be given to firms of proven standing and
creditable performance in their particular field, the best course in
the case should have been to go in for retendering. The Committee
also consider that the allotment of work on both the Breakwaters to
the same contractor, who had neither the adequate ability nor ex-
perience, led to delay and dereliction in the completion of the pro-
ject and consequential escalations in cost.

The Committee recommend that the whole procedure of examina-
tion of technical proposals relating to big national Prejects in the
Ministries should be adequately reviewed and guidelines laid down
to ensure that all important and relevant factors are seriously and
thoroughly weighed by the Ministries before final decisions are taken.

As regards this particular case, the Committee desire that the
circumstances leading to the award of both the works to the same
contractor whose performance was not above reproach should be
investigated and the outcome reported to the Committee.



CHAPTER IV
CONCESSIONS TO CONTRACTOR

Audit Paragraph

4.1. The South breakwater was to be completed in 30 months by
February 1973. The North breakwater was also to be completed in
30 months by May 1973. By about June 1971 it was noticed that pro-
gress of the works was not satisfactory. The contractor requested
Government for various concessions. For expediting the works the
following concessions were granted to the contractor in January

1972 and May 1972:—

South North
break- break-
water water

Fanuary 1972 (Lakhs of rupees

Rorand of hire charges of machinery levied acccrdirg two

.
the contract T 24
i, Refand of demurrage charges 0 oue oogn
May 1972 .
/111t Refund of hire charges of machinery 1°6 134
242 1°%5

sExcluding Rs. 196 lakhs waived by he Railways for both the breskwaters.

4.2. There was no improvement. The work of North breakwater
came 1o a stand-still from the beginning of November 1971, although
firm ‘B’ had appointed two  sub-contractors, one  without the ap-
proval of Government, as required under the contract. The man
plea of firm ‘B’ was that it was not in a position to produce  the
desired results because of unworkable rates and financial difficulties.
It requested Government for various further concession. While con-
sidering the reguest the Ministry of Shipping and Transport ubserved
(March 1973) that “the contractor has shown little business acumen.
He seems to have agreed to things which were obviously unecono-
Qur ex-Project Officer seems to have taken such an un-realistic

68

mic.



) 69

-attitude as to endanger the timely completion of the project. We are
in & Jam. In whatever way we can, we should get the project com-
pleted. ” The following concessions were granted to firm ‘B’ in July
113 for keeping the contracts going as “cancellation of the contract
and re-tendering of the works and appointment of amether contrac-
tor was considered to be fraught with serious consequences involv-
ing legal complications, delay in completion of work and heavy extra
.expenditure”: —

South North
break- break-
watet water

‘Lakhs of rupees;
Increase i the limit of escalatics charges . . . . . 20°¢0 100

Extra amount payable fur core stores obtained from q&...*ru\ cthar
tnan Tnattaparai with retrospective effect . . . 1104 538

Extra amayint pavable for arm ni1 Stores obtained trem Marar-
kol 1ostead of Ambasamudram  wirh retr spectne ekt

(]

.
G
»

Provanle relier due to levy of hure ¢harges n hourly basis with mi-

smum o of s s working owith reteospective ofboat . . 462 §-18

Waiver of certage charges o matersals issued o the oot tracte s
by othe proscct . . . . . 204 410
4852 3763

4.3 With the above concessions, the value of the two contracts
(with maximum escalation) is now about Rs. 12.86 crores (South
breakwater: Rs. 8.28 crores. North breakwater: Rs. 4.58 crores) as
against about Rs. 12.01 crores at which the contracts were allotted.
The value of the contract of firm ‘B’ {for North breakwater (Ks. 4.58
crores) as mentioned above is Rs. 0.56 crores more than that of firm
‘D' (Rs. 402 crores) as computed by the Tender Committee.

4.4 In its tenders for the above works firm "C' had quoted rates
for carriage of armour stones from Thattaparai quarry instead of
Ambasamudram quarry, which was selected for quarryving armour
stones on the basis of detailed study by geological experts  After
evaluation by the Tender Committee, its offers for the above works
were for Rs 12 66 crores (South hreakwater: Rs. 8 30 crores. North
breakwa'er’ Rs 4 36 crores). including Rs 0 74 crore added by the
Tender Committee as additional cost for carriage of armour stones
from Ambasamudram quarry. In making this evaluation escalation
charges for increase in cost of labour demanded by firm *C" were not



70

taken into account. Assuming that the same maximum escalation
charges which were initially agreed to be paid to firm ‘B’ for comp--
letion of the works in 30 months (South breakwater: Rs, 17.29 lakhs,.
North breakwater: Rs. 9.33 lakhs) would also have beep payable to
firm ‘C’, the total value of its offers for both the works would have
been Rs. 12.93 crores. As against this, Rs. 12.86 crores have already
been agreed to in the case of firm ‘B’. In addition Government spent
Rs. 10.55 lakhs for constructing a finger jetty demanded by firm ‘B’
as mentioned subsequently in this paragraph.

4.5. Rupees 95.35 lakhs were paid to firm ‘B’ between Julv 1970
and September 1974 as interest-free advance, being 80 per cent of the
cost of construction equipment hypothecated to the project. Recove-
rv of the advance was to commence as soon as the gross value of the
work done was 50 per cent of the value of the contracts. In other
words. recovery should have commenced latest by October 1971 (for
South breakwater) and February 1972 (for North breakwater). ie.
after 15 months from the dates of award of the contracts. and com-
pleted by the time work done was 87.5 per cent of the value of the
contract. i.e.. well before Februarv 1973 and May 1973 respectively,
when the works were scheduled to be completed. However, duz to
slow progress of work, recoverv of Rs. 6.02 lakhs was made on ad hoc
basis upto September 1974. Thus due ‘o delay in completing the
works. the interest free advance remained with firm ‘B’ for much
longer than contemplated (interest for other advances was 7 per
cent). The Ministry stated that “as per the terms of the contract,
the recovery of the machinerv advance should commence after 50
per cent of the contract value of the wark is over. It does not have
anv co-relation in respect of time in linear oroportion.”

Progress of work

4.6, When the concessions mentioned above were granted to firm
‘B'. 1t agreed to complete both the works by 31st March 1975, ie., 25
months and 22 months after the due dates of completion of South
breakwater and North breakwater respectively according to the con-
tracts. In August 1974, however, it applied for extension up to De-
cember 1975; extension has been granted (November 1974) up to
Mav, 1975 and July. 1975 for the South brecakwater and the North
breakwater respectively.

Expenditure on the project up to April 1974 was Rs. 28.44 crores.



71
Construction of finger jetty

4.7. Breakwaters are constructed either by ‘island megthod’ or ‘en
-on method’. Under ‘end on method’ the breakwater is constructed
progressively from the shore and by using road vehicles. Under the
‘island method’ stones are carried by barages and dumped in the
sea along breakwater alingnment working backwards to the shore.

Finger jetty is required for berthing floating cranes and crafts
for construction of breakwater by ‘island method’. The schedule at-
tached to the notice inviting tenders for the above works contain-
ed the following clause for doing the work by ‘island method’: —

“The provision of a jetty by the department at 5.65m of South
Break Water will be considered by the department only
with reference to the floating crafts likely to be brought
in and used by the tenderers. However, if the department
decides that the volume of flating craft and equipments
dozs not justify the oDrovision of a jetty at -3.65m or even
if a jettv is provided, if there is a delav in such construc-
tion of the jettv. or the jettv if provided is inadequate to
handle full quantity of stones to be used on th:2 works.
the tenderer should execute the work by unloading the
stones a*t the crane track and using the existing jetty at

-2m of the South Break Water and at -3m at North Break
water at no extra cost.”

Tenders were invited in August 1969 for construction nf the break-
water by ‘island method’ in deeper reaches and by ‘end on method’
in shallow reach2s. In an amendment to the nnotice inviting tenders
issued in November. 1963 the tenderers were given option te do the
work by ‘anv method”

The tonders received in December 1869 indicated that the cost of
the works would be less by about Rs. 2.28 crores if "end on method’
das adopted. Th: Chie! Engineer and Administrator informed Gov-
ernment in January 1970 that the entire work would be got done by
‘end on method’ and that the contractors were agresably to execute
the work by ‘anv methor’. Contracts for the works executed in
July 1970 and October 1970 were for construction of the breakwater
by "anv method’ and the project authority had the discretion not
to provide finger jetty,

Construction of the finger jet'y (estimated cost: Rs. 11.42 lakhs)
was started in July 1970 and completed in September 1971 (expen-
diture booked unto November 1974: Rs. 10.52 lakhs). Firm ‘B’ has
‘been doing the work under ‘end on method’ for which no finger jet-
ty was contemplated in the notice inviting tender.



72

4.8. The Ministry stated (December 1974) that “the firm requir-
ed jetty, one at -2m and the second at -5.6m depth to handle the
concrete units etc. This has been accepted by the Government., Thus
the provision of the jetty became a contractual obligation and ac-
cordingly the jetty at -5.6m depth was constructed in addition
to the one at -2m depth. This jetty is also proving useful for berth-
ing of harbour crafts during bad weather.

[Audit Paragraph 37 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74, Union
Government (Civil)]

Payment of Extra Amounts for Core Stones and Armour Stones

49. Based on the recommendations of the Tender Committee,
sanction was issued in June 1970 for the award of South breakwater
contract to M s. Andhra Civil Construction Co.. (Firm ‘B for
Rs. 7,.83.87.000/-. The sanction for the award of North breakwater con-
tract also to Firm ‘B’ was accorded 1n October. 1970 for Rs. 4.16.97.461.
Thus tha total value of the works awarded to Firm 'B’ was Rs. 12.01
crores (approx.) (including Rs. 0.28 crores towards maximum es-
calation for increas> in cost of labour pavable to the contractor-—
Rs. 0.18 crores in respect of South breakwater and Rs. 0.10 creres in
respect of North breakwater).

4.10. The works relating to the South breakwaler commenced in
August. 1970 and those of North breakwater in October. 1870. The
stipulated p:zriod ¢f completion for both the works was 30 months
and the target dates of completion were thus fixed as under:

S urh hreakeater work . . R . 1a-2-10"3

North breakuwster works . . . . 1610

4.11. While agreeing to take up the works relating ‘o the two
Breskwaters, one of the conditions accepted bv the firm ‘B’ related
to Quarries The firm had sta'zd in this regard:

“We accept the reallocation of the quarries as %ollows: Thatta-
marai——5 7,10, 11 1212 and 20; Ambasamudram-—~A & D,
We are also agreeable for anv readiustment of quarries
during executinrn of the work ™

The Chief Engineer and Administrator, while  forwarding the
above acceptance of Firm ‘B’ had attached a statement, the relevant



73

portion from which is reproduced below:—

-
“Conditions stipulated by the Conditions as accepted by the Further
tenderer Ministry for South breakwater Cﬂ(!:;_m&‘";‘s
tenderer
[ ] ] . » *

2. Quarrics—para 35, page 75 Vol. 1 :

The quarries at Thattapparai and  Accepted. The
Ambasamudram may be¢ re-allo-
contiguity and

cated to cisure

smooth  operation,  The

partm:at’s reallocation shall be

finaland binding on us,

arc allotted for he works : Thatta-
pparai plut Nos. : §, 7, 10, 11,12,
13, and 20. Ambasamudram
Plot Nus.: A & D. The De-
partment  however rescrves  the
rignt to reallot the quarries as ard
when found neccssary dunrg
actval execution ol w.rk.”’

following quarries Accepted

4.12. From the notes in the files of the Ministry of Shipping &
Transport, the Committee find a statement 1o the effect that the sa-
lection of quarries at Thattaparai and Ambasamudram was made at
the inception of the project evidently on a detailed study on the
quality of rocks a! different places in and around the areas by geo-

logical exmerts.

The fellowing extracts from the project report sub-

mitted in 1Y63 by the then Development Adviser. Ministry of Trans-
port & Communications, is pertinent:

“This project particularly involves the coellection and trans-
quantities of rubble stone for the:

port of very large

breakwaters and therefore a detailed examination has been
made of the various items goming into the cost of this work.
The heavy armour stenes of 6 or 7 tons and all othar stones
of over 1 ton have to be obtained from Ambasamudram
quarries which are at a distance over 60 miles from the
port. For smaller size stones, nearer guarries at Thalta-
parai at a distance of 22 miles are available. The quality
of stones in the Thaltaparal quarry 1s unsuited ‘or cutting
large blocks.”

The Committee alse learn that thy Ministry of

Shipming

and

Transport intimated Audit (in December 1873) thut it would not
have been possible to explore the entire area to determine the depth
of overburden available and normaily cnly a few sample borings are
taken which did not reflect the true picture of the rockv strata”



74

4.13. By about June, 1971, it was found that the progress of the
works was not satisfactory. The contractor made representation to
‘Government in June, 1971 regarding alleged difficulties faced by him.
‘One of such difficulties related to quarries. The gist of the represen-
tation made by the contractor in this regard is indicated below: —

“Quarries.

(a) Thattaparai Quarry: —The Thattaparai quarries allotted by
the Department revealed over-burden of 10 to 15 ft. thick
as against 5 to 6 fit. thick earlier visualised by the contrac-
tors. Further there was heavy seepage. Hence they could
produce only 2000 tonnes of stones per day as against the
stipulated 3920 tonnes per dav and so they desired to de-
velop fresh quarries at further places like Vallanad. See-
thakulam. Alagapure. Swamyvnathan etc. involving an ex-
tra lead of 16 kms.

(b} Ambasamudaram Quarries: —The contractors’ total re-
quirement was 14 lakh tonnes of which about 8 lakh tonnes
was to be removed by rail and the balance of 6 lakh ton-
nes bv road. The contractors had to face labour problems
from the job workers and crane operators at the rail quar
ries resulting in heavy financial losses to them. So the
contractors requested either to evacuate the job workers
a* these quarries or alternatively reduce the quantity of
armour stonas to be moved by rail to 4 or 5 lakhs tonnes.
They were prepared to remove the remainipg three or four
lakh tonnes from other quarries nearer like Vallanad
(lead 25 miles) Singapalam (lead 52 miles). Thev would
be prepared to give proportionate rebate in their rates by
road convevance on account of lesser leads.

The contractors also pointed out that quarries earmarked for
South Breakwater were getting exhausted and thev were
unable to get proper proportion of these stones They
therefore sought permission to operate Singapalam nuarry
to supplement Ambasamudram quarries for production of
armour stones to be moved by road.”

414 The “difficulties” pointed out by the contractor were exa-
'mined jointly by the then Deouty Development Adviser, Ministry
.of Shipping and Transport and the Chief Engineer and Administra-
tor of the Tuticorin Harhour project after an on-the-spot inspection
«of the work-sites and personal discussion with the contractor. They
gave a joint report to the Government on 29th July, 1871. This re-



7% .

port was further considered in the Ministry of Shipping and Trans-
port on 18th August, 1971. Pursuant to the discussions, the Chief
Engineer and Administrator worked out and recommended the
cost of extra lead payable to the contract as Rs. 2°80 per tonne as
per details given below:

Convevance charges for different Quarries as per the schedule of rates for the year
1969-70 which was adopted for the relevant estimates (South Breakwater)

Distanc: in KM Thattaparai Vallarad Rate for  Alagapuri Swami-
27 KM 41 KM, quarricsat 39 KM nathan
Scethakulam 28 KM
40 KM
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Upte 10 KM (Excludirg loading 16-03/ 16:¢3’ 16+ 03! 16-03/ 16. 03/
4 u loading: oo ft. w2 fi. 100 cft. 100 cft. 100 cft.
Add extre forevery 1 km. or 7: 20¢ 7- 20/ 7 20 720 720

partthereofover 10 KMard 100 cft. 1oc coft. 100 cft. 100 cft. 190 eft.
upro 16 KM T 1720 per KM

Over 16 KM and upto 23 KA §-80/ 880/ RN £ %o 8 85
at 110 por KM e odt. too coft. aee ot 1o cft. 100 off.
Over 24 Kabund upio 32 KM 300, B 00/ 8 00 8 00 300’
at 1-00 per KM 1o cft. 100 cft. 100 oft. 100 cft. 100 cftf.
Ove: 12 KMard upto 43 KM .. K54, 7 60/ 665
at o gs KM e cft. 100 oft. 1eo cft.
Total : 35°03 48837 4763 46-68° 3603/
oo cft. 100 cft. 100 cft. 100 oft. 100 ot
I'Micretore fate per tonne 35-03 48 <8 4763 46- 68 36-03
4 S 4S 45 45 45
w7 78, =109« 10" &8 =31C37 =% 00
tonne [ €3 3141 tonne tantic tonne
By ra oot for quacrics other . 3ot 2-%0 2- %9’ <22
tran Tasttapatm; tonne tonne tonte tonne

Average exira . 0.t tor the three qaarnies «Rs. 2-%0 pertonre

415 The claims of the contractor relating to quarries were con-
sidered in the Ministry of Shipping and Transport and the following

2727 LS—8



76
decision was communicated to the Chief Engineer and Administrator
in January, 1972:

“An extra rate of Rs. 2.80 per tonne may be paid for stones
brought from quarries other than Thattaparai, for the
quantity of stones over 2500 tonnes per day subject to
achieving 4000 tonnes per day.”

£16. As the progress of the works continued still to be slow and
unsatisfactory, a meeting was held in the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport in March, 1972 to analyse the reasons for bad performancte
and also to examine the representations made by the contractors.
The issue of quarries raised by the contractor and the decision ar-
rived thereon are given below:

Issue raised by the contractor  Decisiors taken durirg the meeting in March 1972

Extra payms:nts for stones brought (i) from the date when the coptractor started bringing
from quarrics other than stoncs from quarries other than Thattaparaw  and
Thattaparai. upto 20-2-72,1f in any calendar month the contractor

had brought more than 31,250 tonnes of Core stone
to cither breakwater (Av. 2500/ T/day) thers the cor-
tractor would become eligible for an eatra rate of

Rs. 2-%0 per torne on  the quantity in cxcess of
31.250 tonnes brought frem  guarry other  than
Thattaparai.

(117 From 1-3-72 onwards, the fleure of 11,250 torrcs has
beer: reduceed to 26,00C tonnes ar g atlthe other thargs
remain the same.

4.17. The further relief thus provided to the contractor in respect
of quarries (along with relief un some other accounts, as demanded
by him from time to time) also did not produce the desired results,
and the progress of the work continued to be unsatisfactorv® des-
pite repeated warning to the contractor. The contractor's main plea
was that thev were not in a position to deliver the goods on account
of unworkable rates allegedly resulting in poor cash flow and heavy
losses.

4.18. On the 28th October, 1972 the representatives of the firm
‘B’ were given a hearing in the Ministry of Shipping and Transport.
They were asked to spell out clearly in writing their minimum de-
mands which, in their view, would enable them to ensurc timely
completion of the Project. In response the contractors submitted
their demands in a letter dated 30th October, 1972, The demands

;‘!‘hc work of the North breakwater came to 8 wtandstill from the beginning of Novem-
f. 1972,



L

were broadly examined at a meeting held by Joint Secretary, Mi-
nistry of Shipping & Transport on the 25th November, 1972. Sub-
sequently, the contractors met the Transport Secretary and repre-
sented that unless still further concessions were given, they would
not be able {o continue the works. -

The additional demand included the following further concessions
in respect of transport of stones from quarries:—

“(a) For carrying from Vallanad Seethkulam, they should be
paid for extra lead at the rate of Rs. 4.50 per tonne with-
out any requirement of a minimum output from Thattapa-
rai, i.e. for the entire quantity quarried from these two
places;

(b) They should also be reimbursed for their consequential
losses due to poor availability of stones at Thattaparai.”

4.19. In a note dated 28th November, 1972, Ministry of Shioping
and Transport apprised the Ministry of Finance of the position in
regard to the contractors’ difficulties and stressed that only  two
courses were open to them tiz. either a way should be found to miti-
rate the financial difficulties of the contractors to enable them to go
ahead with the works or the con'ract should be terminated and the
work got done through other agencies,

The varnious claims of the contractor were discussed at a meeting
held by the Secretary, Ministry of Shipping and Transsort ¢n 153th
December, 1872, wnen the Jrant Secretary, Ministry of Finance. was
also prescnt. Consideriry various focts of the matter, it was agreed
that the balance of advantage persans lav in making the present con-
tract a workable proposition. It swas recognised that one of the rea-
sons for the contractor’s slow progress was the low vield of Thatta-
paral quarrivs as commared to ‘he quantities assessed earlier by the
Department and us envisaped in the agreement. It appears that the
quarries were underground quarries with heavy over-burden, erra-
tic rock formation, heavy seepage elc.

Further, it was conceded that the rates quoted by the contractor,
especially for North breakwater, were somewhat low as compared to
the estimate of the Department itself (by about 10 per cent).



78

420. A point was raised whether the low rates quoted by the
contractor represented a deliberate design on his part to secure the
contract or whether it was due to his technical incompetence. The
consensus was that this aspect could be separately looked into, if ne-
cessary, and should not, in the meantime, prejudice the consideration
of the present problem.

4.21. With this background the various claims of the contractor
were examined and the position in regard to the claim for extra

payments for stones brought from quarries other than Thattaparai
was recorded as follows: —

“Payment for extra lead in the case of stones brought from
quarries other than Thattaparas,

At present an exira rate of Rs. 2.80 per tonne is being paid to
the contractor for the quantities of stone brought from
quarries other than Thattaparai over and above the asses-
sed yield of the quarries at Thattaparai from time to
time. The contractor has represented that he must be paid
Rs. 4.50 per tonne for the entire quantities of core stones
conveyed from quarries other than Thattaparai with re-
trospective effect. The contractor’s main plea is that That-
taparai quarry is not vielding the quantitv as has been
assessed from time to time due to various field limitaticns.
The actual experience has shown that the Thatia-
parai quarries are not yielding requisite quantities
of stone as envisaged in the agreement. This
fact was duly recognised during the course
of discussion held on this point and it was felt that
the contractor’s request could be considered favourably
with retrospective effect. As regards the rates the contrac-
tor has pleaded that the extra rates of Rs. 2.80 per tonne
does not cover the expenditure involved in developing new
quarries formation and maintenance of roads, lighting and
water supply to labour, duplicate organization for super-
vision ete.. but this was not agreed to. But it was agreed
that the percentage of tender excess would be added to the
basic rate of Rs. 2.80/M.T. and accordingly the extra
rates may be fixed at Rs. 2.55 per M.T. for North Break-
water and Rs. 3.42 per M.T. for South Breakwater res-



79
pectively. The financial effect of this would be as follows:

1. South Breakwa'er . Rs. 71388 lakhs

2. North Breakwater . Re. 1348 lakhs

The contractors have also represented that they require pay-
ment for the extra lead involved in getting armour stones
from Mannarkoil quarry involving an additional lead of
8 kms. The contractors had earlier represented that as the
road quarry for South Breakwater at Ambasamudram
could not yield bigger size (6 to 8 T) stones they may be
permitted to bring the stones from a nearby quarry Man-
narkoil. Their request had been conceded and they have
been getting stones from the new quarry from October,
1871 onwards. On the same analogy as that of Thattaparai
their request for extra lead for Mannarkoil quarry can also
be considered. The extra amount payable to them on this

account would work out to Rs. 2.05 lakhs at the rate of
Rs. 1.76 per M.T."

4.22. The various claims of the contractor had also been discus-
~ed with the Managing Partner of the Firm in a meeting taken by
itve Secretary. Ministry of Shipping and Transport on the 15th De-
cember, 1972, It was felt that suitable safeguards should be ensured
to protect the interests of the Government, as well as to see that the
contractor did not fail in his performance after obtaining all these
concessions. Accordingly, the following safeguards were stipulated.

“The contractor should strictly adhere to the revised targets of
the mrogress and dates of completion of the works as fixed
by the Chief Engineer and Administrator, Tuticorin Har-
bour Project. The contractor should give an undertaking
that in case the contractor fails. Government shall be at
liberty to take any action it deems fit to cancel/close the
contracts and he would abide by the Government's deci-
sions and he would not also take rccourse to such steps
as legal action etc.

The contractors should sign a supplemental agreement cover-
ing all the above undertakings.”

The contractor agreed to give all the above undertakings in his
letter dated the 16th December, 1972



80

4.23. The financial effect of the proposed concessions in respect
of quarries discussed above was as follows: —

(Rs. in lakhs)

North South
Item breakwater  breakwater
(a) Extra amount payable for all the core stones obtaired from 13-48 13:88
guamcs other than Thattaparai at the rate of Rs.3-42/T. for
outh Breakwater ard Rs. 2-55/T for North Breakwater
contract (with retrospective effect).
(b) Extra amount payable for the armour stores obtaired fiem .. 205
Mannarkoil (with retrospective «ffect}.
Total . 13- 48 15°93

4.24. The question of granting the above mentioned concession in
regard to quarries (including other issues) was considered in the
Ministry of Finance in January 1973 and the following note was re-
corded by the Joint Secretary in this Ministry:

“* * * At the meeting taken by the Secretary, Trans-
port, on 15th December, 1972, a question was raised whe-
ther the low rates quoted by the contractor in 1969 were
the result of a deliberate action on his part to secure the
contract or a result of his technical incompetence. It was
also raised whether at the time of awarding the contract to
the contractor, his technical and financial abilitv to under-
take the work had been examined. It was stated that this
aspect would be looked into separatelv and should not pre-
judice the consideration of the present case.

* * * * *

At that time. I had expressced doubts about the technical com-
prtence and financia' resources of the firm to execute the
work in as much ¢~ even at the time of the award of the
contract— (i) h> had no experience of Marin Works: (ii) he
had to sub-let the construction to M/s . ..... . both
because contractor’s finrances and resources made it un-
realistie for him to carry out all the work by himself and
a sub-contractor with sufficient financial resources and
technical competence was considered necessarv. Again he
had, without the approval of the Govt., appointed * * * as



another sub-contractor. and (iii) on the average the con-
tractor had executed the works worth Rs. 6.7 crores at the
time of award of the contract. He had at that time on hand
already works of Rs. 3 1/2 crores. The value of the works
allotted to him under these contracts was Rs. 12 crores.

The first question to be considered, therefore, is whether the

contractor has the technical competence and financial re-
sources to do the job. The Chief Engineer and Administra-
tor of the Tuticorin Port maintained that the problems of
the contractor are primarily financial and if the financial
assistance was given to him, he had no doubt that he would
be in a position to execute both the contracts in accord-
ance with the revised time schedule. In other words, he
had no doubt regarding his technical competence.

It was, therefore, agreed to examine the claims on merits, ac-

»®

cept those where the claims were fair and equitable and
recommend the acceptance of ex-gratia payments as a
price for getting the work completed in time and to avoid
litigation which would only delay the work and mean
more loss to Govt. than the ex-gratia financial assistance
we might give him. In other words, on grounds of expe-
diency it was agreed in principle to consider the ex-gra-
tia payments to make the present contract workable.

» * - *

The nature and justification of the claims made by the con-

tractor and proposed to be admitted were discussed by me
with the concerned Joint Secretarv in the Ministry of
Transport and the Development Adviser (Ports) on the
27th January, 1973. The points which emerged f{rom the
discussion are stated below:—

(a) Payment for extra lead for the core stones

The extra amount for the core stones other than from That-

taparai quarries is proposed to be Rs. 3.42 mer tonne for
South Breakwater works and Rs. 2.55 per tonne for
North Breakwater works. To ascertain whether the pro-
posed amount would be in the nature of an ex-gratia
payment or on merits, the following information should
be furnished: —

As per the agreement, the contractor was to inspect and
examine the quarries and to satisfy himself regarding



the nature of the ground and the sub-soil, the form
and the nature of the work and the materials neces-
sary for the completion of the work and the facilities
available and to face all risks arising out of the con-
tract. Consequently, the contractor’s plea regarding
the poor availability of the stones because of the heavy
over-burden in the quarries, the erratic nature of the
rocks and the watering of the quarries could not be
deemed to be good and sufficient cause for making
good to him the extra expenditure incurred by him in
exploiting other quarries involving longer lead.

After discussion, it was decided to ascertain whether anyv
incorrect bore-hole or other data was furnished by
the project authorities to the contractor which led him
to over-assess the economic availability of the core
stone and ignore the handicaps in extraction arising
from over-burden and the erratic nature of the rocks.

Again, as per the Joint Report of the Deputy Develop-
ment Adviser and the Chief Engineer and the Admi-
nistrator of the Tuticorin Port after taking into ac-
count these difficulties. 1500 tonnes of core stones
could be extracted per day and only the balance 1500
tonnes were to be brought from other quarries. The
payment for extra lead for quantities in excess of
1500 tonnes per day needed to be justified. If subse-
quent assessments regarding the availability of core
stone from Thattaparai have undergone a change. it
has to be considered as to how far theyv have to be
relied upon vis-a-vis the joint assessment of the Deputy
Development Adviser and the Chief Engineer & Ad-
minijstrator of the Tuticorin Port.

Apgain in February/March. 1972, the contractor had him-
self made the assessment that. after February, 1972
he could extract 2500 tonnes of core stone per day
from Thattaparai. Can his own assessment be ignor-
ed, as i* will be natural to presume that this had been
made after a careful examination of the quarries?

It was agreed that a comparison should be made between
the rates for the carriage of the stones from Thattapa-



rai and Ambasamudaram of all the tenderers includ-
ing firm ‘B’ with the estimated rates. This compari-
son was desirable to ascertain the excess in the ten-
dered rates over the estimated rates.

(b) Armour stone from Ambasamudaram

Here again, as per the joint report of the Deputy Develop-
ment Adviser and the Chief Engineer & Administrator,
the quarry could yield the required quantity of stone
with properly organised blasting. The inability of the con-
tractor to raise the stone of the required size and quan-
tity was because of labour trouble due to irregular and
erratic payment by him. On this basis, the payment pro-
posed to be made to him can only be deemed to be ex-
gratia. It was agreed to re-examine the matter.’

425 The points raised by the Ministry of Finance were then
<onsidered in the Ministry of Transport in February, 1973 and
relevant portions from the notes on the subject, approved by the

Joint Secretary of the said Ministry on 26th February, 1973 are
reproduced below: —

“The various points raised are discussed below:

1. Data on quarries furnished by the Department to

the
tenderers.

» ] L L ] *

In the Tender drawings relating to quarries no borehole data
has been given.

The contractor's first representation regarding the vield of

quarries and the reply of Chief Engineer and Administra-
tor thereto mayv please be seen. * * * ¥

It can be seen from the above refereneces that no incorrect
hore hole or other data was given to the contractor which
would have misled him to over assess the vield of quarries.

2. The Departmental assessment of quarries from time to
time,

Thattaparai Quarry

(1) The Joint report of July. 1871 by the Deputy Develop-
ment Adviser and the Chief Engineer & Administrator,



8

Tuticorin Harbour Project estimated the economic daily
production as 2500 tonnes for both the breakwaters.
Although the total requirement of stones was available
at Thattaparaj quarries, the economic production could
be 2500 tonnes per day because of deeper overburden,
erratic rock formation susceptibility of the ground quar-

ries flooding, during rain etc,

During the subsequent meeting held in August 1971, the Con-

tractor himself brought out that he could not quarry more than
2500 tonnes of stones per day. The Chief Engineer also agreed that
2500 tonnes per day would be the correct assessment of the economic

capacity of those quarries.

Based

on the above discussions, the payment of extra rate of

Rs. 2.80 per tonne was subsequently agreed to.

(i1

(iif)

(iv)

March, 1972 meeting.

During the above meeting, the contractor expressed the
vield of quarries as 2000 tonnes per day which was
accepted by the Chief Engineer and Administrator.

Subsequent assessment.

During the meeting taken by Joint Secretary (P) on the
11th July. 1972, the contractor represented that the yield
had gone down further and the Chief Engineer & Admi-
nistrator was advised to make a fresh reassessment of
the quarries and to take appropriate action under the
term of contract. Accordinglv. the Chief Engineer &
Administrator made a fresh assessment by making bore
holes, trial blastings etc. and informed that the possible
vield of Thattaparai quarries would be 800 tonnes per
dav for South Breakwater and 700 tonnes per day for
North Breakwater and that the revised ceilings were
being given effect to from Ist Julv. 1972

It has been stated in the note of Joint Secretary (Finance)
that “Again in February March, 1972, the contractor had
himself made the assessment that after February, 1972,
they could extract 2500 tonnes of core stones per day

from Thattaparai.”

It mayv be pointed out that during the March meeting, the
contractor expressed that the quarries were vielding hardly 1000



k] :
tonnes per day per breakwater. It is not ¢clear where the contractor
has stated the yield as 2500 tonnes per day.

3.# * * ] *

4. Armour stones from Ambasamudram

The contractor’s claim for the extra lead involved in conveying
from Mannarkoli is in respect of South Breakwater road quarries.

The joint report of Deputy Development Adviser and Chief
Engineer & Administrator mentions that with proper organised
blasting, the Ambasamudram rail quarries can yield enough quantity
of armour stones. Under ‘Ambasamudram road quarries’, no
mention has been made regarding the yield of those quarries.

This has been discussed subsequently during the meeting held
on the 19th August, 1971 and it was agreed to approve other quarries
provided the contractor would not claim for the extra lead and the
contractor also agreed for the same.

The subject was again discussed during March meeting and the
contractor’s contention regarding the failure of road quarries to
south breakwater was found to be untenable.

During the meeting taken by Transport Secretary on the 15th
December, 1972, it was felt that the contractor’s claim for the extra
lead in respect of Mannarkoil quarries could be considered on the
same analogyv as that of Thattaparai as such conveyance from a
longer distance entailed extra expenditure to the contractor. Accord-
ingly. the extra rate and total amount pavable were worked out.

g *® *® ® [ ]

4.26. On the above, the Joint Secretaryv, Ministry of Finance,
recorded as follows on the 28th Februaryv, 1973: —

| ] ® * ® [

The position that emerges from the note above is as under:—

Payment for the extra lead for the core stones

1. Under the terms and conditions of the contract, the con-
tractor was wholly responsible for inspecting and examin-
ing the quarries to satisfv himself about the availability
of the core stones. The Department had not furnished
any data to the contractor regarding the quarries which
could have misled him to over-assess the yield from the



86

quarries, Consequently, any payment now made for extra
lead for the core stones would have to be in the nature
of ex-gratia payment.

2. While the joint report of July 1971 of the Deputy Develop-
ment Adviser and the Chief Engineer & Administrator,
Tuticorin Harbour Project, was not qualified inasmuch as
it did not indicate that the yield from the quarries would
go down subsequently, it may be accepted that there would
have been a decline in the vield from the quarries as the
quarrying progressed. The ex-gratia payment would
have, therefore, to be limited to the external lead on the
quantities of stones in excess of that which should have
been extracted from the Thattaparai Quarry from time to
time and not with reference to the quantities of core
stones actually extracted. Thus from July 1971 onwards
the extra lead payable ex-gratia is for 1500 tonnes. from
March 1972 for 2000 tonnes and julv 1972 for 2500 tonnes.

3. Keeping in view that the rates tendered by firm ‘B’ were
lowest or nearabout lowest for core and armour stones,
the proposal for pavment of extra lead may be deemed
to be reasonable.

The same remarks vide 1 above would apply to the payvment
of extra lead for carriage of armour stone from Mannar-
koil Quarrv.

* * * x [ 4

4.27. On the position being further examined in the Ministry of
Shipping and Transport. the following note recorded by the Deputy
Secretary on 1st March. 1973 was approved by the Joint Secretary:

“In regard to the pavment for extra lead for the core stones,
Joint Secretary (Finance) has suggested that payvment
should be limited to the extra lead on the quantities of
stones in excess of that which should have been extracted
from the Thattaparai Quarry from time to time and not
with reference to the gquantities of core stones actually
extracted from other quarries. In view of the fact that
pavment has already been made at the rate of Rs. 2.80 for
the quantity as suggested by Joint Secretary (Finance).
there will hardly be any benefit to the contractor with
such a procedure. It is a point for consideration whether
on the basis that the contractor would not go to a quarry



87

farther away unless he could not get that yield from the
nearer one, we should press the Ministry of Finance for
payment on the basis recommended by us earlier. The
fact remains that the rates are extremely low and that
the contractor is in financial difficulty. There is also the
point that quarrying from a more distant quarry will not
be resorted to without compulsion of scarcity.”

4.28. On the papers being submitted to Secretary, Transport, he
recorded the following note on the 2nd March, 1973: —

“Frankly I find it difficult to say who is responsible for the
present state of affairs. The contractors has shown
little business acumen. He seems to have agreed to
things, which were obviously uneconomic. Qur ex-Project
Officer seems to have taken such an unrealistic attitude
as to endanger the timely completion of the project. We
are in a jam. In whatever wayv we can, we should get
the project completed. Looking to the whole case, we
can make reasonable payments on merit. I am inclined
to agree with D.S. However, if thev have to be ex-
gratia. I shall feel forced to agree.”

429. The final proposals were then sent to the Ministry of
Finance for their concurrence. After discusison between Secretary
(Finance), and Secretary (Transport) and after notings in the two
Ministries, the Ministry of Finance agreed on the 11th July, 1973,
with the Minister's approval to the grant of some of the concessions
including the one in regard to the quarries, as under:

“The proposals made by the Ministry of Shipping and Trans-
port in the preceding notes have been considered in this
Ministry. * * * We agree to the relief proposed
under items (1), (3) and (4) totalling in all Rs. 69.21
lakhs?*, » . The reason d'etre for giving these
reliefs to the contractor is to resume work on the harbour
project which has come to a stand still. The other
alternatives of inviting fresh tenders or doing the work
departmentally have serious inherent disadvantages. It is
noted that the relief suggested can be justified only on
the ground that the project has to be completed as quick-

*This included concessions (till than) of the order of Rs. 29° 41 lakhs in respect of
quarrics a sisted i para 4-23above,



88

ly as possible in accordance with the revised construc-
tion schedule. Our agreement to the above reliefs is
subject to the Ministry of Shipping and Transport satisfy-
ing itself of the contractor’s technical competence and his
resources to complete the work.”

430. With the grant of the above concessions, which afforded
substantial financial relief to the contractor, the contractor assured
the Government that he would complete the various works as per
the following time schedule:

South Breakwater

Item of work Date of completion
1. Core and Armour . . . . . . . . 31-5-1974
2. Pierhead . . . . . . . . . . 30-6-1974
3. Completion of three operational berths . . . . . 21-12-1974
4. Dreiging . . . . . . . . . . 31-12-1974
5. Completion of Wharfwall . . . . . . 31-2-197%
6. Reclamration. . . . . . . . . 31-3-1975

North Breakwaier
1. Core and Armour . . . . . . . . 31-3~1975
2. Two Pierheads . . . . . . . . . 31-3-197%

Letter conveying the sanction was accordingly issued by the
Ministry of Shipping and Transport on 30th July, 1973.

4.31. During evidence, the Committee desired to know whether
the Tender Committee had investigated into the question of
abandoning the nearest quarries (both Thattaparai and Ambasa-
mudram) and allowing the contractor to convey stones from private
quarries. In reply, the representative of the Ministrv stated:—

“At the time of the tender notice we had given the details
of the quarries. From Thattaparai quarry, they could
get smaller stones. After geological investigations the
Department originally found that there will be adequate
stones which could be obtained from this quarry and on
that assumption we had issued the tender. The tender
conditions also stipulate that the contractors are supposed



89

to inspect the quarries and assesss the quantity that would
be available. Now, they had to bring a large quantity of
stones and the contractors had to go deeper and deeper,
at some places they had gone 50 to 60 ft. deeper. As they
go down deeper the area of the quarry becomes smaller
and overburden is also there. Then thev have to expand
it by taking the overburden which is about 7 to 8 ft.,
sometimes it went up to 12 ft. and they found it un-
economical and it was not possible also to get the entire
quantity of stones. So, the Chief Engineer allowed them
to bring stones from other quarries also from extra dis-
tance of about 16 km. in the case of Thattaparai. Similarly
from Ambasamudram, that is, about 60 miles from har-
bour, they got one stone weighing about 6 to 8 tonnes.
While they were exploiting the quarry they found that
the quarry had got a lot of horizontal fissures. Moreover
they were not able to get the required size of stones.
Therefore they had to go 5 miles away from Ambasamu-
dram to get the required size of stones. The contractor
asked for extra payment and it was considered by the
Ministry and was granted.”

In reply to a further question, the witness stated:

“The Department considered that the armour stones from
Ambasamudram and core stones from Thattaparai could
be obtained but the contractors after examination of the
quarries said that it would not be possible to get them.
Then the Chief Engineer suggested to get the stones from
other quarries.”

4.32. On the general question of Government conceding the
<emands. put forward by contractors after obtaining contracts, on
the ground that the contractors could indefinitely hold up the cons-
truction works. the Secretarv of the Ministrv stated durnng
evidence: —

"I have already submitted that whenever a contractor runs
into difficulty, the matter is reviewed and it is seen
whether it is possible for us to fore-close the contract
and take up the work at the expense of the first contrac-
tor or is it advisable in the public interest to continue
with the contract and take into account such factors that
have been beyond the control of the contractor and in
that case, such claims could be admitted. In this case



also, though we were not happy at the way the work.
was going on, some difficulties have arisen, sometimes.
beyond the control of the contractor. We are fully aware
of the situation, and the ceiling and escalation that had
been put down in 1970. The escalations during the last
two years, 1 submit were beyond anybody’s control.
Accordingly the Government thought that it was not
in the public interest to stop the work and take up the
work themselves. But it is unfortunate that even after
this attempt was made and certain claims had been admit-
ted and reliefs were given, he went {o arbitration and
certain award was given in his favour.”

4.33. Asked about the nature of the claims on which the con-

tractor went to arbitration, the representative of the Ministry
stated: —

“There were 24 claims out of which 15 claims related to North
Breakwater.  Subsequently. the contractor withdrew
& claims in respect of South Breakwater and 2 claims in
respect of North Breakwater.

* * * * *

The major claims related to the dispute over prices of con-
crete blocks. Another major claim is in regard to
increasing the limit of escalation and non-levving of
liquidated damages.”

In regard to the arbitration awards that went against the Gov-
ernment. end the amount thereof. the Committee were informed
during evidence by the Secretary (Transport):

“In regard to 7 claims, awards have gone against us; and we
have decided to contest them. * * ®  The amount
thus invelved is Rs. 88.6 lakhs.

Asked about the composition of the Arbitrator, the witness
stated:

“It was a three-Member Board and this Arbitration Board had
given certain awards in his (contractor's) favour. We
have not accepted this award and we have filed a civil
suit in the court contesting it and in the meantime, we
have asked the contractor to continue irrespective of the
fate of the case.”



81

4.34. As already mentioned, with the grant of concessions dis-
cussed above, the contractor agreed to complete both the works by
31st March, 1975. In August, 1974, however, the contractor applied
for extension upto December, 1975 for both the Breakwaters and
extension was granted upto May 1975 (for South Breakwater) and
upto July 1975 (or North Breakwater).

As per information furnichcd to the Committee in February,

1976, the position (as on 1-2-1976) regarding completion of works
was as follows:—

South Breakwater . . . Almost completed
North Breakwater | . . . 73% complcted
Wharf Wall | . . . 632, complicted

The Project authorities expect that all the marine works would
be completed by December, 1976.

Interest free advance

435. As mentioned in the Audit paragraph, as a result of delay
in the completion of work the interest free advance remained with
the contractor for a longer time. An amount of Rs. 95.35 lakhs was
paid to the firm between July 1970 and September 1974 as interest
free advance. being eighty per cent of the cost of contsruction
equipment hypotheticated to the project. According to the condi-
tions of recoverv of this advance. the recovery was to commence
as soon ai the gross value of the work done was fiftv per cent of
the value of the contracts.

Had the original schedule of completion of work of South Break-
water by Feburary 1973 and of North Breakwater by May 1973 been
adhered to. recoverv of the advance would have commenced by
October 1971 for South Breakwater and February 1972 for North
Breakwater. and completed well before the scheduled dates of
completion. However, due to slow progress of work, recovery of
only Rs. 6.02 lakhs was made on ad hoc basis upto September, 1974.
Thus. the interest free advance had to remain with the firm ‘B’ for a
much longer period than contemplated. As stated in the Audit
paragraph, the interest for other advances was 7 per cent.

Appointment of Sub-Contractors

4.368. The Audit paragraph mentions about the appointment by
the Firm ‘B’ of two sub-contractors one of whom was without the
approval of Government as required wunder the contract.

2727 LS—-17



92

During evidence, the Committee desired to know what action
was taken for this violation of the contract by the Firm ‘B’. The
representative of the Ministry stated in reply:

“When we came to know that he is having a sub-contractor
without the approval of Government, we took action to
stop him from doing the work. We had issued notice that

he should stop the sub-contractor...... There was no
stipulation in the agreement for imposing penalty for
this.”

In a further clarification furnished to the Committee in February,
1976. the Min'stry have stated:

“(a) Firm ‘B’ was asked to terminate the power of attorney
of the sub-contractor (to whom the sub-contract was
given without the approval of the Government) and to
ensure that no legal or other problems arise on this
account so far as that contract was concerned. Accord-
ingly, the sub-concract was terminated by the main

contractor.

{(b) The work is still in progress and the main contractor is

carrving out the works.”

4.37. The Committee find that the main reason for awarding the
work on both the South Breakwater and the North Breakwater to
the same contractor (Firm ‘B’) was said to be that the two works
would proceed simultaneously and be completed by February, 1973
and May, 1973, respectively. This objective has not heen fulfilled as
the contractor ‘B’ slipped heavily in the completion of the project.
The South Breakwater, which was scheduled to be completed by
February, 1973 is still (in February 1976) stated to be “almost com-
pleted”. The wharf wall has been completed to the extent of only
63 per cent. The North Breakwater, which was originally scheduled
to be in commission by May, 1973, was only partially completed, the
progress made being of the order of 73 per cent. This clearly shows



93

, :
that the principal justification offered for not agreeing to the sug-

gestion of the Ministry of Finance to retender the work of North
Breakwater was not based on sound judgement.

4.38. The non-adherence by the contractor ‘B’ to the time-schedule
for completion of the works tock place in spite of the fact that con-
cessions costing Government no less than a sum of Rs. 5.97 lakhs
were given to the contractor in January and May, 1972, and even
further concessions involving as much as Rs. 78.16 lakhs were grant-
ed in July, 1973. As stated in the Audit Paragraph, these conces-
sions consisted mainly of refund of hire charges of machinery, re-
fund of demurrage charges, extra amounts for obtaining core stones
and armour stones from quarries involving longer leads, relief due
to levy of hire charges on hourly basis and waiver of centage charges
on materials issued by the Project authorities.

The Committee have examined in detail the concessions granted
to the contractor for obtaining core stones and armour stoncs from
quarries other than those contemplated in the contract. They are
not at all happy about the position. There was a clear stipulation
in the tender notice and agreement that the contractor was to inspect
and examine the quarries and satisfy himself regarding the nature
of the ground and the sub-soil, the form and nature of work and the
materials necessary for the completion of the work and the facilities
available. He had agreed. that is to say, to face all risks arising out
of the contract. Even so, his pleas regarding allegedly poor avail-
ahility of stones from quarries contemplated in the contract were
met by granting ex gratia payment for bringing stones from quarries
involving longer leads. It is pertinent to recall that the firm had
accepted in August. 1970 the specific allocation of the quarries at
Thattaparai and Ambasamundaram and had also in unambiguous
terms agrecd to any readjustment of quarries duringéexecution of
the work. In spite of these clear stipulations, he was paid an extra
rate of Rs. 2.80 per tonne for stones brought from quarries other
than Thattaparai on quantitics in excess of 31,250 tonnes in any cal-
endar month upto the 29th February, 1972. From the 1st March,
1972 onwards even this stipulation was reduced to 25,000 tonnes in a
calendar month. No improvement in performance, however, was
brought about by this concession, granted along with many others,
and ultimately the contractor got his demand conceded in July, 1973
for payment, with retrospective effect, of extra amounts for carrying
all eore stones obtained from quarries other than Thattaparai at a
rate of Rs. 3.42 per tonne for South Breakwater and Rs. 2.55 per
tonne for North Breakwater. This was done primarily on the anti-
cipation that there would be no further set back in the schedule



94

‘prescribed for completion of the work, but again all expectations
were belied. In this context it is significant to note certain observa-
tions of the Secretary (Transport) in March, 1973, namely, that he
found it difficult to say who was responsible for that state of affairs,
that the contractor had shown little business acumen by agreeing to
things which were obviously uneconomic, that the Project Officer at
Tuticorin seemed to have taken such an unrealistic attitude as to
endanger the timely completion of the project, and that “the Min-
istry were in a jam”. When the decision was taken to allot both
the works (of South Breakwater and North Breakwater) costing
about Rs. 12.01 crores (including maximum escalation as calculated
at that time) to firm ‘B’, it was known, as the Audit paragraph states
that the firm had experience of completing warks for Rs. 4.17 crores
only. Besides, out of other works for Rs. 5.59 crores awaitiny execu-
tion by that firm, it was still to complete works for Rs. 3.80 crores, 1t
was also known that the firm had no experience of marine construc-
tion. In spite of all this, the firm came to be allotted this imnortant
assignment. It seems obvious that the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport had made an initial mistake, It should at least have tried
to keep a strict watch on the progress of works and the performance
of the contractor instead of repeatedly conceding to the demands of
the defaulting contractor. Again, it appears to be another typical
case when a private contractor deliberately quotes, to begin with,
a lower rate in order to gain the contract, and after making some
progress slackens the pace of work in order to extract lucrative con-
cessions from Government. The Committee feel that if the autho-
rities are vigilant particularly in the matter of ascertaining the ex-
perience, performance and standing of competing contractors, they
would not find themselves in a “jam™ as they confessedly did in the
present case; The Secretary (Transport) was constrained to note in
March. 1973} that a stage had been reached where they had somchow
to get the project completed. The Committee are convinced that the
Ministry of Shipping and Transport must accept full responsibility
for allowing such a state of affairs to come to pass. It is strange
that the contractor’s demands for ex-gratia payments had to be con-
ceded without even making reasonably sure that the project would
be completed without further upsetting the time schedule. The
Committee would like to be informed of the precise progress made
in the completion of the project and the commissioning nf the Port.
The Committee would also emphasise that in the circumstances of
the case, the soundness of the works should be thoroughly tested on
commissioning and a clean chit on performance obtained hefore all
the amounts due, particularly the ex-gratia payments, are released
to the contractor. Government must have an adequate lever to



95

ensure adherence to quality and soundness of the executed works.

4.39. As a result of delay in execution, the contractor has also
enjoyed the benefit of interest-free advance of large amounts for a
much longer period beyond January, 1972, when the refund of ad-
vance would have commenced on completion of 50 per cent of the
works, if the original time schedule had been maintained hy the con-
tractor. The loss to Government on this account and the correspond-
ing accretion to the coffers of the contractor is bound to be heavy
and would to that extent escalate the total cost of the prcject.

440, It appears that the contractor had appointed two sub-con-
tractors. and in the case of one, no approval of Government, as re-
gquired under the contract, was sought or given. The Committee are
of the view that if a thorough scrutiny of the experience, expertise,
standing and performance of the tendering firms for the large har-
bour works was properly made, Government could perhaps have se-
curcd a more reliable agency for the timely and satisfactory execu-
tion of the works,

4.41, It is necessary to recall that even after enjoyving the various
concessions, the contractor (Firm ‘B’) went in for arbitration against
the Project authorities in respect of his claims for increasing the
limit of escalation etc. As stated during evidence by the Secretary
(Transport) himself. it was “unfortunate that even after this attempt
was made and certain claims had been admitted and reliefs were
given, he went to arbitration and a certain award was given in his
favour”. The Committee find that the total amount awarded in
favour of the contractor as a result of arbitration is as much as
Rs. 88.6 lakhs. Government have, of course, not accepted the eward
and a civil suit has been filed accordingly. The Committee ask Gov-
ernment to take suitable action to ensure that the case is competent-
ly and forcefully fought in court and then comprehensively followed
up. Government and the country have already suffered heavy losses
on account of avoidable delay in the completion of works and con-
sequential failure in commissioning the port for traffic. The Com-
mittee would like to be informed in detail of the ultimate outcome of
the case and all concomitant consequences.



9
Provision of Finger Jetty

4.42. The intention of Government as indicated in the notice invit-
ing tender for the breakwaters was to provide the finger jetty, if
Wwork was done by ‘island method’. The contractor, however, agreed
to the condition of doing the works by ‘any method’ and the Chief
Engineer informed the Ministry of Transport and Shipping in Janu-
ary 1970 that the work would be got done by “end on method”.

4.43. The Contractor (Firm ‘B’), however, had after negotiation
with the Tender Committee stipulated some conditions one of which
was that suitable jetties shall be provided to handle the concrete
units and ample land space made available near the jetties for the
manufacture of steel caissons. stacking of materials and casting
blocks and cellular units.

4.44. The Committee however note that for doing work by ‘island
method’ it was made clear in the tender documents itself that ‘the
provision of a jetty bv the department at—6.65 m. of South Break-
water will be considered by the department only with reference to
the floating crafts likely to be brought in and used by the tenderers'.

4.45. The Committee have been informed by the Ministry of Trans-
port that:

“The question of provision of the jetty (at—5.65 m) was dis-
cussed in the first meeting of the Tender Committee held
on the 6th and 7th March, 1370 with reference tc the har-
bour crafts available with the major contractor who were
under consideration for the work. On the basis of these
discussions. the Chief Engineer and Administrator pro-
ceeded with the construction of the jetty.

The contractor proposed to deploy a number of floating crafts
for the execution of work and stipulated in his tender the
provision of suitable jetties—one at 5.65 m. and one at—
2.00 m. to handle the concrete units etc. This was accept-
ed by the Department. Thus, it was a contractual obliga-
tion on the part of the Department to provide a jetty at—
585 m. Hence the question of levying charges for the use
of jetty does not arise.”

446. During evidence the Committee desired to know as to why
the construction of finger jetty was undertaken when it was not



97

needed or contemplated in the original contract. The representative
of the Ministry stated:—

“In the tender itself it was stipulated that the Department will
provide a finger jetty and even during the discussions with
the contractor he indicated that he will require both the
jetties, that is, one at—2 m. and the other at—5.65 m.”

The witness added:
“Even in the original tender also, they said:—

‘Suitable jetties shall be provided to handle concrete units
and ample land space made available near the jetties for
the manufacture of steel caissons, stacking of materials
and casting blocks and cellular units’.

This company. as part of their original tender document, spe-
cified this condition also. Now, this question has been
raised about doing by any method. A person may be ag-
reeable to do by any method. Although he had said so,
in the tender document. specifically he had stated ‘except
for provision of suitable jetties’. This figure is not sepa-
rately taken into account in the valuation.”

447 The representative of the Ministry further stated during
evidence— *

“When the contract was finalised and given to him this con-
dition was there in the agreement. I shall now read the
relevant portion of the contract:

‘Suitable jetty will be provided at—2.0 m. and the second
at —5.65 m to handle the concrete units. Ample line
space near the two jetties shall be made available so as
to manufacture stee] caissons and store the requisite
materials etc. The decision of the Department in the
allocation of such space and as to the size and shape of
the jetties shall be final and binding on us’

This condition has been accepted and therefore it hecomes a
part of the contract.”

4.48. Asked as to what has been the actual utilisation of the finger
fetty (at —5.65 m), the representative of the Ministry has stated:—

“The jetty has been used for construction of the wharf wall,
for conveying explosives for the foundation preparation



98

and also for taking the blocks and placing them in under
water. It will also be used for the construction of the pier
heads. which are basically to be done by the island
method. This jetty has to be there for conveying these
‘Blocks and the caissons to the pier heads.”

4.49. The Committee are unable to find any convincing reasons for
Government to construct a finger jetty at a cost of Rs. 11 lakhs (ap-
prox.) and to make its use available free of charge to the
contractor when the contractor deployved ‘and on method’ for works
on South Breakwater. It is clear from the Audit Paragraph that the
stipulation about the Department considering the ‘provision of a jetty
at —5.65m of South Breakwater was only with reference to the float-
ing crafts likely to be brought in and used by the tenderers’ if the
work was undertaken by the ‘island method’ only,

450. What appears to have happened is that the contractor de-
manded the provision of a jetty as one of the pre-conditions and the
Department agreed to do so. thus imposing a contractual obligation
on itself. The Committee are of the view that the department. he-
ing under no obligation in the matter, displayed a conspicuous lack
of financial prudence. It was surely open to the department, in view
of stipulations in the tender notice, to take the stand that for work
to be done by ‘end on method’ there was no question of provision of
a jetty at Government cost. At any rate. the Department should at
least have insisted that this ex-gratia benefit given to the contractor
would be set off against his claims for carriage of stones for the
bhreakwater from longer distances etc.

Nrw DrrLni;
March 23, 1976. H. N. MUKERJEE,
Chaitra 3—,_ 189 87351—(1*)"“ Cheairman,

Public Accounts Commmittee.



APPENDICES




APPENDIX 1

Paragraph 37 of the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India for the year 1973-74 Union Government (Civil)

37. Construction of deep sea harbour at Tuticorin.—~Tuticorin,
about 100 miles north of Kanyakumari, is a port without any berthing
facilities. Corgo vessels in this had to be anchored in the open sea
about 9 kilometres away for loading and unloading by lighters.

Shipping days thus lost progressively increased from 368 days in
1957-58 to 700 days in 1960-61.

For over a half century developing Tuticorin into an all-weather
port with alongside facilities for ships had been under consideration
and in 1958 the Intermediate Ports Development Committee recom-
mended development of this port as a deep sea harbour with along-
side facilities at an estimated cost of Rs. 10.57 crores. In 1963 Gov-
ernment took a policy decision to construct a deep sea harbour at
Tuticorin.  The preliminary project report prepared in February
1963 estimated an outlay of Rs. 14 crores.

In June 1968 Government approved contruction of the deep sea
harbour. Pending sanction of detailed project estimate, work on the
harbour project. scheduled to be commissioned by 1369 according to
the preliminary project report, was started by the middle of 1963
on the basis of sanctions issued from time to time for different of
work. By September 1965 all shore works and certain marine works
were completed at a cost of about Rs. 2.57 crores. excluding Rs. 1.26
crores spent on Railway facilities.

According to the report of a joint team of officers of the Planm:;-g
Commission and the State Government (Tamil Nadu) submitted in
1967 the port was expected to handle 2235 lakh tonnes of cargo (coal
6 lakh tonnes, salt 5.50 lakh tonnes. cement 4.50 lakh tonnes, fertiliser
products 2 lakh tonnes and genera} cargo 435 lakh tonnes) in 1971-72
when the development project was expected to be completed. By
1975-76, the port was expected to handle 35.10 lakh tonnes of cargo
(coal 6 lakh tonnes, salt 8 lakh tonnes, cement 6 lakh tonnes, raw
materials for fertilisers 8 lakh tonnes and general cargo 7.10 lakh

101



102

tonnes). In estimating the traffic for the year 1975-76 the study team
had assumed that Tamil Nadu Government would st up, at Tuti-
corin, a fertiliser plant and a soda ash plant by that year and would
also take steps to increase production of export quality salt in co-
operation with the Salt Commissioner and the State Trading Corpo-
ration. The traffic was estimated as 44.2 lakh tonnes in 1980-81. The
foreign exchange earnings from the export of salt, ilmunite, fishery
products etc. was expected to be Rs. 7 to 8§ crores in 1971-72 and
over Rs. 10 crores by 1975-76. According to this study the port wes
expected to have a ne! surplus of Rs. 63.17 lakhs in 1975-76. ie, the
fifth year of ils working on account, principally, of import of 8 lakh
tonnes of raw materials for the fertiliser plant proposed to be set

up by the State Gevernment.

In June 1968 adminis:irative approval for construction of the deep
sea harbour (3U fi. draft) at Tuticorin with six alongside berths
(one each for coal. salt. cement and fertiliser and two for general
cargo) and one mooring berth for naptha was accorded at a cost of
Rs. 2440 crores. In July 1969 sanction was accorded for the deep
sea harbour with four berths (one each for coal, salt, cement and
general caron) at o cost of Re 2176 crores.

In August 1969 ihe Chief Engineer and Administrator of the pro-
ject called for tenders for the major marine civil enginecring works
j.e, (i) South breakwater including one pier head. the wharf. dredg-
ing and reclamation of whart area and (i) North breakwater includ-
ing two pier heads. calied hereafter as South breakwater and North

breakwater respectively.

The lowest three offers (there were various conditions attached to
each of these cffers) were as followsi—

Sotn broakwater North broskwater

[ "Cores of Rs )

Firm A 6 ¥1 From C 1 94
Fam ‘B’ T 16 Firm "B 4 1%
MmO 1 g% Firm ) 4 2K

Taking into consideration the various special conditions stipulated
by the tenderers their offers were evaluated by the Chief Engineer



103

and Administrator of the project as follows:—

Sonth hreakwater North breakwarer

(Crores of rupecs)

Firm ‘A’ 6-82 Firm ‘B’ 415
Firm ‘B’ 733 Firm ‘D’ 429
Firm ‘C' 830 Firm (7 136
The offer of i ‘A’ (Rs. 6.81 crores) was for reclamation from

land source onlv and did not include cost of dredging. This offer
was not recommended by the Chief Engineer and Administrator of
the project. He recommended (January 1970) award of the contract
for South breakwater to firm ‘B’. Although firm ‘B’ was the lowest
tenderer for the North breakwater, according to the evaluation of
the Chief Engineer and Adminostrator, he recommended award of
the contract for this to firm ‘D", the sccond lowest tenderer, as in his
opinion firm ‘B’ did not have the capacity to execute both the works
simultaneously. /

In February 1970 Government set up a Tender Committee consis-
ting of Development Adviser. Ministry of Shipping and Transport,
Chief Engineer and Administrator of the project and Financial
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, Madras Port Trust, to examine
the tenders. The rccommendations of this committee were as
follows:—

South Breakwater

The Tender Committee evaluated the offer of firm *A’ as Rs. 8.74
crores after adding cost of dredging. The offer of firm 'C' was eva-
luated as Rs. 8.30 crores. The offer of firm ‘B’ wag evaluted as
Rs. 7.84 crores, and being the lowest was recommended for accep-
unee.

North Breakwater

The Tender Committee evaluated the following two offers men-
tioned earlier as below:—

Fium <1 Rs 4.02 crores

Ferm *R* Rs ¢ 10 crocos




104

After discussions with the representative of firm ‘D’, the lowest
tenderer according to the above evaluation, the Tender Committee
concluded that his ideas about the work were not sufficiently clear.
Besides, the Committee also mentioned that firm ‘D’ had not taken
contracts for a number of years. The Tender Committee, therefore,
recommended acceptance of the offer of firm ‘B’ for the North break-
water also. The Tender Committee observed that although firm ‘B’
had no experience of carrying out marine works, they had reasonable
resources and would organise equipments to carry out the work. Firm
‘D’ had no experience in marine works, but after discussions with the
Tender Committee it informed Government in April 1970 that it
would obtain the services of an eminent civil engineer for this work
and mentioned that its managing partner was also the managing
partner of some other firms and sent a list of works (value between
Rs. 20 lakhs and Rs. 4 crores) costing Rs. 19.60 crores executed by
these firms in the past. Firm ‘B’ had done works for Rs. 4.17 crores
only till the time of submitting tender for these works.

In April 1970 the Ministry of Shipping and Transport accepted the
reconnendation of the Tender Committee and dccided to allot both
the works to firm ‘B On 22nd June, 1970 the Ministry of Finance
agreed to the acceptance of the offer of firm ‘B’ for the South break-
water. It, however, advised that the North break-water works
should be put to re-tender, mainly on the following considerations:—

*(i) The tender recommended for acceptance namely that of
Mis. oo (firm ‘B’) was not actually the lowest
and in the absence of a more detailed study of the finan-
cial standing, capacity, experience ete. of the lowest
tender, it mayv not be advisable to reject his tender; and

(ii) It was not absolutely certain that Mys.... ..... ... ... ..
(irm ‘B’) would be able. having regard to thelr capacatv
and the works thev have already on hand. to take on and
complete both the Northern and Southern Breakwaters
satisfactorily and on time.”

The Ministrv of Finance further advised that pending finalication
of a contract after re-tendering, the work on the North breakwater
should continue departmentally as hitherto, to the extent necessary,
80 that there was no stoppage of work. Belore the above opinion was
given by the Ministry of Finance, the Chief Engineer and Adminis-
trator of the project had informed the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport on 8th June, 1970 that the rates quoted by firm ‘B’ for North



165

breakwater was very competitive as compared to the rates allowed
for similar items in 1969-70 and that if there was a proposal to call
for re-tender then it was quite possible “that the tender rate might
be higher than what has been quoted now”.

The Ministry of Shipping and Transport informed the Ministry of
Finance in July 1970 that by re-tendering the work considerable time
would be lost with the possibility of tender rates going up, and the
South brecakwater would progress faster than the North breakwater,
while the idea was to get both the works done simultaneously. The
Ministry of Finance then stated (July 1970) that it was for the Minis-
try of Shipping and Transport to satisfy itself whether it would be
advisable to reject the offer of firm ‘D’ without more detailed study
of its financial standing, capacity, experience etc. and whether firm
‘B’ had the capacity to complete both the works in time and satisfac-
torily, and if the Ministrv of Shipping and Transport was satisfied
that its recommendation was based on justifiable grounds, the contract
for the North breakwater might be awarded to firm ‘B’ The Min-
istry of Finance also suggested that before awarding the work nege-
tiations should be held and firm ‘B’ prevaoiled upon to bring down its
tendered rate to the rate offered by the lowest tender (firm ‘D’).

The Ministry of Shipping and Transport thereafter informed
(July 1970) the Clicf Engineer and Adminisirator that it had been
decided in principle ‘o award both the works to firm ‘B’ provided he
was fully satisfied that it had requisite capacity to undertake the
work and to complete the North and South breakwaters satisfactorily
and in time. In reply the Chief Engineer and Administrator of the
project stated (August 1970) that while forwarding the tender he
had made his recommendations (that the tender of firm ‘D’ for the
North breakwater should be accepted) and pointed out that as the
Tender Committee had recommended, after examining all aspects,
acceptance of the offer of firm 'B’ for both the works, further review
of the position at that stage separately by him who was cne cf the
three members of the Committee did not seem to arise. No further
enquiry seems to have been made about financial standing, capacity,
experience etc. of firm ‘D’

The contract for South breakwater was allotted to firm ‘B’ in July
1970 at a cost of Rs. 7.66 crores with escalation for increase in cost
of labour payable upto a maximum of Rs. 0.18 crore. Firm ‘B’ redu-
ced its offer for North breakwater to Rs. 4.07 crores and this was
accepted in October 1970. Escalation for increase in cost of labour
upto a maximum of Rs. 0.10 crore was payable for this breakwater.



106

Thus, the total value of the works allotted to firm ‘B’ was Rs. 11.73
crores, with escalation upto a maximum of Rs. 0.28 crore, \

When the decisions were taken to allot both the works costing
about Rs. 12.01 crores (with maximum escalation) to firm ‘B’, it was
known that the firm had experience of completing werks for Rs. 4.17
crores only. Besides, out of other works for Rs. 5.59 crores on hand
it was still to complete works for Rs. 3.80 crores. It was also known
that it had no experience of marine works.

The South breakwater was to be completed in 30 months by
February 1973, The North breakwater was also to be completed in
30 months by May 1973. By about Junc?1971 i. was noticed that
progress of the works was not satisfactory, The contractor requested
Government for various concessions. For expediting the works the

following concessions were granted to the contractor in January 1972
and Mayv 1872:—

South break North bresk

water water
January 1972 (Lakhs of rupees’
{i) Refund of hire charges of machinery levied secotdirgto the
cortract . . . . . . . . . 0-76 024
(i} Refurd of demurrage charges . . . . O 0°97&
May 1972
(uiy Refund of hire charges of machirery . . . . 167 134
2-55

342

There was no improvement:. The work of North breakwater came
to a stand-still from the beginning of November 1972, although
firm ‘B’ had appointed two sub-contractors, one without the approval
of Government, as required under the contract. The main plea of
firm ‘B’ was that it was not in a position to produce the desired results
because of unworkable rates and financial difficulties. It requested
Government for vorious further concessions. While considering the
request the Ministry of Shipping and Transport observed (March
1973) that “the contractor has shown li‘tle business acumen. He
seems to have agreed to things which were obviously uneconomic.
QOur ex-Project Officer seems to have taken such an un-realistic
attitude as to endanger the timely completion of the project. We are
in a Jam. In whatever way we can, we should get the project com-
plated.” The following concessions were granted to firm ‘B’ in July

@ Excluding Rs. 1-96 1akhs waived by the Railways for both the breskwaters.



107

o*».

1998 for keeping the contracts going as “cancellation of the contract
and re-tendering of the works and appointment of another contractor
was -considered to be fraught with serious consequences involving
legal complications, delay in completion of work and heavy extra
expenditure.” ‘

South North
break- break-
water water
‘Lakhs ;f rupces)
Increase in the limit of escalation charges 20°00 10°C0
Bxtra amount payable for core stones obtained from quarries other
than Thattaparai (withretrospective effect) 11-04 18- 38
Extra amount payable for armour stones obtained from Mannarkoil
instead of Ambasamudram (with retrospeclive eflect) 2-83

Probable relief due 10 levy of hire charges on hourly besis with minij-

mum of B hours working (with retrospective effect) 462 518

Waiver of centage charges on materialsissuedtothe cortactor bythe
proxct 2-04 410
40° 53 37°63

With the above concessions, the value of the two contracts (with
maximum escalation) is now about Rs. 12.86 crores (South break-
water: Rs. 8.28 crores, North breakwater: Rs. 4.58 crores) as against
about Rs. .01 crores at which the contracts were allotted. The
value of the contract of firm ‘B’ for North breakwater (Rs. 4.58 crores)
as mentioned above is Rs. 0.56 crore more than that of firm ‘D’ (Rs.

4.02 crores) as computed by the Tender Committee.

In its tenders for the above works firm ‘C’ had quoted rates for
carriage of armour stones from Thattaparai quarry instead of Amba-
samudram quarry, which was selected for quarrying armour stones
on the hasis of detailed study by geological experts. After evalua-
tion by the Tender Committee, its offers for the above works were
for Rs. 12.66 crores (South breakwater: Rs. 8.30 crores, North bresk-
water: Rs. 4.36 crores), including Rs. 0.74 crore added by the Tender
Committee ag additional cost of carriage of agour stones from Amba-
samudram quarry. In making this evaluation escalagion charges for
increase in cost of labour demanded by firm ‘C’' were not taken into
atcount. Assuming that the same maximum escalation charges which

2727 LS—8.



108

were initially agreed to be paid to firm ‘B’ for completign of the works
in 30 months (South breakwater : Rs. 17.28 lakhs, North break-
water : Rs. 9.33 lakhs) would also have been payable to firm ‘C’,
the total value of its offers for both the works would have been
Rs. 12,93 crores. As against this, Rs. 12.86 crores have already been
agreed to in the case of firm ‘B’. In addition Government spent
Rs. 10.55 lakhs for constructing a finger jetty demanded by firm ‘B’
as mentioned subsequently in this paragraph.

Rupees 95.35 lakhs were paid to firm ‘B’ between July 1970 and
September 1974 as interest-free advance, being 80 per cent of the cost
of construction equipment hypothecated to the project. Recovery
of the advance was to commence as soon as the grass value of the
work done was 50 per cent of the value of the oontracts. In other
words, recovery should have commenced latest by October 1971 (for
South breakwater) and February 1972 (for North breakwater),i .e,
after 15 months from the dates of award of the contracts, and com-
pleted by the time work done was 87.5 per cent of the value of the
contract, i.e., well before February 1973 and May 1973 respectively,
when the works were scheduled to be completed. However, due to
slow progress of work, recovery of Rs. 6.02 lakhs was made on ad-hoc
basis upto September 1974. Thus due to delay in completing the
works, the interest free advance remained with firm ‘B’ for much
longer than contemplated (interest for other advances was 7 per
cent). The Ministry stated that “as per the terms of the contract, the
recovery of the machinery advance should commence after 50 per
cent of the contract value of the works is over. It does not have any
co-relation in respect of time in linear proportion.”

Progress of work

When the concess‘ons mentioned above were granted to firm ‘B,
it agreed to complete both the works by 31st March 1975 ie, 25
months and 22 months after the due dates of completion of South
breakwater and North breakwater respectively according to the con-
tracts. In August 1874, however, it applied for extension up to De-
cember 1975; extension has been granted (November 1974) up to
May 1975 and July 1975 for the South breakwater and the North
breakwater respectively.

Expenditure on the project up to April 1974 was Rs. 28.44 crores.
Construciion of finger jetty

Breakwaters are constructed either by ‘island method’ or ‘end o;i
method’. Under ‘end on method’ the breakwater is constructed pro-



109

gressively from the shore end by using road vehiclgs. Under the
“‘island method’ stones are carried by barges and dumped in the sea
along breakwater alignment working backwards to the shore.

Finger jetty is required for berthing floating cranes and crafts for
construction of breakwater by ‘island method’. The schedule atta-
c<hed to the notice inviting tenders for the above works contained
the following clause for doing the work by ‘island method’ :—

“The provision of a jetty by the department at —5.65 m of South
Break Water will be considered by the department only with refe-
rence to the floating crafts likely to be brought in and used by the
tenderers. However, if the department decides that the volume of
floating craft and equipments does not justity the provision of a jetty
at —5.65 m or even if a jetty is provided, if there is a delay in such
construction of the jetty, or the jetty if provided is inadequate to
handle full quantity of stones to be used on the works, the tenderer
should execute the work by unloading the stones at the crane track
and using the existing jetty at —2m of the South Break Water and
at —3m at North Break Water at no extra cost”.

Tenders were invited in August 1969 for construction of the break-
waters by ‘island method’ in deeper reaches and by ‘end on method’
in shallow reaches. In an amendment to the notice inviting tenders
issued in November 1969 the tenderers were given option to do the
‘work by “any method”.

The tenders received in December 1969 indicated that the cost of
the works would be less by about Rs. 2.28 crores if ‘end on method’
was adopted. The Chief Engineer and Administrator informed Gov-
ernment in January 1970 that the entire work would be got done
by ‘end on method’ and that the contractors were agreeable to exe-
<cute the work by ‘any method’. Contracts for the works executed in
July 1970 and October 1970 were for construction of the breakwaters
by ‘any method’ and the project authority, had the discretion not to
provide finger jetty.

Construction of the finger jetty (estimated cost : Rs. 11.42 lakhs)
was started in July 1870 and completed in September 1971 (expen-
diture booked upto November 1974: Rs. 10.52 lakhs). Firm ‘B’ has
becn doing the work under ‘end on method’ for which no finger jetty
‘was contemplated in the notice inviting tender.

The Ministry stated (December 1974) that “the firm required
jetty, one at —2m depth and the second at —5.6m depth to handle



110

the concrete units etc. This has been accepted by the Government.
Thus the provision of the jetty became a contractual obligation and
accordingly the jetty at —5.6m depth was constructed in addition to
the one at —2m depth. This jetty is also proving useful for berthing
of harbour crafts during bad weather.”



APPENDIX 1l
(Vide para 218 of Report)

Economic feasibility of the project of Cmutmcmn of Deep Sn
Harbour at Tuticorin

Tuticorin is one of the most important minor ports of this coun-
try. The port is an open roadstead, the anchorage being roughly 5
miles off-shore. The cargo is handled by lighters between ships and
shore, The port is open to traffic throughout the year, and is at
present handling annually 1 million tonnes of traffic consisting aof
coal, salt, cement and general cargo. The development of Tuticorin
into an all-weather port with alongside facilities for ships has been
under consideration for the past 50 years or so. The Intermediate
Ports Development Committee appointed by the Govt. of India in
1958, recommended the development of this port as a deep-sea har-
bour with alongside facilities at an estimated cost of Rs. 10.57 crores.
The Committee based its recommendations on the traffic estimates
prepared by the National Council of Applied Economic Research. In
the light of the recommendation of the Intermediate Ports Develop-
ment Committee, the question of including this porject in the Third
Five-Year Plan was taken up with the Planning Commission. The
traffic estimates were examined by the Planning Commission at its
meeting on the 29th November, 1960. It was felt that the traffic by
the end of the Third Plan would be of the order of 1.4 to 1.5 million

tons. The scheme was included in the Third Five-Year Plan in the
following terms:

“The development of an all-weather alongside port of Tuti-
corin is considered necessary in order to enable the port
to handle the existing traffic efficiently and to provide
capacity for increases in traffic. The exact scope of the
project will depend upon the volume of traffic which the
port is expected to handle in future. A substantial part
of the present traffic consists of commodities which entex
into the coastal trade and about this it will be possible to
take a long run view only after the report of the Com-
mittee on Transport Policy and Coordination is available

1



112

In 1961, the Ministry of Transport appointed a Technical Advisory
Committee for the Project comprising of Technical experts represen-
ting the Ministries of Transport, Railways and the State Govern-
ment to scrutinise the layout and designs for the Harbour, advise on
technical matters and to watch the progress of the Project. Pending
final sanction of the detailed estimates and finalisation of the scope
of the Project, various works have been sanctioned from time to
time and a sum of about Rs. 5.22 crores has been spent on this pro-

ject till the end of 1966-67.

2. The Chief Engineer and Administrator submitted in Novem-
ber, 1964, a detailed report and an estimate for Rs. 23.02 crores for
sanction. The proposals envisaged the construction of a harbour of
30-32 ft. draft with 6 berths in stage-I consisting of 2 coal berths, 1
salt berth, 1 general cargo berth, 1 ships repairs-cum-cargo berth,
and 1 oil berth. After a scrutiny of the Project report of the Chief
Engineer, the Technical Advisory Committee reduced the require-
ment in the first stage to 5 berths by omitting the provision of the
oil berth from the scheme. The Project report was referred to the
Planning Commission on 1-7-1965. On December, 1966, the Plan-
ning Commission held a meeting with the representatives of the
Ministries concerned and the Govt. of Madras to consider the pro-
ject report. At this meeting, it was decided that the traffic estimates
prepared by the National Council of Applied Economic Research in
1959, had to be brought in conformity with the latest traffic trends
and revised estimates of costs and the phasing of the Project as
also the financial and the economic returns on the proposed invest-
ment should be worked out. It was generally felt at the meeting
that the estimated traffic would be about 2 million tonnes, of which
0.3 million tonnes were expected to be handled by the existing inter-
mediate port leaving a balance of 1.7 million tonnes for the proposed

major port.

3. The Director of Transport Research in the Ministry of Trans-
port was simultaneously requested to make a study indicating the
economic and financial aspects of the Project. The study by the
Director of Transport Research has revealed that the following
traffic would be offered for the proposed port:

Conl 2,00,000 tonnes
Cement 2,00,000 tonres
Salt 4,50;000 tonnes
Geneql cargo 3,00,000 tonnes

11,50,000 tonnes




113

.+ The report of the Director of Transport Research was considered
at an inter-Ministerial meeting held in the Ministry of Transport
on the 6th April, 1967. It was decided at this meeting that the
traffic estimates made by the Director of Transport Research should
be re-examined.

4. At the same time further studies were considered necessary
in consultation with the State Govt. to review the traffic possibilities
in the light of the latest position regarding the industrial and other
development in the hinterland particularly in the State Sector and
to plan for the further development of the hinterland of this port
in order to improve its traffic potential.

5. In the Summary circulated to Cabinet on the 11th July 1967,

on the above Project, approval was sought for the following propo-
salsi—

(i) Joint studies with the State Govt. be undertaken to review
the traffic potentia] and State Plan for the further deve-
lopment of the hinterland for improvement of the viability
of the Port;

(ii) while obviously the Project cannot be abandoned both
in view of past commitments and the expenditure already
incurred, its precise scope can be determined only after
the studies mentioned in (i) above have been completed,
after which the matter will be brought up before the
Cabinet; and

(ili) pending the studies suggested in (i) above, the immediate
minimal investment on the Project be continued on the
lines suggested in the Summary and requisite funds pro-
vided for further development work on the breakwater
extension.

The Cabinet considered the above proposals on 17th July, 1967
and decided that, “a further sum of Rs. 50 lakhs may be made avail-
able within the current financial year for work on the breakwater.
It was also decided that a careful study should once again be made
of the whole project in order to determine its final pattern.”

6. A senior officer of the Planning Commission and a senior offi-
cer of the State Govt. were accordingly deputed to carry out a
joint study on the traffic potential of the region. The team visited
Tuticorin and had discussions with the concerned interests and



114

later with the representatives of the State Government. This Was
followed by an inter-Ministerial meeting at New Delhi when the
findings of the tearn were considered and agreed to, The joint team
subsnitted its report on the 14th September, 1967. The report of
the joint team indicated that on the basis of the various industrial
developmentg planned and likely to materialise in the near future,
the firm traffic estimate for the port of Tuticorin for 1971-72 and
1975-76 will be as follows:—

Commodity 197172 1975-76

(Lakh Tonnes)

Coal . . . . . . . . . 6-00 6:00
Salt . . . . . . . . . s- 50 8-00
Cemert . . . . . . . . 4 5C 6-00
Fertilizer § roducts . . . . . . . 2-00 Nit
Raw materials for fertidisars . . . . Nil ..
3-00
General cargo . . . . . . . 438 7' 10

22-3s 35 10

7. On the basis of the joint team’s report the facilities to be
provided and the economics of the Project were re-examined, Tt
was proposed that the new all-weather port to be completed by
1971-72 will provide a 30 ft. harbour with 5 alongside berths—one
each for coal, salt and cement and 2 for general cargo, the estimated
cost of the facilities is Rs. 22.8 crores. To cater for an additional
traffic envisaged by 1975-76, an additional alongside berth and other
facilities to be provided at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.60 crores. The
lay out of the harbour was designed to meet the requirements of
additional berths for deep sea fishing vessels.

8. The economics of the proposed Project worked out in 1967, on
the basis of an investment of Rs. 24.4 crores are briefly indicated
below:—

(i) The port will be in a position to pay interest charges right
from the commissioning of the port and the principal from
the 6th year onwards in 30 annual instalments.

(ii) During the first 4 years of the Port’s operations a deficit
of gbout Rs. 58 lakhg will accrue after allowing for an



19 :
anhual payment of Rs. 131.1 lakhs ag interest at 5-3/4 per
cent on the capital loan.

(i) In the 5th year, i.e. 1975-76, there will be a net surplus of
Rs. 63.17 lakhs principally on account of an import of 8
lakhs tonnes of raw materials for a fertiliser plant. This
will wipe out the deficit referred to in (ii) above.

(iv) Allowing for payment of both interest charges and capi-
tal loan instalments, a small deficit of Rs. 31.12 lakhs

- will accrue during the next 3 years, i.e. upto 1878-79. This
will be wiped out in the next 3 years.

“From 1983-84 onwards, the port will, in addition to regular payment
of interest charges and capital loan instalments, earn a net return
of 1 per cent on the investment, progressively increasing by % per
cent each year. In the 36th year when the interest and principal
will have been repaid in full, the return on owned assets will be
over 10 per cent. The project will thug be economically viable.”

8. The joint report of the team and other aspects relating to the
Project were discussed by the Union Minister of Transport and Ship-
ping with the Chief Minister of Madras on the 19th September, 1967.
The two Ministers went through the traffic estimates item by item
and were satisfied that they represented reasonable projections. The
Chief Minister gave an assurance that the Madras Government would
take all necessary measures to develop the hinterland on the lines
indicated in the report, in particular in regard to the commissioning
by 1975-76 of the fertiliser and soda ash plants. He also stated that
he was considering the question of forming a Corporation for orga-
nising the manufacture and export of salt from Tuticorin. The Chief
Minister further indicated that the Govt. of Madras would agree
to meet by means of a loan to the port half the deficits that will
accrue to the Port, in the initial years, the loan being repaid from
the net surpluses generated in subsequent years to the extent of
50 per cent of the net surpluses of the quantum of the loan, which-

ever {8 lower. In this context approval of the Cabinet was solicited
to the following proposals:—

(a) The Tutiorin Port Project at an estimated cost of Rs. 24.40
crores be approved; and

(b) necessary funds including foreign exchange be provided
to enable completion of the project, the precise provision
to be made in 1868-69 and in the Fourth Plan being consi-
dered from year to year.



116

10. The Cabinet considered the proposals and accorded sanctions
for the construction of a deep sea harbour at Tuticorin.

11, The gross expenditure on the project upto the end of April
’75 including suspense was Rs. 35.26 crores. The latest revised esti-
mate for the cost of the project is placed at Rs. 4630.00 lakhs, in-
creases being mainly due to escalations in costs of work and equip-
ment. Project cost has also gone up due to taking up of certain
new items of work like coal jetty, permanent oil jetty, procurement
of additional tug, construction of shipway and additional buildings
costing approx. Rs. 624.54 lakhs necessary for the latest traffic pro-
jections.

12, Traffic projections for the new port have been under review
by an official Committee set up by the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport in July, 1970. This Committee has on it representatives
of various user interests in tbe hinterland, including representatives
of the State Government. The Committee has reviewed the position
from time to time and in its last meeting in September, 1975 it has
updated its projections of traffic on the basis of latest indications
given by the State Government and other user interests. These
projections along with the projections of Luthra-Thirumalai Com-
mittee and the brief reasons for the variations are given below:—

Commodity Luthra Official Committee’s as-  Position of industries to be set
Thirumalai sessment made in Sep- up.
Committee’s tember. 197§,
assesgment

made in 1967 For Traffic For Traffic
for trafficin in 1978-79 in 1980-81
the 4th Yesr

after commis-
sioning of pro-
ject
1 2 3 4 b
Cosl ., . 6-0c 350 18- 50 The increase is due to decision

of Tamil Nadu State Govt.
to set up a thermal power
Station at Tuticorin. Two
urits of 210 MW each requir-
ing 12 lakh tonnes per annum
have already been sanctioned.
Delay in materislisation of
coal teaffic is however due

to some slipp-in in the
constryction of thermal po-
wer station.




117

Salt . . 8.00 500 5.00 Tamil Nadu Salt Corporation
has been set up. Lowerin
of traffic according to T
Govt. is due to certain
adverse market conditiors.

Cement 6 .00 1.50 1-50 Less traffic due to establish-
ment addl. cement manu-
facturing capacity in easterr
ard western regions Due to
which they are row fairly
self-sufficiert ard lesser sur-
plus in South.

Rentiliscr 3 3 40 3-40)) Initially the total traffic estima-
products ted for dry ard wet raw
materials and products for
Raw Materials 8-00 fertiliser plant was estima-
‘ ted at 8:00 lakh torres, It is
now estimated to total 8-9o
J 5'40 sso) lakh tonnes for fertilizer
and soda ash plant with
a break up of 3-40 lakh
tonnes of d3 car%cl) {Rock-
phosphate, sulphur & muriate

of potash) and 5-so0
tonnes of wet cargo like

Naptha, fuel oil etc.

P.O.L.

Other cargo 7" 10 3:00 300 Covers traffic of illemenite
sand, bunker traffic, raw-
chas hew, dry fish, foodgrains

fertilisers etc. .

35 1C 3190 3690
or say Or say
2200 37:00

13. Taking into account the revised cost estimates of the project
and the latest available traffic projections a fresh economic appraisal
of the harbour project has been made. This appraisal takes into
account the revised estimates for operating expenditure and incomes.
The income has been assessed, keeping in view the rates now pre-
vailing at the adjacent major ports of Madras and Cochin. A further
increase in tariffs is also contemplated in 1978-79 when all the facili-
ties and infrastructure for handling traffic, including mechanical
loading plant for salt are expected to be ready. The appraisal also
takes into account the fresh investments that will be necessary for
replagement of the floating craft and mechanical handling apparatus
after their normal life of 20 years. The following broad picture
emerges:—



118
(i) Based on the net present worth method of appraisal, ap
internal rate of return of 7.57 per cent can be expected

on the project investments, if no portion of capital expen-
diture is treated as grant,

(ii) Taking into account an interest rate of 5.76 per cent per
annum on the capital employed on the basis of the rate
of Govt. lending to ports prevailing at the time of the
sanction of the project, the project starts having surplus
from 3rd year of its operation and will continue to remain
so there-after except in the 6th year, as per the cashflow
statement. On the basis of this assessment it will have
a cumulative surplus of Rs, 1665.08 lakhs at the end of
30 years, after commissioning. The rate of interest pay-
ments by port for capital investments will, however, have
to be fixed by Govt. after the management of the Port is
handed over to a Port Trust Board formed under Major
Port Trusts Act, 1963. Such a rate will have to be fixed
under Section 31 of MPT Act, 1963, keeping also in view
the rate of Govt. lending to ports then in force (at the time
of declaring the amount to be treated as capital provided
to the port under clause (c) of sub-section 1 of Section 29).

(iii) If however 20 per cent of initial capital expenditure on
civil works is treated as an outright grant as per recom-
mendations of Major Ports Commission, 1970 for this port,
an internal rate of return of 9.1 per cent can be expected.

(iv) Under the alternative (iii) above taking into account an
interest rate of 575 per cent per annum on the Balance
Capital charged to project (after deduction of 20 per cent
of cost of civil works) the project start having surplus
from the 3rd year of itg operation and thereafter as per
the cash flow statement. On the basis of the assessment,
it will be left with a cumulative surplus of Rs. 2913.53
lakhs at the end of 30 years.



NEW TUTICORIN PORT
internal Rare of Return

ENCLOSURE A’ TO
APPENDIX IT

-8l Year Cash out fiow Cashin Net Discour’t Discounted Discount Discounted
~ No. Capital Mairterance  Total flow Bereflt  factorat 8 ®,  value factorat 79,  wvalue
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I
- ) o o o Rs. injacs
1. 1976-77 4180-00 156- 57 4336° 57 217'44 (~)4119°13 0°926 (—)3814-31 0'935 (—)3851-39
2. 19718 150-00 159-97 309-97 271-93  (—)38-04 0857 (~)32-60 0-373 (—)33-21
3. 1978-79 200-00 161-22 361-22 444'10  (+4)R2-88 0794 (+)6581 0-816 46763
4 1979-80 100° 00 179-27 279:27 s47-15  (+)267-88 0:735  (4)196-89 0763 (+)204-39
5. 1980-81 — 17927 179° 27 616-09 (443682 0681 0713
6. 1981-82 —_ 179°27 179:27 616-:09 (+)436:82 0630 0666
7. 1982-83 — 17927 179°27 616-09 (-+)436°82 0583 5,538 0°623
8. 1083-84 - 179°27 179°27 616-09 (-4)436-82 0540 { (4)2419.11 0.582
9. 1984-85 - 179+27 17927 616:09 (+)436:82 0" $00 |> 0-544 » 6.059
10. 1985-86 - 179-27 179+ 27 616:09 (+-)436-82 0463 0' 508 | (4)2646- 69
11.  1986-87 —_ 179°27 17927 616:09 (+)436-82 0" 429 o479
13. 1987-88 - 179-27 179°27 616-09 (-+)436-82 0°397 0°444 J

81T



1 2

13. 1988-8¢9 . .
14. 198990 . .
15.  1990-91

16. 1991-93 . .
17, 1992-93 . .
18, 1993-94 . .
19. 1994-95 . .
2. 1995-96 . .
21. 1996-97 . .
22. 1997-98 .

23. 1998-99 . .
24.  1999-2000

25. 2000-01 . .
26. 2001-02 . .
27. 2002-03 . .
a8. 2c03-04 . .
29. 2004-05 . .
0. 2005-08 . .

3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 11
- 179:27 179:27 616-09 (+)43682 0.368 0-415)
-— 179°27 17927 616:09 (+4)436-82 0340 0-388 t
5.538 6.059
-— 179-27 179°27 616-09 (-1-)436- 82 0- 31§ 0362 l .
— 179°27 17927 616:09 (+4)426-82 0°292 J 0:339 }
200° 00 179'27 379°27 61609 (4 (236°82 0270 (46394 0317 (4+)75°07
300° 00 179-27 47927 616:09 (-4 )136-82 o250 (+)3p21 0296 (+)40°50
350-00 179:27 529-27 616-co (') 86-82 0232 (+4)20°14 0277 (+)24-05
150° 00 179-27 32927 616:09 (-)286-82 0-215 (+)61-67 0°258 (+)74:00
- 179°27 17927 616-c9 (-+)436-82 0-199 0-242")
— 17927 179°27 61609 (4)436-82 0 184 | 0°226
— 179.27 179°27 616-09 (+4)436-82 0'170 } 0-211
— 179-27 ‘x79- 27 616-09 (-+)436-82 0- 158 0-197 1.815
— 179:27 179- 27 616:09 (+)436-82 0°146 | (+)628-58 o184 ] (+)792-83
—_ 179-27 17927 616-09 (+4)436-82 o135 1.439 0 172 1
—_ 17927 17927 616-09 (+)436-82 012§ 0- 161
J— 17927 17927 616:09 (+)436-82 0116 0° 150
— 179°27 179° 27 616:cg (+)436-82 c-107} G- 141 |
—_ 179-27 179° 27 616:co  (+)436-82 0°G99 0-131
Residual value (+)1650°¢0 0-c99 (+)163-35 0 131 {4)216-1§
Isternal Rate of Return 7-57% (+)193-21 (+)250-71

174



S).

No.

L R - T T G O I

-
- Q

-
~

Year

1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1975-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85%
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88

PORT OF NEW TUTICORIN

ENCLOSURE'B’ 10
Appendix I

(Rs. in lakhs)

CASH FLOW

Revenue Expenditure Gross

Surplus

4 3 6
217°44 156-57 €o-87
271°93 159-97 111-96
444" 10 161-22 282-88
547" 15 179+27 367-88
616°c9 1769°27 436°82
616-09 17927 436-82
616°09 17927 436-82
616°09 179°27 436+ 82
616:09 17927 43682
616°09 179+27 436-82
616-09 17927 43682
616°0¢9 17927 43682

———

Return of
Capital

185.00
185°00
185+ 0C
185:00
185.00
185-00

185-00

—

Interest @ NetSur-  Cumulative
5°75% on  plus (+)  Surplus(+)
declining Deficit(—) Deficit(—)

balance Col. (6)—

(1—(8)

& 9 10
240°35 — 17948 —  179-48
248-98 —  137.02 — 316°50
260.48 + 22°40 — 294°I0
26623 + 1C1°65 —  192°4S

266°23 + 170°59 — 2186

25559 — 377 — 2563
244-95 + 6-87 — 18-76
234°31 + 17°51 — 1-25

22368 28-14 + 26-89
213:04 + 3878 +  65°67
202°40 +  49°42 + 11509
191-86 + 60°06 4 175°1S

121



1 a 3 4 s 6
13 1988-89 616°09 179°27 436°82
14 198990 61609 17927 43682
1§ 1990-91 616°09 179:27 436-82
16 1991-02 616-09 179°27 436-82
17 1992-93 . 200°00 616°09 179427 43682
18 1993-94 . 300.00 616.09 179.27 436.82
19 1994-9§ . 350-00 616-09 179°27 436-82
20 1995-96 . 15000 616-Cc9 179°27 436-82
a1 1996-97 61709 17927 43682
23 1997-98 . 616.09 179.37 436.82
23 1998-99 . 616-09 179-27 436-82
24  1999-2000 616°09 17927 43682
28 2000-200! 616-09 17927 43682
26 2001-02 616°09 17927 436-82
27 1002-03 616:09 179°27 436:82
28 2003-04 61609 17927 436482
29 2004~0% 616-09 179°27 436-82
30 200%-06 . 61609 17925 43682

18113 +
170°49 +
15985 +
149-21 +
150-08 +
156.€9 +
166°18 -+
16416 +
15163 +
139.10 4+
126- 56 4
114-03 +
101°4% +
88-96 +
7642 +
63-89 +
5735 +
38-82 4+

70°69 -+  254'84
81°33 4 327°17
91°97 + 419-14
102:61 4+  S§21°7§
101°74 + 62349
95.13 + 718.62
8564 + 804°26
87:66 + 891-92
67-19 + 95911
79.72 + 1038.83
92:26 + 1131-09
104°79 +. 1235-88
117°33 + 1353-21
12986 + 1483°07
142°40 + 162547
154-93 -+ 1780°40
167°47 + 1947-87
180-00 4 2127°87




123
ENCLOSURE ‘C’ TO APPENDIX I
Statement of Rvenue

(Rs. in lakhs)

YBARS
Items
1976—77 1377—78 1978--79 1973—80 198081
(0 (2) (3) @ 5

1. PortCharges . . 134°12 174° 56 329° 50 419°50 479" SO
2. Bo:rth Hire . . 2°36 292 314 3°39 3'59
3. Crane Hire Charges . 22°0§ 2250 33°25 33°2% 33325
4. PortDues . . 897 10'89 12°97 1592 17°92
§. Pilotage . . . 2:94 356 424 5:19 5:83
6. Land & Buildings . 700 9°50 11°00 1300 14°00
7. Port Railways . 30°00 38-00 40°00 47+co 5§2°00
§. Miscellaneous . . 1000 1000 10°00 10°00 10°00
Total : CASH IN FLOW 217°44 271°93 444° 10 54715 616°co

ENCLOSURE ‘D’ TO APPENDIX 11
ECONOMIC APPRAISAL OF NEW TUTICORIN PORT
1. TRAFFIC ASSUMPTIONS

(Traffic Projections for 1978-79 and 1380-81 as Finalised at the Fifth
Meeting of the Official Committee held on 15th September, 1975).

Commodity 197677 1977—78 1678—79 1979—B0 1980—81
Coal . . . . 100 3:50 3°sc 12:50 13° 50
Salt . . . . . 4°20 450 §°00 5°00 500
Cement . . . . o 10 1°00 1°50 1I'so 1°50
Fertilizer . . . . 3°40 340 340 3°40 3:40
POL . . . . 3-26 408 530 $°50 550
‘Geaeral Cargo . . 2:00 250 3-00 3:00 3-00

TOTAL . 13°96 1898 3190 30°%0 36°90




124
ENCLOSURE ‘E' TO APPENDIX 11

\
Data Assumed for cash in Flow Calculation

1. PORT CHARGES.
(In Rs./tonne)

Commodities In 1976—77 &  From 1978—79
1977—78 or wards.
1. Coal . . . . . . . 6/- 10/-
2. Salt . . . . . . . 8/- 13/-
3. Cemert . . . . . . . 8/- 13/-
4. Fertilizer . . . . . . . 9/ 15/-
s. POL . ) ) . ) . . 12/- 18/-
6. Gereral Cargo . . . . . 12/- 20/~

2. BERTH HIRE.

(i) Coastal Vessels Rs.0°15 per NRT for Coastal vessel 01 Rs. 37¢ pur day
per ship.
(ii) Foreign vessels Rs. 0.20 per NRT or Rs, 500 per ship por day.

3. CRANE HIRE CHARGES.
Rs. 3° 50 per tonrnc.

4. PORT DUES.
(i) Coastal Vessels Rs. 1:00 per NRT.

(ii) Forcign vessels Rs. 1-50 per NRT.
5. PILOTAGE CHARGES.

(i) Coastal vessels Rs. 0'32 per NRT,

(i) Foreign vessels. Rs. 0.50 per NRT.

Credit for Residual value of Civil Structures, Machinery and Fquign cxts at

the of 30 year life.
(A) Cost of Credd Structures :
{a) Breakwaters, quays,oil jetty . . . . . Rs. 20° §3 crores
(b) Buijldirgs . . . . . . Rs. 265 croies

{as per Revised }:sumatc for
Rs. 46°30 crores).

(B) Ploating craft, Handling equipment Rs. 10100 crores
(the replacemert cost after 20 years).

Total : Rs. 33+ 18 crores.

‘Taking 50% as the rctidual vahlus,
R:sidual Valus = 0°§x33° 18-&1 16, 59 crores
Say Rs. 16.50crors,




125
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE

(Rs. in lakhs)
Administra-  Audit Mainten- Opera Misc.  Total

Year tion fees ance tion cost

1976—77 . 2500 100 7677 45 70 8¢  156°57
1977—78 . 26°00 150 7677 4570 10°00 15997
1978—79 . 27-00 175 7% 77 4570 10°00  161.22
197980 . 28-00 2°00 81-27 £6-00 12°00 17927
1980—81 . 28-00 2:00 81°27 £6° 00 12°00 17927
oriwards

II. CASH OUT FLOW:

(1) CAPITAL COST:

(¢))

(i)

It is assumed that the port will be ready by 1976-77 as
per the sanctioned scheme. The capital investment involv-
ed will be Rs. 41.80 crores. (figure as given by CE&A).

An additional investment of Rs. 4.50 crores for providing
two coal berths and an additional tug will have to be
made for getting the facilities ready bv 1980 to handle
the coal requirements of the proposed thermal plant. The
expenditure will be phased out as follows:

1977—78 Rs. 15000 lakhs
1978—79 Rs. 200000 ,,

1979—80 Rs. 100°00 ,,

Total : Rs. 45000 4,

(iii)

At the end of 20 years from 1976-77, floating craft and
handling equipments will need to be completely replaced
as their useful life is assumed to be 20 years. The total



136

expenditure involved in this will be Rs. 10.00 crores as
worked out balow:

(a) Cost of Ploating craft ' Rs. 448-or lakhs
(b) Cost of handling eqpt, Rs. 330°00
(e} Coist of Workshop machinery Rs. 28:80 ,,

Total :  Rs. 806-80 ,,

Say Rs. 8.00 crores.

{N.B. The cost figures are based on the Revised Estimates for
Rs. 46.30 crores].

Total cost Rs. 8'00 crores
Add 50°, extra Rs. 400

Rs. 12:00 ,

D duct tow irds residual valu: of the
old equipm 'nt cte. (—) Rs. 2,00 crores

N:t Cost of new items to b provided  Rs. 10.00 crores

The total expenditure of Rs. 10.00 crores will be phased out from
17th years as follows:

Rs. 200-00 lakhs

1992—93 .
1993— 94 . . . - . . Rs. 300000 7
1994—05 . . . . . . Rs. 350-00
1995—06 . . ‘ . . . Rs. 182:00

— —

Rs. 100002 .

1.€, 100G Cruies.

(2) EXPENDITURE

(i) The items of expenditure involved are—

(1) Administration,

(ii) Audit fees.

(iii) Maintenance charges.

(iv) Operating cost of machinery.
(v) Miscellanéous.

(ii) The statement of expenditure for the various years is
given in the following page.



127
(ili) The basis for the figures of expenditure is as given below:

(a) The figures for the years 1976-77, 1977-78, 1978-79 are
those given by the CE&A.

(b) Expenditure figures for 1980-81:

(1) Administration, Audit fees, and Miscellaneous expen-
diture are increased based on the trend in previous
years.

(2) Maintenance:

Figure for 1979-80 . . . Rs. 76-77 lakhs

Add @ 11% of tte capital cost of two
new coal berths 5.e. Rs. 300.00 12khs Rs. 4-50  ,,

Rs. 81427

———

(3) Operating cost of machinery:

Figure for 1979-80 . . . Rs. 45 70 lekhs

Ado @ 71°%, of the cupital cost for
the rewiug e 7}, of Rs. 138-50  Rs. 1038,
lakbis. ———
Rs. s6-08 .

Say Rs. §6°00 lakns
(iv) Total expenditure will be the same from 1979-80 on-
wards.



NEW TUTICORIN PORT
Internal Rate of Return
ALT-1/24-9-1975

ENCLOSURE *F* 10
APPENDIX IT

Assumption :

(i} Capital costisarrived at after dedue
ting 209, grant of the cost of Civi
Works.

(ii) Increased Port charges,from 1978-79
onwards.

— o ——

SI. Yesr Cash out Flow Cashin Net Discount  Discannted Discournted Discounte d
No. -- flow benefit factorat9 %  value factor at 10 9, value
Capital Maintenance  Total
X 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1
1. 1976-77 3560-00 156-57 371657 21744 (—)34°9913  ©0:917  (—)3208-702 o0°¢cC9  (—)3180°709
2. 77-78 . 130°00 159°97 289:97 27193 (—) 18-04 0-842 (—) 15150 0-B26 (—) 14-901
3. 78-79 170°00 161-22 331°22 44410 112°88 0772 87-183 0751 84773
4. 79-80 90°00 17927 2¢9-27 54718 277-88  o-708 196-739 0-683 189-792
5. 80-81 17927 179°27 616-09 436-82 0°650 0°621
6. 81-82 179-27 179+27 616.09 436-82 0° 596 0564
7. 82-83 17927 17927 61609 436-82 0547 0513
8. 83-8¢ . 17927 179+327 616:09 436-82 0502 0467

821



9. 84-85
10, Bs5-86
11, 86-87
12, 87-88
13. 88-89
14. 8990
15.  90-91
16, 9i1-92
17. 1993-93
18.  93-94
19,  94-95
230, 95-96
ar.  96-97
22. 9798
23. 98-99
24. 1999-2000
25. 2000-01

.

300° 00

300°00

35000

150°00

179-37
179°27
179-27
179-27
179-27
17927
17927
17927
179-27
179-a7
17937
179+27
179°27
179-27
179°37
17927

179°37

179-27
179°27
17927
17927
179-27
179-27
179-27
179-27
379-27
47927
529-a7
329-27
179-27
179°37
17937
179:37

17927

616+09
616+09
616°09
616-09
61609
616-09
616+09
616.09
616+09
616:09
616°09
616-09
616-09
616-09
616°09
616-09

61609

43682
436-82
436:82
436-82
436-82
436-82
436-82
436°82
236-82
136°82
86-82
286+ 82
436°82
436-82
436°82
436-82

43682

o-€6o
0'422
0-388
0°356
0°326
0°299
0-275
0252
0°231

0312

0'150
0-138
0-126

0.116

+5-078

14145

2215988

54708
29006
16-843

S1-054

500°159

0424
0°386
0350
0°319
0°290
0-263
0°339

0-218

0 138

0+180
0164
0° 149
0-135
0-123
o112

0+ 102

4654 2032-960

46-890
34628
14+328

42-736

0092 0°509 397069




X 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
26. o102 179-27 17927 616°09 43682  0°106 0-c83
a7, 02-03 179-27 17927 616:09 436-82  0°068 0'075
38 03-04 179°27 179+27 61609 436°82  0.090 0°068
20. ©o4-0% 17927 17827 61609 436-82 0082 0°062
3o. 0508 17927 179-27 616-09 436'82 0°07§ 0-057
Residual Value = (+) 1650-c0 0:075 (4)123° 75  0-057 94°05
(V3775387 Frpr—
(—)3223-892 (—) 319561
(+) 51-495 (—) 268-475

Irternal rate of returr w9+ 1%(Say)

8



BNCLOSURE ‘G* »

APPENDIX II.
PORT OF NEW TUTICORIN
Cash  Flow
(Rs. in lakhs)
Interest rate 5°75%
S G pital Rever ue Fxperdifue Greee Rotwsm of I-teree@ N tsurplus(+) Cumnlative
Ns(}. Year ’ su-plus cipital 5 76% o D ficit(—)  Suplus(+)
Jeclini: g col. (6)— D ficit(~)
balar ce col. (7)—
col. (8)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1. 19767/ . . 3560° 00 317 44 156 57 60° 87 20470 —143°83 —143-83
2. 77-78 ' R 130° 00 271'93 159 97 11196 23218 —100' 22 —244°05
3 78-79 170° 00 444 10 161-22 282- 83 219§ < 60-93 —183.12
4 7980 90-00 547°18 179°27 36788 237°13  H 140775 —42°37
5. 8o0-81 . 61609 179-27 436-82 22713 -4-09- 69 +167 %2
6. 81-83 . 616-09 189- 27 43683 3718 1209°69 +377701
7. 8283 . 616-09 179°27 43683 22713 +309°69 + 58670
8. 838 . . . 61609 179-37 436-83 2713 430969 +796-39
9 84-89 . . 616-09 17927 436-82 237°13 +209°69 4 1006-08

et



3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10

0. B5-86 616-09 179°27 43682 22713 +209°09 +1318° 77
11. %67 616:09 179:27 436:83 178:00 216: 89 +41-93  +1257°70
12. 87-38 616-09 179-27 43682 184: 50 206-28 +46-04  +1303°74
13. 88-39 616°09 17927 436:82 19300 19518 4+48°64 +1352:38
4. 8990 616-09 179-27 436-82 197° 50 183-83  +55'49  +1407°87
15 1990-91 616-09 179°27 436-82 19750 1732:47 +66-85 +1474:72
16. 91-92 616-09 179-27 436-82 197 50 161-12 +78-20 +1552-93
17. $3-93 300 €0 61609 17927 436-82 197 50 161-26 +78-06 4+ 1630-98
18, 93-94 300" 00 616 .09 17927 436-82 197- 50 16715 +72:17 +17031 4
19, 94-95 350° 00 616°09 179-27 436-82 197- 50 175:92 +63-40 4 1766- 5§
0,  95-96 150° 00 616-09 179-27 436-82 197° 50 173'19 +66-13 +1732:68
at. 96-97 616-09 179° 37 43682 197° 50 161-83 +77: 49 + 1910° 17
a3, 97-98 616-09 179°27 43682 197 50 150" 48 4-83-84 +1999"ox
23. 98-99 616-09 179° 27 436-82 20450 138:66 +92-66 + 209167
24- 1999-2000 . 616:09 179:27 43682 21750 12616 +93-16 +2184°83
35 200C-2001 616-09 179°37 436-82 23150 112°84 +92-48 +2277' 31

441



% 2 R 3 X

01-02
02-03
o3-04

04-05

61609
616- 09
616-09
616:c9

616-09

17927
179°37
179-27
179°37
179-27

43682
436-82
436-82
436-82

436-83

337" 50
237" 50
137+ 50
237- 50

237 S0

9919
8553
71-88
58-22

44: 56

+100°13
+113:79
+137° 44
+141° 10

+154-76

+2377- 44
+2491°33
1261867
+2759°77
4291453

P

I



APPENDIX 111

(Vide Pasa 3-4 of the Report)
Re-evaluation of Tenders before the meeting of the Tender Committee
TUTICORIN HARBOUR PROJECT

NORTH BREAK WATER (L.S. 1775t0 L.S. 4142' BY ANY METHOD (includirg two pier heads)

Amount in Rs,
1. Particulars Bwimwed  Firm ‘C’ Firm ‘B°  Firm ‘D' -
No. amount
1 F | 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Ambunt as qioted 3,53,73,190  3,94,08,643 414,710,818 428,48,102
1. Extra claim in case of Firm ‘C’
for armour stores to be trars-
arted from Ambasamidram
y road instead of from Thastta-
parai as quoted by them (4 43,39,%2%
2. Credit for extra quartity of steel
it two pier heads provided by
Firm ‘C’, over ard above the
Dopartm:ntal specifications . {—)3,60,000
Face value of Tender 433,318,168 414,71,218 428,4%,102
Conditions 1t
3. Interest @ 7§4% on advarce
for an average puriod of 1}
years . . . (+) 2,25,000 (4 11,250 (465,813

(Proportivt ate (Advar ¢ Rs. (Advar ¢« Rs.

advarcc Rs, 15-00 lakhs) 10-00 lekhs)
20°00 lgkhs)




9.

10.

Bscalntion of labour cost

Increase in cost of materials
(D.P.O.LY, Ccm:m, Stccl
etc.)

I1crease in seigneorage, roydty
etc. on materials

Incresse in taxes, duncs, tariffs
etc, . .
Sales tax on contract value

Payment of hire-charges, idle
hour compensation etc.

Reduced liquidated damages

NPE NPE NA
NPE NPE NA
(Payable only (Payable only NA
for rubble for rubble)
and broken
stone)
NPE NPE NA
NPE NPE NA
NPE NA NA
NPE NA NA

() Electicity (1) Rates of (i) Bankguar-

to be g:nerated additional artee of

by tenderer items by mu-  Rs. 35,000 for

@o-60/kwh. ual agree-  security deposit
ment. and total re-

(1t; Extra pay~ (ii} Steel to be tertion of

ment for weld- supplied by 5% of cor-

ing. Deptt. ard tract  value

costrecovered, to be deducted
(i) Exclusive @ 10% of the
use of jetty at hills.

South Break-
water claimed.

%1



— o -

Gv) Rates
based on entire
work being
awarded.

Bvaluated . 352,72,190 —
Amount 436,13,168 414,83,068 429,13,9-%

Note.—NPE m:ans “Not possible to Evaluatce®.
NA means “Not applicable".




APPENDIX IV
(Vide Para 3-15 of the Report)

Ra-valuation of teuders after final clarifications obtuined ty Tender Commiite.
TUTICORIN HARBQOUR PROJECT

NORTH BREAKWATER (LS 1775 M TO 4142 M AND PIER HEADS
NOS. BY ANY METHOD)

Sl Particulars Estimated Firm ‘B’ Firm ‘D
No. Amount
$)) (2) (3 W 0
(A) IF ESCALATION CHARGES ARE TO BE PAID BY THE TENDERER
1. Amount as quoted . . 352,72,190 414,71,818 42%,48,102°
CONDITIONS:
2. Intercstat 74 % on advarce NA (-+ 765,833
foran average period-of 1}
vears.
3. Escalation onlabout elemert (+79,38,11€ at 239, NA
conttact value)
4. Rebatein licu of performance (—)1,03,680
bond. {at 1/4%, of con-
tract value)
5. Seigrcorage charges on ma- NPE (—)10,000
terials other thnn stores to
be paid by the Depart-
ment.
6. Sales Tax on cortract value NPE (—)4,00,000
etc, to be paid by Deptt. Gales Tax on (All  the sales
contract value) tax, if ary to
. . the provincia}
Govt.)
7. Insurence on works and (=) 4,14,718 (=) 10,00,000
temﬁgnry works waived (at 1% o gross (l.ump sum)
Tender Committec. value of work)
! 418,86,536 415,03,935

Evaluvated Total Amount (A). 352,72,190
(B) IF ESCALATION CHARGES ARE TO BE PAID BY THE DEPARTMENT
I Amount as quoted 352,72,190 414,71,818 428,48.102

CONDITIONS
NA (465,833

32 Interest a' 7} % on advance
for ar average period of

1§ years.

137



138

3 4 s

3. Escalation on labour elemert , . (—)12,90,000

4 Rebate in licu of performarce (~—)1,03,680 .
bor d.

§. Scigneorage charges on ma- NPB (—)10.000
teriels other thanr stores to
be puid by the Departmert,

6. Sales tax on cortract value NPE (—)400,000
etc., to be paid by Duptt, (Salcs tex on (Al the sales

contract vatue) tax, if sry,
to the provin.
cial Govt.)

7. Tnsurarce on works ard (—)4,14,718 (—)10,00,000
temporary works waived (st 1% o gross (Lump-sum)
by the terder committee. value of work)

Evaluated Total Amourt 352,72,190 409,53,420 402,13,93%
OTHER POINTS
(iY Rate for wariation ir Rs. 3000/-M.T. Rs. 3000/- M.T.
quartity of steclin pier Rs. 1¢ lskhs. Rs. 10 lakhs.
heads Bod' ot Bar k guarartee
(ii) Amount of advancc giver, Agree-  for Rs. 25,000/~
ruquired ablc for total ard towal re-

{1ii) Perfor mance Bond

d« ductio from
bills at ;3 %
ard off. red re-
bate vide item
4 above,

tertion of $%
of cortract
value, recover-
able at the
rate . of 10%
from bills.

NOTE:

{a) Firm ‘D’ gave a letter or 18-3-70 in which they have offered revised retate of

Rs. 20,000/ ard Ra. 5 lakhs for items 5 ard 6 above respectively.
hag rot been takern irto account in the sbove cwveluatiors.

This lettcr

Sirce these figures

have beer given without beir g asied for. afier discus:ior s were over, thistenta-

mount to reduction

(b) N.A. means “Not

Applicable”.

(c) N.P.E. mrans “'Not possible to Evaluate .

in rate, which the committee has decided rot to accept.



APPENDIX V

Summary of main ConrlusionS/Recommendations

S. No. Para No. Ministry/ )
Department Conclusion/Recomme 1dation

1 3 4

1. 1.27 Shipping & Transport Only a few sites in the country can match Tuticorin with its long
and eventful history. While ancient maritime cities like Bhrigu-
kachchha (Broach) and Tamralipti (Tamluk) are now a mere .
memory, Tuticorin has survived to play its role in India today. The
Committee are happy that the long-deferred hope of our people,
especially in the deép south, that Tuticorin would be resuscitated,
is nearing fulfilment. The Committee wish that the sense of urgency
with which the scheme was first seriously sponsored after indepen-
dence is sustained effectively.

2. 1.28 —do— The Committee regret the delay in completing construction of

the South Breakwater and the North Breakwater, which were sche- _

duled to have been completed in February, 1973 and May, 1973 res-
pectively. As on the 1st February, 1976, the South Breakwater is
stated to be ‘almost completed’, the wharf wall completed only to
the extent of 63 per cent, and the North Breakwater to the extent

———

6¢1



e e b e e et = = i Mmoo % s e o e mr——

1.29

1.30

Shipping & Transport

—do—-

of 73 per cent. Such delays not only result in avoidable escalation of
costs as compared to the original estimates but also imply the con-
tinued loss of valuable shipping days.

The Committee urge that at least the present expectation of com-
pleting all the marine works by December, 1976, will be fulfilled
without any further hindrance.

While the Committee are unhappy over the delay in the execu-
tion of the Port project, they feel equally concerned that the genera-
tion of additional traffic, particularly for coal, salt and cement, may
take much longer to materialise than originally envisaged. There
is therefore need for very close coordination and understanding bet-
ween the Ministry of Shipping and Transport, the Port authorities,
the State Government, the State Undertakings and the various indus-
tries which are in the process of coming up in and around Tuticorin,
so that traffic is generated and attracted to the Port on a long-term
basis to sustain its economic working. The Committee have dealt
with these aspects in greater detai]l in subsequent chapters of the
Report.

The Committee welcome the idea that the new port and the ex-
isting minor port, the latter looked after by the State Government,
will eventually be merged. At present both the Ports are function-

ing side by side. This perhaps has to be so, because the construction

o1



2.19

2.20

—do—

—d o

of the pew port has not yet been completed. However, there should
be harmonious co-ordination between the functioning of the existing
Intermediate Port and the new Major Port at Tuticorin, so that all
the available facilities are put to optimum use in the best interests
of the country.

The Committee note that the traffic estimates at the time of con-
sideration and approval of the Tuticorin Project by the Union Gov-
ernment in 1967 were 35.10 lakh tonnes in 1975-76 (viz. in the Fourth
year after commissioning of the Port originally expected in 1971-72).
The traffic projections for the Tuticorin project have been under-
going changes from time to time, the latest being those given in the
report of the Working Group on Ports, 1973 and the minutes of the
meeting of the Official Committee held at Madras in September,
1975. The Committee note with:- concern that while the port would
be completed this year, traffic in 1978-79 is now expected to be no

more than 22 lakh tonnes and it is only by 1980-81 that the traffic is .

expected to reach 37 lakh tonnes. This slow rate of growth of traffic
is bound to affect adversely the economics of the Tuticorin port.

Broadly speaking, the traffic projections for 1980-81 indicate that
nearly 50 per cent of it would be contributed by coal. It is vertinent
to recall that while the original estimate for coal at the time of sanc-
tion of the Project in 1967 was six lakh tonnes, according to the
latest projections, it would be 18 lakh tonnes by 1980-81, a threefold
increase.

-
>
-



-

In this connection, the Committee would like to recall the obser-
vations made by the representative of the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport at the meeting of the Official Committee in September,
1975 that varied figures regarding coal movement were being given
by the concermed authorities. It is also noted that the bulk of this
coal traffic relates to two thermal units of 210 MW each which are to
come up at Tuticorin. There has been admittedly delay in adhering
to the schedule for installation of these thermal units, principally
because of financial constraints and according to the Official Com-
mittee, the latest projections of coal traffic are as follows:—

1978-79 . . . . . 1 lakh tonncs
1979-%0 . . . . . 7.5 lakh tonnes

1980-81 . . . . . 13.5 lakh tonncs

1981-82 . . . . . 18 lakh tonmnes (with the commis-

sioning ofthe third thermal Power
unit which has y=t to be sanctioned)
It is being assumed by the authorities that thére would be import
of coal to the extent of 6 lakh tonnes in 1981-82 for other general con-
sumers (exe¢luding fertilisers and POL industries) as per projections
given below:—

1978-79 . . . . . 2.% lakh tonnes
1979-80 . . . . . 3.2 lakh tonnes
1980-81 . . . PR s lakh tonncs

1981-12 . . . . . 6 lakh tonnes

z¥1



2.21

O

It is understood that the Ministry of Shipping and Transport are
undertaking an integrated study for the movement of coal from the
coal mines to the consumer points, while independent consultants

had been appointed by the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board about the

quantum and manner of handling of coal for the thermal stations.

The Committee need hardly point out that there should have been
the closest coordination between the Ministry of Shipipng and Trans-
port/Tuticorin Port and the State authorities so that an integrated
scheme for handling of coal for the thermal stations was devised and
implemented. The Committee urge that this lacuna should be recti-
fied without further delay so that the designs for the coal berths and
other handling equipment at Tuticorin port serve best the require-
ments of the thermal units and make for efficient and economic
handling of coal at the port. The Committee would also like Govern-
ment to keep a close watch on the actual progress made in setting up
of the Thermal Units. In particular, special watch has to be kept
about the proposed third Thermal Unit as it would entail import of

an additional 5 lakh tonnes of coal.

The Committee note that the cement factories in the area are
moving coal to the extent of 1.2 lakh tonnes per annum through the
all-rai] route. The coal traffic for cement factories could be attract-
ed if the sea freight rate was made more competitive. The Commit-
tee stress that the requirements for other consumers, particularly
the cement factories and the fertiliser factories, should be gone into
in detail and a firm decision taken about the quantum and manner

1341



4

2.22

2.23

Shipping and Transport

g

of handling of coal for these users so that facilities could accordingly
be built into the berths which are under construction.

The Committee cannot too strongly stress the need for taking eon-
certed measures to see that the projected coal traffic at ‘Tutieogin
port does materialise, for this constitutes as much as 50 per cent of
the total projected traffic for 1430-81.

As far salt traffic, the Committee note that according to the origi-
nal projections as much as 8 lakh tonnes were expected to be ex-
ported from Tuticorin port. However, according to assessment
made in 1973 by the Working Group for the Fifth Plan, the export
of salt from Tuticorin would be no more than one lakh tonnes. The
detailed review carried out by the official Committee at the meeting
held in September, 1975 brought out that there has been a veritable
change in the foreign export market of salt and the maximum that
could be expected to be shipped in 1978-79 through Tuticorin would
be 4 lakh tonnes. It was also brought out that apart from paudcity
of ships to lift salt, there was a discrimination in sea freight rate in
favour of Saurashtra ports, while the all rail freight was cheaper
by Rs. 2 per bag as compared to the all sea route. The Central
Government was understood to have appointed recently a Consul-

tant to go into the question of handling of salt from Indian ports in
an efficient manner.

144



10.

2.24

_Shippirg & Transport
Department of Fertilisers
& Chemic:nls

Deptt. of Atomic Energy

The Committee are greatly concerned to note that the Tamil
Nadu Salt Corporation are seriously urging the development of minor
ports at Vallinokkam and Vappalodi, which are within a distance of
a few kilometers from Tuticorin port, for the export of salt. They
agree with the Chairman of the Official Committee that “the deve-
lopment of minor ports in such a close proximity of the major port
would adversely affect the traffic through the major port and negate
the economic justification for its development”. The Commiittee
strongly stress the need for maintaining the closest coordinaticn with
the State authorities and the Tamil Nadu Salt Corporation so as to
sce that all desired facilities as are provided at Tuticorin port to
handle salt traffic and that there is no question of developing alter-
native minor ports nearby for handling salt traffic as this would very
gravely affect the economics of the port and in fact negate the justi-
fication for its development. The Committee attach much import-
ance to this matter and would like to be informed within three
months of the concrete action taken by Government in pursuance of
this recommendation.

As regards Fertiliser traffic, the Committee note that the antici-
pated traffic at the time of giving administrative approval to the Tuti-

_corin Project was 8 lakh tonnes in 1975-76 (viz. 4th year after the

commissioning of the Port than expected in 1971-72). As against this
projection, the Official Committee in their meeting held in Septem-
ber, 1975, have placed reliance on a total traffic of 8.90 lakh tonnes
in 1978-79 for Fertiliser and Soda Ash Plant, consisting of 3.40 lakh
tonnes of dry cargo (Rock-phosphate, sulphur and muriate of potash)

1341



1r1.

2.25

Shipping & Transport

Railways

Deptt. of Fertilisers and
Cherfiicals

and 5.50 lakh tonnes of wet cargo like Naptha fuel oil ete. It is un-
derstood that the fertiliser complex of M/s. Southern Petrochemicals
has already gone into production in June, 1975. The Heavy Water
Plant of Department of Atomic Energy is expected to go into produc-
tion by the middle of 1976, and the Tuticorin Alkalies, being set up
to produce Soda Ash and ammonium chloride is expected to be in
the picture in 1977-78. The Committee hope that these industries
will actually come up as per schedule, and the traffic projections
now relied upon will materialise. '

The Committee, however, find that at the Official Committee's
meeting held in September 1975, it was brought out by the represen-
tatives of the SPIC (Fertiliser Group) that there was no possibility
of movement of the finished fertiliser products through Tuticorin
port as Government had decided that the element of freight would
be pegged to Rs. 40 per tonne irrespective of the destination and the
mode of transport. However, if the sea-freight structure was made
comparable with the railway freight, there could be a possibility of
despatching 50,000 tones of finished fertilisers to Andhra Pradesh,
Maharashtra, etc. through the port. The Committee would like this

991

matter to be examined by Government at depth, in the interest of -

utilising adequately the uptodate facilities for handling of fertiliser
etc. which are being developed at Tuticorin,



13. 2.26 Shipping & Transport Another point requiring urgent attention is about the nomination
_Deptt, of Petroleum of the Tuticorin port as a pricing point for POL products. A firm

Deptt. of Fertiliscrs and  decision also needs to be taken about the fuel which is to be used
Chemicals in the boilers of the fertiliser plant.

The Committee feel that as fertilisers (including raw materials
and POL) would constitute the second largest bulk commodity to be
handled at Tuticorin port, there is a need for close co-ordination
with the representatives of this industry so as to offset all likely diffi-
culties. Apart from administrative decisions regarding the nomina-
tion of Tuticorin port as a pricing point for POL products or ratio-
nalisation of the sea-freight structure for movement of fertilisers, it
is essential that the facilities provided in the port are such as would
make for the most economic and efficient handling of the commodity:

involved. ) .

I3. 2.27 Shipping & Transport It is understood that the Central Government approached the -

State Government in the latter half of 1975 with a suggestion to form
a Greater Tuticorin Development Authority to plan and co-ordinate
the development of the environs of Tuticorin industrially, now that
a modern port outlet was being provided. While th Committee wel-
come this belated but essential move, they need hardly voint . out
that the initiative in this behalf should have been taken either along
with the sanction for the Tuticorin Port project or very soon there-
after. Meanwhile, valuable time has been lost. Government should
always remember that a stitch in time saves nine,

-

ir



14.

2.28

Shipping and Transport
Railways

-

The Committee feel that the State being now under the Presi-
dent’s rule, it should be easier to effect a closer co-ordination between
different authorities involved in the tasks of Greater Tuticorin Deve-
lopment. It must not be forgotten that rapid development of the
hinterland and the resultant capacity to generate and absorb'traffic
are indispensable to the economic viability of Tuticorin port.

~ The Committee would like to draw attention of Government to
the state of rail transport facilities in the area, as these have a dis-
tinct bearing on the traffic projections by sea for Tuticorin port. At
the moment, there is a perceptible improvement since the emergency,
in the capacity of the Railways to carry goods and the Railways-have
also reduced the time for transit and improved reliability. - They 1s
also a scheme under implementation for conversion of a:portion of
metre-gauge to broad gauge on the Southern Railway and a begin-
ning has already been made in this behalf via Nagarcoil. The extent
of traffic which would move to or from Tuticorin by rail particu-
larly in bulk commodities like coal, fertiliser and salt, has a close
bearing on the traffic to be handled at Tuticorin port and therefore
should be closely studied for taking correct investment decisions
about facilities to be provided at the Port. The Committee would
like the closest co-ordination to be maintained between the Ministry
of Shipping and Transport and the Railway Authorities so that' the
investment in the development of national infrastructure for #fans-
port through Tuticorin is regulated in the best overall interest.

ghr



1S. 2.29 Shipping and Transport The traffic projections for the Tuticorin Port have been undergoing
Finance . ~marked changes from time to time and, according to the information
at present available, the traffic of the order envisaged may take a
long time to be realised. The Committee would like Government to
make, in due course, a critical study of the Tuticorin Project in-order
to see how far the projections of traffic assumed at the time of sanc-
tion of the Project had been actually realised, so that it could pro-
vide valuable guidelines while scrutinising similar schemes in the
future. The Committee cannot too strongly stress the need for ob-
serving priorities in undertaking developmental schemes because of
the limited resources available in the country and the competing de-
mands from various sectors, so that the existing resources are put to
best use for gencrating developmental returns for further growth.

16. 2.30 Shipping and Transport The Committee have no doubt that Government must have kept
a careful note of the offer made by the Chief Minister of Madras
(now Tamil Nadu) State Government in September, 1967, that the
State Government would be prepared to meet by means of loan to
the Port of Tuticorin half the deficits that would accrue to the Port
in the initial years, so that this undertaking could be invoked as re-

quired.
7. 3.34 Shipping & Transport For a clear appreciaion of the protracted process followed by the
t03.36  Finance = Chief Engineer and Administrator, Tuticorin Port, the Tender Com-

mittee, and the Ministry of Shipping and Transport in the matter of
the grant of contract for construction of North Breakwater of the

61



Tuticorin Project to the same contractor (Firm ‘B’), to whom con-
tract for the South Breakwater had been awarded on the basis of low-
est tender, the Committee have quoted from the various connected
documents including those of the Ministries of Shipping and Trans-
port and Finance. The Committee find that initially, the Chief En-
gineer and Administrator of the Port had made a specific recommen-
dation that the contract should be awarded to a different firm (Firm
‘D’) though, according to his own evaluation of the tenders received,
the tender of the said Firm ‘D’ was only the second lowest, the lowest
being that of Firm ‘B’. This recommendation of the Chief Engineer
and Administrator was based on three main factors, first that the
capacity of both the tenderers might not be such as to take over both

the works simultaneously, secondly that the progress of work could -

be kept up on each work (North and South Breakwaters) and the
target of completion achieved only if the agency of execution for
each major work was different, and thirdly that the works executed
till then by the Firm ‘B’ were to the extent of Rs. 417 crores only
and the firm had other works (elsewhere) in hand to the extent of
Rs. 5.59 crores out of which works worth Rs. 3.80 crores had yet to
be completed. The Committee find no evidence of the fact that these
weighty arguments of the Chief Engineer and Administrator were
given genuinely serious thought or properly analysed in an objec-
tive manner by the Ministry of Shipping and Transport.

oS1



Thereafter, the Tender Committee, consisting of Development
Adviser, Ministry of Shipping and Transport, the Chief Engineer and
Administrator, Tuticorin Harbour Project, and the F.A. and C.A.O,,
Madras Port Trust, re-evaluated the tenders for the North Break-
water and according to that re-evaluation, which turned out to be
different from the evaluation made earlier by the Chief Engineer
and Administrator, the tender of Firm ‘D’ was considered to be the
lowest, the next higher tender being that of Firm ‘B’. The Tender
Committee considered the ideas of the Firm ‘D’ in regard to tech-
nical features of the scheme and the methods proposed by them for
the execution of the work as ‘not sufficiently clear’, but at the same
time they also found that Firm ‘B’ too did not have the experience
- of carrying out marine works. In spite of this finding, the Tender
Committee came to the conclusion that Firm ‘B’ had reasonable re-
sources and also the equipment to carry out the work. The sound-
ness of the arguments of the Chief Engineer and Administrator that
the Firm ‘B’ had other works in hand and that the progress of work
could be kept up only if the agency of execution for each major work
was different does not seem to have been examined either by the
Tender Committee, of which the said Chief Engineer and Adminis-
trator was himself a member, or by the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport.

At g later stage when the Ministry of Finance acquised, in the
award of contract for the North Breakwater also to Firm ‘B’, they
stipulated a condition that this should be done only after the Minis-

181



4

~

try of Shipping & Transport had fully satisfied themselves that Firm
‘B’ would be able, in view of their intrinsic capacity and the other
works they had already on hand, to take on and complete both the
assignments, and that it was fully advisable, in the absence of a more
detailed study of the financial standing, capacity and experience ete.
of Firm ‘D’, to reject his tender which was the lowest. The Commit-
tee again find no evidence of the Ministry of Shipping & Transport

having paid serious attention to this suggestion of the Ministry of

Finance ag they did not carry out any investigation of the capacity
of Firms ‘B’ and ‘D’ but merely communicated the views of the
Ministry of Finance to the Chief Engineer & Administrator,- By that
time the said Chief Engincer appeared to have lost interest, as is evi-
dent from his reply of 5th August, 1970 to the effect that while for-
warding the tender he had made his recommendation (that the tender
of Firm ‘D’ for the North Breakwater should be accepted) and pointed
out that as the Tender Committee of which he had been a member

had come to a different conclusion, namely, acceptance of the offer-
of Firm ‘B’ for both the works, further review of the position at that

stage separately by himself did not arise. In the opinion of the
Committee this cryptic reply of the Chief Engineer & Administrator
was another pointer to the Ministry of Shipping & Transport that it
was for the Ministry to have a careful look at the recommendations
of the Tender Committee in the light, especially of the observations

of the Ministry of Finance. This the Ministry of Transport de not -

zt



18

19

3.36

4.37

_Shipping & Transport

Finance

Shipping & Transport

seem to have done. The Committee therefore are of the view that

since worksg of such importance, involving heavy expenditure and. .
competent expertise should be given to firms of proven standing.and .
creditable performance in their particular field, the best course in the.
case should have been to go in for retendering. The Committee also ..
consider that the allotment of work on both the Breakwaters. tc:.the .
same contractor, who had neither the adequate ability nor experience, .
led to delay and dereli:tion in the completion of the project.and

consequential escalations in cost.

The Committee recommend that the whole procedure of exgmina-
tion of technical proposals relating to big national Projects in the
Ministries should be adequately reviewed and guidelineg laid down to
ensure that all important and relevant factors are seriously and
theroughly weighed by the Ministries before final decisions are taken.

As regards the particular case of Tuticorin, the Committee desire
that the circumstances leading to the award of both the works
(South Breakwater and North Breakwater) to the same contractor
whose performance was not above reproach should be investigated
and the outcome reported to the Committee.

The Committee find that the main reason for awarding the work
on both the South Breakwater and the North Breakwater to the
same contractor (Firm ‘B’) was said to be that the two works would
proceed simultaneously and be completed by February, 1973 and

141



4

20 4.38 Shipping & Transport

May, .1973, respectively. This objective has not been fulfilled as
the contractor ‘B’ slipped the heavily in the completion of the project.
The South Breakwater, which was scheduled to be completed by
February, 1973 is gtill (in February 1976) stated to be “almost com-
pleted”. The whart wall has been completed to the extent of only
63 per cent. The North Breakwater, which was originally scheduled
to be in commission by May, 1973, was only partially completed,
the progress made being of the order of 73 per cent. This clearly
shows that the principal justification offered for not agreeing to
the suggestion of the Ministry of Finance to retender the wdrk of
North Breakwater was not based on sound judgement.

The non-adherence by the contractor ‘B’ to the time-schedule for
completion of the works took place in spite of the fact that conces-
sions costing Government no less than a sum of Rs. 5.97 lakhs were
given to the contractor in Januray and May, 1972, and even further
concessions involving as much as Rs. 7816 lakhs were granted in
July, 1973. As stated in the Audit Paragraph, these concessions
consisted mainly of refund of hire charges of machinery, refund of
demurrage charges, extra amounts or obtaining core stones and
armour stones from quarries involving longer leads, relief due to
levy of hire charges on hourly basis and waiver of centage charges
on materials issued by the Project authorities.

141



The Committee have examined in detail the concessions granted
to the contractor for obtaining core stones and armour stones from
quarries other than those contemplated in the contract. They are
not at all happy about the position. There was a clear stipulation in
the tender notice and agreement that the contractor was to inspect

and examine the quarries and satisfy himself regarding the nature -

of the ground and the sub-soil, the form and nature of work and
the materials necessary for the completion of the work and the faci-
lities available. He had agreed, that is to say, to face all risks aris-
ing out of the contract. Even so, his pleas regarding allegedly poor
availability of stones from quarries contemplated in the contract
were met by granting ex gratia payment for bringing stones from
quarries involving longer leads. It is pertinent to recall that the
firm had accepted in August, 1970 the specific allocation of the guar-
ries at Thattaparai and Ambasamundaram and had also in unambi-
guous terms agreed to any readjustment of quarries during execu-
tion of the work. Inspite of these clear stipulations he was paid
an extra rate of Rs. 2.80 per tonne for stones brought from quarries
other than Thattaparai on quantities in excess of 31,250 tonnes in
any calendar month upto the 29th February, 1972. From the 1lst
March, 1972 onwards even this stipulation was reduced to 25,000
tonnes in a calendar month. No improvement in performance, how-
ever, was brought by this concession, granted along with many
others, and ultimately the contractor got hig demand conceded in
July, 1973 for payment, with retrospective effect of extra anfounts
for carrying all core stones obtained from quarries other than That-

431



4

taparai at a rate of Rs. 3.42 per tonne for South Breakwater and
Rs. 2.55 per tonne for North Breakwater. This was done primarily
on the anticipation that there would be no further setback in the
schedule prescribed for completion of the work, but again all ex-
pectations were belied. In this context it is significant to note
certain obsérvations of the Secretary (Transport) in March, 1973,
namely, that he found it difficult to say who was responsible for that
state of affairs, that the contractor had shown little business acumen
by agreeing to things which were obviously uneconomic, that the
Project Officer at Tuticorin seemed to have taken such an unrealistic
attitude as to endanger the timely completion of the project, and
that “the Ministry were in a jam”. When the decision was taken to
allot both the works (of South Breakwater and North Breakwater)
costing about Rs. 12.01 crores (including maximum escalation as
calculated at that time) to firm ‘B’. it was known, as the Audit para-
graph states, that the firm had experience of completing works for
Rs. 4.17 crores only. Besides, out of other works for Rs. 5.59 crores
awaiting execution by that firm, it was still o complete works for
Rs. 3.80 crores. It was also known that the firm had no experience
of marine construction. In spite of all this, the firm came to be allot-
ted this important assignment. It seems obvious that the Ministry
of Shipping & Transport had made an initial mistake. It should at
least have tried to keep a strict watch on the progress of works and
the performance of the contractor instead of repeatedly conceding to

961



the demands of the defaulting contractor. Again, it appears to be
another typical case when a private contractor deliberately quotes,
to begin with, a lower rate in order to gain the contract, and after

making some progress slackens the pace of work in order to extract

lucrative concessions from Government. The Committee feel that
if the authorities are vigilant, particulnrly in the matter of ascertain-
ing the experience, performance and standing of competing contrac-
tors, they would not find themselves in a “jam” as they confessedly

did in the present case. The Secretary (Transport) was constrained

to note in March, 1973, that a stage had been reached where they
had somehow to get the project completed. The Committee are
convinced that the Ministry of Shipping and Transport must accept
full responsibility for allowing such a state of affairs to come to
pass. It is strange that the contractor’s demands for ex-gratia pay-
ments had to be conceded without even making reasonably sure that
the project would be completed without further up setting the
time schedule. The Committee would like to be informed of the
precise progress made in the completion of the project and the
commissioning of the Port. The Committee would also emphasise
that in the circumstances of the case, the soundness of the works
should be thoroughly tested on commissioning and a clean chit on
performance obtained before all the amounts due, particularly the
ex-gratia payments, are released to the contractor. Government
must have an adequate lever to ensure adherence to quality and
soundness of the executed works.

e ——

et



3

 }
21 4.39
22 4.40
23 4.41

Shippii.g & Transport

—— O

e Qe

As a result of delay in execution, the contractor has also enjoy-
ed the benefit of interest-free adavance of large amounts for a much
longer period beyond January, 1972, when the refund of advance
would have commenced on completion of 50 per cent of the works,
if the original-time schedule had been maintained by the contractor.
The loss to Government on this account and the corresponding ac-
cretion to the coffers of the contractor is bound to be heavy and
would to that extent escalate the total cost of the project.

It appears that the contractor had appointed two sub-contractors,
and in the case of one, no approval of Government, as required under
the contract, was sought or given. The Committee are of the view
that if a thorough scrutiny of the experience, expertise, standing
and performance of the tendering firms for the large harbour works
was properly made, Government could perhaps have secured a more
reliable agency for the timely and satisfactory execution of the
works. ,

It is necessary to recall that even after enjoying the various con-
cessions, the contractor (Firm ‘B’) went in for arbitration against
the Project authorities in respect of his claims for increasing the
time limit of escalation etc. As stated during evidence by the Sec-
retary (Transport) himself it was “unfortunate that even after this
attempt was made and certain claims had been admitted and reliefs

8¢t



24

4-49
&

4.50

—doe—

were given, he went to arbitration and a certain award was given in
The Committee find that the total amount awarded in

hi< favour’.
much as

favour of the contractor as a result of arbitration is as
Rs. 88.6 lakhs. Government have, of course, not accepted the award
and a civil suit has been filed accordingly. The Committee ask Gov-
ernment to take suitable action to ensure that the case is competent-
ly and forcefully fought in court and then comprehensively foliowed
up. Government and the country have already suffered heavy losses
on account of avoidable delay in the completion of works and con-
sequential failure in commissioning the port for traffic. The Com-
mittee would like to be informed in detail of the ultimate outcome
of the case and all concomitant consequences,

The Committee are unable to find any convincing reasons for
Government to construct a finger jettv at a cost of Rs. 11 lakhs (ap-
prox.) and to make its use availabl: free of charge to the contractor
when the contractor deployed ‘end on method’ for works on South
Breakwater. It is clear from the Audit Paragraph that the stipula-
tion about the Department considering the ‘provision of a jetty at
—-5.65 m. of South Breakwater was only with reference to the float-
ing crafts likely to be brought in and used by the tenderers’ if the
work was undertaken by the ‘island method’ only.

What appears to have happened is that the contractor demanded
the provision of a jetty as one of the pre-conditions and the Depart-
ment agreed to do so, thus imposing a contractual obligation on itself

661



The Committee are of the view that the department, being under no
obligation in the matter, displayed a conspicuous lack of financial
prudence. Tt was surely open to the department, in view of stipula-
tions in the tender notice, to take the stand that for work to be done
by ‘end on method’ there was no question of provision of a jetty at
Government cost. At any rate, the Department should at least have
insisted that this ex-gratia benefit given to the contractor would be
set off against his claims for carriage of stones for the breakwater
from longer distances etc.

GMGIPMRND—LS 112727 LS—31-3-76—1150.

091






